
Re Indiana-American ter Company, lnc. 

Cause No. 42029 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

Novmbes 6&, 2802 

Before Ripley? commissioner. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On June 29,2001, Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. ("Petitioner," "Indiana-American" 
or "Company") filed its petition in this cause for authority to adjust its rates and charges for water 
and sewer service and for approval of new schedules of rates and charges applicable thereto. In 
the Petition, Petitioner provided notice of its intent to file in accordance with the Commission's 
rules on minimum standard filing ~t.yuiiemei~ts ("MSFRsl'), 170 LAC 1-5-1 cb scq., subject to 
certain modifications hereafter described. 

Petitions to intervene were filed by Praxair, Inc., the Town of Schererville, the City of Crown 
Point and the City of Seffersonville. These petitions were granted by docket entry, and these 
entities were made parties to this cause. 

Pursuant to the 1Prdir:aing Conference on July 24,2001, the Prehearing Conference Order 
dated Augma 1,2001, and notice of hearing given as provided by law, proof of which was 
incorporated into the record by reference and placed in the official files sf the Commission, 
pubbc hearings in this cause were held on Decmbw 67,2001 and February 19-21,2002, in 
Indianapolis, Indiana. At the hearings, evidence offered by Petitioner, the Office of Utility 
Consumer Counselor (the "OUCC") and the Intervenors was admitted. 

On February 1 1,2002, the Commission issued a Docket Entry asking Petitioner to respond to 
a number of questions regarding the classification of certain expenses In Petitioner's 
misoellaneous expense account and provide additional detail as to certain expense items. At the 
hearing on February 20,2002, Petitioner presented written responses to the Docket Entry which 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 1 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 1 of 75



were admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit ]LC-W7. 

At the hearing on February 19,2002, Petitioner and the OUCC presented to the Commission 
a proposal regarding the treatment of security costs incurred by Petitioner. At that time very 
limited supplemental testimony of Petitioner regarding the security costs was also admitted. On 
May 3,2002, Petitioner and the OUCC i2ed a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement regarding 
the security costs and information relating thereto. Petitioner also filed a motion for protection 
h m  public disdosure of certain limited confidential information regarding its expenditures for 
security-related operation and maintenance expenses that Petitioner proposed to submit under 
seal pursuant to the agreement with the OUCC. The naotion is granted by the Commission on an 
interim basis, 

Pursuant to Ind. Code 3 8-1 -2-64(b), a public field hearing was held on January 17,2002, in 
the City of Gary, the largest municipality in Petitioner's sewice area, at which time members of 
the public were afforded the opportunity to make statements to the Commission. Public: field 
hearings were also held in lndianapofis on January 9,2002, Somerset on January 14,2002, and 
Jeffersonville on January 29,2002. 

Having considered the evidence and being duly advised, the Commission now finds: 

1. Notice and Jztuisdiction. Due, legal and timely notice of the filing of the Petition in this 
cause was given and published by Petitioner as required by law. Proper and timely notice was 
given by Petitioner to its customers sumrn~z ing  the nature and extent of the proposed changes 
in its rates and charges for water and sewer service. Due, Pegal and timely notices of the 
Prehearhg Conference and the public hearings in this cause were gven and published as required 
by law. Petitioner is a "public utility" within the meaning of that term in Ind. Code 9 8-1-2-1 and 
is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission in the manner and to the extent provided by the 
laws sf the State of lndiana. This Commission has juisdietion over Petitioner and the subject 
matter ofthis proceeding. 

2. Pelizionw'J Character-istics. Pctitioncr i s  an Indiana corporation engaged in the bnsinesc, nf 
rendering water utility service to approximately 264,000 customers in 21 counties in the State of 
Jndiana. Petitioner's corporate office is located in the City of Greenwood. Petitioner provides 
water service by means of water utility plant, property, equipment and related facilities owned, 
leased, operated, managed and controlled by it, which are used and usefbl for the convenience of 
the public in the production, treatment, transmission, distribution and sale of water for 
residential, commercial, mdustnal, sale for resale and public authurily puiposes. Petitioner also 
provides public and private fire service. In addition, Petitioner provides sewer utility service in 
Somerset, Wabash County, Indiana and in Delaware County in or near Muncie, Indiana. 

3. Corporate Acquisition Histoty. Indiana-American was formed in 1983 from the merger of 
five Indiana water utility subsidiaries of American Water Works Company, Inc. ("American"). In 
1993, Indiana-hmerican acquired the common stock of Indiana Cities Water Corporation 
("Indiana Cities"). Indiana Cities subsequently was merged into Indiana-American. The 
Commission has dealt with the treatment of the purchase price paid by hdiana-American to 
acquire InJizu~a Cities in two Krjor cases. The first order dealing with this issue was the 
Commission's Order in Cause No. 401 03,169 PUR4th 252, dated May 30, 1996 (the " 1996 Rate 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 2 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 2 of 75



Order"). The Commission again considered this issue in its Order in Cause No. 40703 dated 
December 1 1, 1997 (the " 1997 Ratc Order"). Indiana-Am~~an's most recent rate case was 
moived by settlement. Indiana-American Water Company, Inc., Cause No. 41 320, July 3 ,  1999. 
Since Indiana-American's last rate case, it has made a number of additional acquisitions, 
including Northwest Indiana Water Company ("Northwest"), United Water West Eafayette inc. 
("UWWL"), United Water Indiana Inc. ("UWN"), and the Cementville system of Watson Rural 
Water Company ("CementvilIe"). The treatment of the purchase prices for these acquisitions is 
an issue presented for the first t m e  an this cause. 

4. Existing Rates. Petitioner's existing basic rates and charges for water and sewer service 
provided in the fifteen counties Indiana-American sewed at the time of its last rate case were 
established pursuant to the Commission's Order in Cause No. 44 328 dated July I ,  1999. 
Petitioner's rates for water service in the portion sf its service area formerly served by Northwest 
were approvcd by the Commission's Order in Cause No 41 033 dated May 27,1998. Petitioner's 
rates for water sewice in the portion of its sewice area formerly sewed by U W L  and UWlN 
(]hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as "United") were approved by the Commission's 
Orders in Cause No. 41 046 dated July 8, 1998 and Cause No. 41 047 dated July 8,  1998, 
sespectivd y. The Commission Orders approving the merger of these companies Into 
Indiana-American authorized Indiana-Bmerican to adopt the rates of these predecessor 
companies for application in the areas fomer%y served by them. Petitioner's rates for water 
service applicable to the industrial park within the Seymour Municipal Airport known as 
Freeman Field were approved by the Commission's Order in Cause No. 41 655 dated April 4, 
200%. which Order approved a two-stage movemen1 to ithe Seymour Operation ratcs for the newly 
acquired Freeman Field System. Since its last rate order, Miana-American has also implemented 
certain public 5re protection surcharges pursuant to ]In& Code 8 8-1-2-1 03(d) and the 
Commission Orders in Cause Nos. 41476,41536,41920,42056 and 42147. 

5 Proposed Three-Step Rate Procedures. One of the major elements of this proceeding 
involves Petitionds construction of a new u n d e r ~ ~ m d  water intake tunnel tiom offshore Lake 
Michigan to Petitioner's Boman Park Water filtration $%ant in Gary (the "Tunnel Project"). The 
Commission's Order in Cause No. 41484 approved the merger of Northwest into 
Indiana-American. That Order also approved a settl anent agreement between Indiana-American, 
the OUCC and industrial intervenors which provided, among other things, that (a) 
Indiana-American would file a petition by March 3 1,2000 seeking Commission approval of the 
Tunnel Project and @) if lhc Tunnel Project wcrc approved, Indiana-American would be 
permitted to use a three step ratemaking procedure with regard to Northwest in its next rate case. 
Indiana-American filed a petition for approval of the Tunnel Project on March 21,2000, and the 
Tunnel Project was approved by the Commission's Or dm in Cause No. 41 692 dated November 8, 
2000. In its petition in the present cause, Petitioner did elect to use the three-step procedure, but 
for its entire body of ratepayers. 

The Prehearing Conference Order provides that Indiana-American shall submit evidence as to 
the estimated cost and in-service date for the Tunnel Project and may also include estimated costs 
and in-service dates for two other projects - a source of supply project in Newburgh (the 
"Newburgh Project") and treatment plant improvements in Terre Haute (the "Terre Haute 

O Public Utilities Reports, hc., 2003 3 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 3 of 75



Project" or the "Wabash Valley Project"). %he Prehearing Conference Order further provides that 
the first step 01' any xak illcrease grantcd in this cause shall be effective upon the iawance of a 
rate order herein and shall not include costs of t%le Tunnel Project, Newburgh Project or Wabash 
Valley Project. The second step shall be effective on the 6rst day of the next month following the 
an-service date of the Tunnel Project and shall include (i) the application of the 
Commission-determined cost of capita4 to the estimated Tunnel Project costs (or the actual 
certified costs if lower), plus related income tax expense; (ii) depreciation expense on the Tunnel 
Pro~ect; and (iii) property taxes and other operating expenses associaled with the Tunnel Frojcct. 
Petitioner was also permitted by the Qrder to request inclusion in the second step of the same 
types of costs relating to the Newburgh Project and the Wabash Valley Project, provided they are 
placed in service on or before the Tunnel Projed they are found reasonably necessary; and the 
cost estimates for such projects are found reasonable. The third step is proposed to be effective 
after any retirement of the existing water intake tunnd to reflect the application of the 
Commission-determined cost of capitail to the estimated cost of removal (or the actual certified 
cost of removal if lower), related income taxes expense and any change in operating expenses, 
depreciation, property taxes and other items reflected in steps one and two because of the 
retirement of the existing tunnel. 

(5. Petitioner's Request h This Case, Petitioner originally proposed that its operating 
revenues, which impact forty or more Hndiasa communities, be increased by 10.71 % in Step One, 
8.00% in Step Two and 0.09% in Step Three. Petitioner proposes that the Newburgh Project and 
the Wabash Valley Project be included in the Step Two increase, As discussed above, the Step 
Two and Step Three rates are proposed to be subject 10 ad~ub1111ellt if the actual costs are less than 
the estimates. However, Petitioner's original proposal was affected by subsequent developments, 
including, apparently, the proposed settlement agreement regarding security costs. We have 
authorized a Two Step process in this Order. The proposed Step Three, involving less than 
one-tenth of one percent, over the entire rate base is not necessary. 

Since th6 I996 Rate Order, Petitioner has implemented singie tariff pricing on a phased-in 
basis except in the areas fonnerly served by Northwest and United and except for the Wabash 
Operation which remains separate for a specified time due to a settlement agreement approved in 
the 1997 Rate Order. Petitioner groposes hrther movement toward common rates in this 
proceeding. 

This Commission approaches single tariff pricing carefully, considering proxjmity, 
connectivity, and comparability of costs in each case; and, where appropriate, we will look to a 
weighted average, and not favor a mere move to the highest rate. 

7. Test 17ear. As provided in the Prehearing Conference Order, the test year to be used for 
determining Petitioner's actual and pro fonna operating revenues, expenses and operating income 
under present and proposed rates is the twelve months ended March 3 1,2001. The financia1 data 
for this test year, when adjusted for changes as provided in the Rehearing Confkrence Order, 
fa~rly represents the annual operations of Petitioner and is a proper basis for fixing new rates for 
Petitioner and testing the effect thereoK 

8. Acquisition AdQustment Request. Petitioner seeks authority to earn returns on acquisition 
premiums (an "acquisition adjustment"), related to the purchase of several utilities acquired since 

0 Public Utilities Reports, kc., 2003 4 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 4 of 75



its last rate case. 

Acquisition Adjustment, as used herein, is summanizcd as follows: 

Tke general rule related to the acquisition of utility plant previously used in the utiMy 
function is that the rate base component for the plant indudes only the origina4 cost of the 
property to the first owner devoting the property to public service. Therefore, if a utility 
purchases fixed assets h another utility at a price in excess of the seller's original cost 
(net of accumulated depreciation), the addition to the purchasing utility's rate base 
reflecting the acquired assets is limited to the ~mdepreciated original purchase price. The 
excess amount paid is referred to as an acqujsitiora adjustment and is placed in a separate 
account to be treated for ratmaking purposes as so authorized by the jurisdictional 
regulatory comnlission. Nahne, Aliff, Accounfi~zg f i r  Public Ufilities, $4.84 121, 4 983. 

Indiana-Ame~can proposes that the rates authol4zed in this proceeding provide a return on 
the fair value of Indiana-American's property which included an opportunity to earn a fair rate of 
seturn on the full purchase prices of the Nostl~west, United and Cementville acquisitions. 
Indiana-Ameficm has sought to ~ustify this treatment by showing (a) the fair value of the 
acqu~red assets is no less than the purchase prices; (b) a fair rate of return would be no less than 
the Company's cost of capital; (c) the-purchase pfices were the result of m ' s  length bargaining 
and were reasonable compared to comparable transactions, other marketplace measures and Qe 
value of the underlying assets; and (d) the resulting consolidation has produced cost savings and 
service enhancements for its customers that exceed the fair value increment Indiana-American is 
seeking. The Public opposed Petitioners authorized recovery of a return on the acquisition's of 
Northwest, United and Cernentville and asserted that the reasonableness of the purchase prices of 
those utilities have not been shown and that cost savings and service enhancements o@cunring as 
a result of the consolidation have not been shown to exceed the fair value increment 
Indiana-Pura&ciut is seeking. 

It is the estiblished policy of this Commission to allow an acquisition adjustment in rates in 
only two events, nmdy:  

1. As a result of the acquisition, are thee si_gificant and demonstrable benefits flowing to the 
ratepayers, e.g. better service and/or lower rates? 

2. Does the acquisition result in correction or salvage of an entity identified by this 
Commission as a "trouP,%@ ut%ty61 

Further we note that Petitioner in this Cause attempts 0.0 aggregate all of its transactions into 
one analysis. Our policy is to evaluate accguisitions on a case-by-case basis. In the case of merged 
operational 1 ( 1 )  and management services, they will be separated for purposes of rate 
consideration insofar as possible. A case-by-case ardysis will prevent thc bcncfh, if any, from 
one transaction being conveyed to another transaction and ensure that each acquisition is 
measured on its own merits. To allow utilities to aggregate their cost savings to show ratepayer 
benefits would in essence allow utiht~es favorable treatment on acquisition actjust~naits where no 
ratepayer cost savings exist for that particular acquisition. Such a cost savings credit would erode 

8 Public Utilities Reports, hc., 2003 5 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 5 of 75



the ratepayer benefit of those savings by using them to justify ratepayer fiinded acquisition 
premiums. We will not endorse the recovery of acquisition adjustments without sufficient proof 
that a particular acquisition meets one or both of the two standards set out above. 

14. TheNorthwest Acquisition. Prior to its merger with Indiana-American, Norfhwesl was a 
public utility providing water utility service to retail customers located in and adjacent to the 
communities of Bums Harbor, Chesterton, Gargr, Hobart, Merrillville, Portage, Porter, and South 
Haven in Lake and Porter Counties. Northwest also provided wholesale service to various 
communities and utilities in those counties as well. Northwest sewed approximately 65,000 
customers and a population of approximately 250,000 people. A11 of the common stock of 
Northwest was owned by Continental Wata  Con~pany ('Continental" or " G W " )  which was a 
wholly owned subsidiary of National Enterprises, k c .  ("NET"). 

On June 25, 1999, NEI was acquired by and merged into American Water Works. On January 
1,2000, pursuant to authori~y granted by the @ommission in C-ause Nu. 41484, Northwest was 
merged into Indiana-American, with Indima-thpmericm being the surviving corporation. After the 
merger, Indiana-American commenced service in the areas and to the customers previously 
served by Northwest. 

Petitioner has requested authority to earn a return on an imputed acquisition premium of 
$21,472,000. Petitioner applied its 8.36% weighted cost of capital to this amount to calculate its 
requested fair value increment of $1,795,059 before tax gross up. The caIculation is as follows: 

[ G ~ d p h i t ( s 1  below m a y  cxtcnd b c p n d  azzc  of ocrccn  os contain dictortione.l 

Purchase price $ 48,752,000 
Shareholder's equity @ 6/30/99 27,280,000 
Acguisicion Pre~iuxi $ 21,472,000 

Thus, Petitioner seeks authority to earn a return on an acquisition adjustment representing the 
difference between what it paid to acquire Northwest and the net book value of the utility's equity 
at the time it acquired Northwest. We consider this request in the light of our previously stated 
standards: 

1. As a resdt of the acquisition, are there sig~ificant and demonstrable benefits flowing to the 
ratepayers, e.g. better service andior lower rates? 

2. Does the acquisition effect correction or sdvage of an entity identified by this Commission 
as a "trcd~led" utility? 

Indiana-American has requested9 the Commission find that the full amoixnt paid for 
Northwest, as allocated, is in fact, the "fair" value on which Indiana-American's shareholder 
(AWWA) should e m  a return. In order to justify the amount requested, Petitioner's witness, 
Christine J. Doron, Indiana-American's vice-president and treasurer, provided evidence on her 
claim that benefits to the consumers outweigh the additional costs those customers will incur by 
paying a return on the acquisition premium. 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 6 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 6 of 75



Ms. Doron listed several areas of Operations &  maintenance expense where she believed 
savings have occurred since the mergers. She also listed areas of capital expendimre where she 
believes savings have occurred. In addition, Ms. Doron stated the cost of capital for Northwest 
and the United companies has been reduced due to the mergers thus resulting in savings 
associated with borrowed funds. Ms. Doron asserted that she only has induded savings which 
were quantifiable. Her original testimony concluded that savings to customers would outweigh 
the cost customers would pay on the acquisition adjustment by $16 miliiion (Corrected Exhibit 
CJD-4) if those savings held true and steady for the next 40 years. Ms. Doron claimed savings of 
$4,039,590 per year for the United and Northwest aquisi6ons combined. In her rebuttal 
testimony, she made an alternative calculation which ineluded a year-zero savings at a minimunl 
of $4,487,686 and annual savings of $4,Q94,2IOv She asserted these would show savings to 
customers s f  almost $20 miflion. Her calculation included several assumlptioras we wi11 
&hi% later in &is order. 

Ms. Judy Gemmecke, a CPA, and utility analyst for the OUCC; criticized Ms. Dorods 
calculations and methodologies. Ms. Gemmeeke's ealcu%ations showed that, if the OUCC's 
calculated savings were considered along w%th the rate treatment Petitioner seeks regarding its 
acquisition adjustment (i.e. acquisition adjustment not amortized at same rate as asset lives), 
here would be a net cost to consumers over the next 40 years of $8 million dollars (Public's 
Exhibit 243). Ms. Gemmecke commented on pet hi ones"^ request to obtain a return on the amount 
of the acquisition adjustment, or fair value increment, in perpetuity by not reducing through 
amortization the acquisition ad-justment at a rate consistent with the assets to which they are 
related. 

We also discuss below the annual savings Petitioner asserts derive from the acquisitions of 
United and Northwest. This analysis is complicated by the fact that Petitioner has merged some 
services of United and Northwest, as noted above. 

a. A?nounl ofSaving,s Related to 0 & l%fEjigenses. The f etitioner's witness Ms. Doron and 
the OUCC's witness, Ms, Gemmecke estimated different total 0 & M savings related to the 
acquisitions sf  United and Northwest. Whereas Ms. Dorm estimated total annual savings of 
$4,094,210 related to the acquisitions oPUnited and Northwest, Ms. Gemmecke calculated 
savings of only $2,695,868. 

i. Eubor andBeneJits. Whereas Ms. Doron estimated total annual savings of $3,059,987 in 
fhe category of Labor and Benefits, MY. G~mmecke cdculatcd savings of only $2,900,956. Ms. 
Doron calculated labor expense savings for the Northwest operation by determining the gross 
labor expense plus overhead for a reduction in labor force, fhrther reduced by the amount of 
labor and overhead capitalized, then netted against additional persvxmd liirecl at the corporate 
headquarters and customer service center which were necessary to cover the duties of those 
employees dismissed. However, Ms. Gemmecke noted Ms. Doron's caiculation for the United 
systems did not detail net positions eliminated, but rather took wages plus overhead for calendar 
year 1999 and compared that with calendar year 2000 for the same systems. Combining the 
results of these two different methodologies resulted in her conclusion that net savings from 
labor and benefits were $2,965,942 adjusted to $3,054,987 in her rebuttal testimony. Pet~troner's 
witness, Mr. Cole elaborated on the types of staffing reductions and re-organizations that have 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 7 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 7 of 75



taken place. He also stated that he has included s tasng reductions associated with the Peoples 
Water and Shorewood Forest acquisiiiu~lu in Itis calcwPations o f  Northwest. 

First, the OUCG criticized Ms. Doron's analysis by noting that Ms. Doron's calculation of the 
percent of labor recorded as an O&M expense as opposed to a capitalized expense was based on 
B 998 percentages. But in calculating the savings, Ms. Domn had used the 9 999 wage totals and 
inflated them to reflect 2001 equivalent amounts when she applied the 11998 percentages. This 
created a mismatch of inflated 1999 0&M wages with % 998's O&M percentage resulting in an 
overstatement of labor savings associated .with the Northwet acquisition. Also, Ms. Gemmecke 
noted that Ms. Doron compared United's "pre-merger" mount to a "current" amount, but does 
not state what periods were used. Ms. Gemrnecke further noted than the pre-merger amount did 
not equal the amount reported on United's 1999 IURC report: nor did the current amount equal 
the test year of April 1 - March 3 1,2001. 'This would result in an overestimation of savings if the 
m~~uunt used did not reflect a total ycar's costs. 

Ms. Gemrnecke compared 1999 totals for the categories with test year totals for the same 
categories. Thus she obtained the true net savings by comparing costs before any of the mergers 
with the costs encompassing a full 12 months after the mergers. Ms. Gemmecke stated in her 
testimony on page 18 "This calculation includes savings due to reductions in force and savings 
associated with better bargaining." We accept Ms. Gemrnecke's analysis of this issue. 

ii. Group Insurance. Whereas Ms. Doron estimated total annual savings of $21 3,563 in the 
category of Group Insurance, Ms. Gemmecke found no additional Group Insurance savings 
noting that such savirigb liad already been included in Labor and Benefits savings. Ms. Doron 
made an additional calculation for group insurance savings based upon the remaining employees 
and the diEerences in insurance rates under their former ownership compared to those rates under 
their current ownership. Ms. Doron purports an additional savings of $239,964. Ms. Gemmecke 
noted that Ms. Doron had included in "Labor" items known as "Overhead". Ms. Gemmecke 
stated that items included in "overhead" already jnduded group insurance. ?%us, Ms. Doron 
counted part of the group insurance savings twice. 

Ms. Genlmecke made a similar adjusmmt, but included her calculation under Labor and 
Benefits savings as we discussed earlier. 

Taking the Labor and Benefits, including group insurance savings in totd, the two parties are 
about $368,000 apart in savings (Pet's $3,268,550 - OUCC's $2:900,956). While this may not 
appear to be substantiaf, the net present value over 40 years would be $6.6 r r d l i w  ($367,594 
inflated at 3% per year for 40 years @ '7.56%); or $5.9 million using Petitioner's requested 
weighted cost of capital of 8.36%. The difference of $368,000 calculated for a 20-year period, the 
present value amounts would be $4.7 million using 7.56% or $4.4 million at 8.36% weighted 
cost of capital. 

Again, we believe the OUCC has more precisely determined this item 

iii. Mmugenzent Fees. Petitioner and the OUCC also calculated the effect of the mergers on 
management fees. Whereas Ms. Doron estimated total annual savings of $302,224 in the category 
of Management Fees as a result ofthe acquisitions, Ms. Gemmecke testified that Petitioner had 
actually incurred additional costs of $639,256. Before the mergers. both Northwest and United 

8 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 8 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 8 of 75



were part o fa  larger corporate structure and each had mmagenxmt fees allocated to them. Ms. 
Doron gives no further details at how she arrived at her figure other than stating she compared 
pre-merger amounts with post-merger mounts on sn per customer basis. 

In her testimony, Ms. Gemmecke states Ms. Doron had arrived at a management fee pea 
customer of $6.25 that was effective before the mergers. Ms. Gemmecke further states that Ms, 
Doron used an amount less than the calendar year 2000's management fees to calculate a per 
customer management fee, Ms. Gemrnecke fivther criticizes Ms. Doronk s'post-merger" 
cafculat~ons as being incomplete as certaan elements were mlssmg from the "post-merger" 
management fees. To compensate for these missing elements, Ms. Gemmecke use$ management 
fees as expensed In the test year. Her compa5son of "pre-merger" to "post-merger" management 
fees reveal an increase in management fees, thus no savings were realized in this cost area. Ms. 
Gemmecke explains this result in her testimony: 

In this particular case, methods may have been changed and employees eliminated, 
however new charges were added via corporate and service company allocations that 
greatly diminishd thc savings. 

We find no savings have been shown in this area of Petitioner's costs in this case. 

iv. Chemical Savings. Petitioner's witnesses Ms. Doron and Mr. Cole both refer to savings in 
the costs related to chemical purchases. Ms. Doron states these savings amount to $1 63,017 
whcrcns the OUCC f h d  that these savings were ody $84,592. Mr. Cole described h e  treatment 
processes that have changed in Northwest since being merged with Indiana-American. Mr. Cole 
attributed these changes to the superior howliedge of employees of American Water Works 
Service Co. in the area of water quality. Nlr. Cole stated these immediate savings were realized 
"only because ofthe affiliation with American." Ms. Cole stops short of saying this was a 
patented system, or that this specific knowledge has been withheld from the rest of the water 
service providers. 

OUCC's witness, Ms. Ge~nmecke, criticized Ms. Doron's calculation on the basis that: I )  two 
different methods of calculation were used for Northwest and United, and 2)  one of the savings 
factors Ms. Doron used for calculating Northwest chemical savings had not yet occurred, even 
though Mr. Cole stated that these were "immediate savings". Ms. Gemmecke calculated cost 
savings of $81,592 by using the methodology o f  comparing 4 999 msts with test year costs. We 
find this methodologv to toe sound and adopt the Public's calculation of chemical savings. 

v. Rate Cdse Savings. Petitioner's witness, Doron, stated the amount of savings she had 
derived was the result of comparing current levels of rate case costs to the most recent rate cases 
for Northwest, UWWL and UWIN amortized over the same period as in their respective previous 
rate case. She stated her estimated savings were conservative because her estimated cost o fa  
current rate case did not include a reproduction cost new less depreciation study, cost of service 
study, nor depreciation study. She provided no hrther evidence of her calculation into evidence. 

OUCC's witness, Ms. Gemmecke, provided evidence based upon a comparison of rate case 
expense approved in Northwest's and United's last rate cases with the actual rate case expense 

Q Public Utilities Reports, hc. ,  2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 9 of 75



being requested in this cause, as allocated to the respective operating systems. Ms. Genmecke has 
provided her calculations in her testimony as schedule J I G 1  I ,  page 6- We note that Ms. 
Gemnlecke's calculation uses actual historical expense, increased to 2001 level through an 
inflation adjustment less Petitioner's requested allocated amount of rate case expense in this 
cause. This calculation reveals a savings of $343,570 compared to Petitioner's savings estimate 
of $1 59,417. We find the Public's calculation to more accurately reflect a reasonable estimate of 
rate case savings. 

a;i. Other BckVISavlngs. Palilivner hm assmled additional 0 6L M savings to be realized as a 
result of the acquisitions in the categories of computer related costs ($90,4951, audit fees 
($61,583), general legal fees ($28,370), lab fees ($14,379) and bank fees ($14,179). The OUCC 
did not provide evidence to dispute these claimed mounts and we find such savings should be 
attributed to the acquisitions of United and Northwest. 

k. Amoi~nt of.%vingo H ~ l a t ~ d  to Rafe Base. This area of savings encompasses depreciable 
assets, the purchase of which was avoided. The dqreciation expense associated with those assets 
is also avoided. Thus each subject area has two cost swings components: The savings associated 
with the return on investment, and the savings associated with the elimination of depreciation 
expense. For the computer upgrades, Petitioner suggests a savings of $323,559 on an investment 
of !$l,l.$'l,9W over the next 5 years. The savings on depreciation expense associated with the 
msnputer upgrade avoidance was suggested as being $229,580 annually for the next 5 years. 
BUGC claims the savings would be $37,256 return on an investnlent of $149,526, plus $29,905 
savings related to the depredation expense over the next 5 years. 

i. Contputev L'pgrackes. Petitioner stated that No~hwest, prior to the merger, had been 
investigating upgrades or replacements of accounting software. Due to the merger with 
Indiana-American, the upgrade and replacements were not necessary. Ms. Doron concluded that 
consumers will benefit from the avoidance of a $1 .I48 million investment. Her conclusion was 
based on information obtained through documents and conversation £kom prior Northwest 
management concerning EMA Services. Petitioner did not offer any further evidence to 
collaborate the assertion regarding the prior owner's intent in this regard. 

OUCC's witness, Ms. Gemnecke relied on evidence provided to the Commission in 
Petitioner's Minimum Standard Filing Requirements (MSFR's). From what Petitioner provided, 
Ms. Gemmecke came to the conclusion that the recommendation by the vendor (costs be shared 
with the other CWC utilities) would have been accepted by the management if the purchase had 
been consummated. 'I'herefore, she concluded the price ofthe particular system would have been 
shared by other a%iiates of Northwest. She also stated that the evidence was merely a proposal 
presented by a salesperson. She contended it was unclear whether Northwest could not have 
come to purchase the software at a lower price, Ms. Gemmecke came to the conclusion that 
Nodwest's share of the avoided investment would have been $149,526. We do not find 
Petitioner's evidence on this issue to be persuasive and accept the Public's estimate of savings 

ii. Vehicles. Ms. Doron testified to savings related to the disposal or reassignment of 29 
vehicles due to a reduction in the nun~ber of employees. Ms. Doron explained in her rebuttal 
b~stimony that the reduction was the result of a reduction in employees and a review of vehicle 
policy. Ms. Genlmecke's direct testimony relied on Ms. Doron's direct testimony for the 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 10 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 10 of 75



calculations of savings related to a reduced fleet. She stated it didn't make sense to see a 
reduction of 29 vehicles for every 55 ar~ployees. She also criticized Ms. Doron's calculation of 
the savings based upon the average original cost. Ms. Gernmecke believed some accounting of 
the depreciation must be included in the ca%culation. Ms. Gemmecke calculated savings on I I 
vehicles, then applied one year of depreciation to that figure. 

For the savings associated with vehicles, Petitioner c%airns savings of $49.I,O84 on an 
investment of $248,419 aver the next 20 years. Further savings relate to depreciation expense of 
$21 $8 1 annually. OUCC claims the savings would be $ 4  86,280 on investment of $1 64,664 over 
20 years plus savings related fo depreciation of $7,699 annually. We find the OUCC calculation 
to be the more reasonable. 

c. Cost of Capital Savings. Petitioner pmr~,orts savings relating to the cost of capitd in an 
amount of $215,791 annually. Ms. Doron stated that financially Indiana-American is a larger and 
stronger company than either Northwest or United, She further pointed to access to private and 
public debt markets through American Water Cagitd Corporation. Mr. Eckart stated the now 
combined companies of Indiana-AmericadUnite~oflhwest have a wider dispersion of risk 
which allows it to demonstrate greater stability of earnings, and thus more attractive to poteneial 
investors. He hriher stated that purchases should be attracted to larger-sized bond issues, which 
is wkat American Water Capital Corporation (Arn.Cap.) provides for Indiana-American. 

OUCC's witness, Edward Kaufman, disagreed with Ms. Doron's analysis of the reduction in 
cost of capital. Be described Ms. Doron's analysis as inchding increasing debt by $5 million and 
reducing equiry by the sarr~c: a~liomt. MI-. Kauhan stated that when a utility "increases its 
percentage of debt and reduces its percentage of equity both the cost of debt and the cost of 
equity increase." This will, therefore, increase the weighted cost of capital. With the small 
reduction in capitd Ms. Qoron claimed (4 basis points), only a small change in the cost of debt or 
cost of equity will reduce the capital savings Ms. Doron claims exist. Mr. Kaufman further 
pointed to Petitioner's own testimony in tfiis case which shows an equity percentage of 42.87% 
which is higher than that used to support its savings claims (42.41 %). MI, Kanfnlan point4 out 
that Petitioner's capital structure is not guaranteed to remain the same as presented in the analysis 
of savings attributable to the acquisitions and Petitioner has given no such assurances. As such, 
we do not find any savings associated with the cost of capital. 

a9 Year Zero Savings. Petitioner has included in their calculation on savings associated with 
thr; acquisitions, what i s  termed Year Zero Savings. This is expected aas the savings that have 
occurred fi-om the time of the merger until this rate case. This, as Ms. Doron explained in her 
direct testimony7 consists of savings achieved as sf May, 2002. 

BUCC witnesses Gemmecke and Gassat both asseated that any savings prior to this rak case 
have benefited hdiana-American's shareholder, not the customers. Mr. Gassert goes further, 
saying, "If you accept Petitioner's claimed savings figures, it has already received a significant 
amount of compensation." Mr. Gassert's claim that any of Indiana-American's captured savings in 
Year Zero went to the shareholder is illustrated by the fact that Petitioner did not reduce its rates 
to consumem since before the mergers in 2000. Therefore, Petitioner has 'kept its savings for 2.5 
years until this order is finalized. Mr. Gasserf further stated that Petitioner has made no 
adjustment to its revenue requirement for past savings it is now saying has benefited consumers, 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 11 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 11 of 75



thus Petitioner will benefit twice under their proposal - once through the direct benefit of cost 
savings it bas retained and again In a return on its hl% acquisition adjustment, 

Mr. Gassert testified that Indiana-American did not credit the ratepayers with the 
compensation it claims it has already received. Indiana-Am&can seeks to earn a return on its 
unamortized acquisition premiums without reducin the requested revenue requirement by the 
compensation it has or will receive by the time m order i s  issued in this Cause. Thus, to the 
extent the savings were achieved, the utility will be compensated twice under Petitionds 
proposal. 

On Rebuttal, Ms. Doron adjusted her Yew Zero savings from $7.35 million to $4.49 anillion 
to reflect a shorter period of time, which the customers would have benefited. Ms. Doron stated 
consumers have benefited from Year Zero savings &om the avoidance of an additional rate case. 
Ms. Doron stated that in Indiana-Ameficanvs last rate case, hdiana-American agreed to a rate 
moratorium. "We knew we were agreeing to skip a rate case which had otherwise been assumed 
in our forecasts. It was only because we h e w  we would be able to achieve acquisition rejated 
savings that we were able to agree to skip that case," However, upon cross-examination, Ms. 
Dorm statcd that, at thc time, they were only aware of an estimated level of tabor savings, 
Further evidence indicated that no dollar estimates of any savings related to the merger with 
Northwest bad been calculated as of Septemba, 1999, which we note was aAer the June 3, I999 
settlement agreement. (Doron transcript page F-104 - F-105) 

We note that when parties reach a settlement agreement both parties have given something in 
exchange for something else. Ms. Doron claimed that hdtana-American could have recovered 
more in rates if it had not agreed to the rate rnoratoAw. h exchange for agreeing to a rate 
moratorium, Indiana-American presumably received a rate it could accept without the uncertainty 
that comes of a fully litigated rate proceeding. Ian any event, we find that it would appear to be 
retroactive ratemaking to allow Petitioner to recover the past "loss" t~ which it had agreed by 
in~puting savings to ratepayers they have not and will nee9er receive. 

e. Amortizarfon oflcqzrisition Adjzrsrmenr/Fuir Vhlw Increment, Petitioner's testimony and 
supporting schedules indicate their request to earn a return on the acquisition adjustment. 
Petitioner's Exhibit CJD-4 page 5 of 5: as corrected, reveals a revenue requirement, adjusted for 
taxes of $4,654,589 per year. Petitioner does not adjust their acquisition adjustment fox any 
mortization. 

OLTCC's witness, Gassert, noted that Indiana-American has used the uxanortized acquisition 
premium balance to calculate its fair value increments not only for Northwest and Unlted 
acquisitions, but also for the Indiana Cities acquisition. He also states Petitioner included income 
taxes associated with the fair vdue increments as a component of revenue requirements, which 
Mr. Gassert believes to be inappropriate. 

OUCC's witness, Ms. Gemmeeke, also makes note of Petitioner's request to earn a return on 
the acquisition adjustment without any reduction for amortization. Thus, she concludes, 
Petitioner "... is expecting the proposed fair value of the purchased plant to never decrease - not 
after 1 O,5O ox 100 years of wear and tear! " 

In rebuttal testimony, Ms. Doron criticized Ms. Gemmecke's schedule JIG1 1 as not 

8 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 12 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 12 of 75



presenting the OUCC's position on the amortization of %he acquisition adjustment. 

Ms. Ciemmecke explained that the schedule shows she BUCC's calculared savings compared 
to the cost Petitioner glans to impose on the customers in the form of a return on the acquisition 
adjustment (or fair value increment). Thus, if Petitioner's proposed treatment of the acquisition 
adjustment (fair value increment) is adopted (i.e, a retun1 on a never-diminishing acquisition 
adjustment), the consumers would fimd the cost ofacquisitions, not reap a savings. We agree 
with the OUCC analysis of this issue. 

j 0 O M Savings Genera&. Mr. Gassert expressed concerns about the O e3L M savings 
generated as a result of the Northwest acquisition, Mr. Gassert considered it doubtful that 
Indiana-American has generated the O&M savings it  has claimed in this cause. For example, 
according to Petitioner's Exhibit CJD-4, gage 1 of 5, Petitioner has identified annual pro-iected 
savings of $4,669,642. Of this amount, $4,325,721 is related to the Northwest merger. Yet O&M 
costs for Nonhwesf are h i g h  j11 &is cswe thilr~ they w u e  in No~tllwest's last rate case even 
though Petitioner has claimed $4.3 million dollars of O&M savings. Even if the O&M expenses 
approved in Northwest's last rate case of $jI4,653,263 are increased by 3% for inflation for the 
last 3.5 years, Northwest's O&M would have increased to $1 6,252,196. Yet, Petidoner has 
proposed that Northwest's O&M expenses in this case are $14,876,434, This would indicate that 
Petitioner has achieved annual O&M savings of o d y  $1,375,762 ($1 6,252,196-$14,876,4341, 
well short of the $4,325,721 savings Petitioner c%aimed in this cause. Mr. Gassert noted our 
position on cost savings in Cause No. 40703: 

Since the acquisition would produce benefits in cost savings in excess of the purchase 
price, modem finance theory prescribes that Indiana-American should have bought the 
Company at the purchase price it paid ($37 million). And in a competitive market the cost 
savings would enhance the purchaser's operating income and thereby cover the capital 
costs assodated with the purchase price it paid ($37 million). And in a competitive 
market the cost swi~igs derived by combining the two coinpanics would cnhnncc tbc 
purchaser's operating income and thereby cover the capital costs associated with the 
purchase (interest on debt and earnings for the conlmon shareholder). Cp. 30, Final Order) 

Mr. Gassert further asserted that, even if Indiana-American did achieve the Pevel of savings it 
has claimed, the comments about the competitive environment made in the final order of Cause 
No. 40703 were not intended to apply in the long term. He contended the comments are 
applicable only in the short term because in a competitive market, the cost savings achieved by 
combining two coinpanies would only enhance the pnrchasm's operating income in the short 
term. Mr. Gasserf noted that in the long tam,  competitors to the combined company would be 
required to implement similar efficiencies and lower their prices to remain competitive. 
Therefore, the savings would only be available in the short term to cover the capital costs 
associated with the purchase. Finally, Mr. Gassert noted that the Missouri Public Service 
Commission discussed the short-term nature of savings in its order in Case No. WR-2000-844 
w h a t i n  it i~rade the following statmlent: 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 13 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 13 of 75



Regulation is intended to be a substitute for competition, In a competitive market, a 
company that achieves gains in efficiencies only gets to keep the benefit of those gains 
until its competitors implement similar efficiencies, and the company is forced to lower 
its prices to remain competitive. A regulated company does not get to keep the benefit oj 
its eflcfency gaires indejnitely either. If the gains are large enough and not offset by 
increased costs elsewhere in its operations, a utility will get to keep the gains only until a 
complaint is brought and resolved. If the gains are offset by increased costs, the utility 
will only get to keep them until a rate increase case is filed and resolved. Gains in 
efficiency are "captwed" in a rate case, and fonvardl-looking rates me set taking the gains 
into account. 

T ~ s  last situation is the one in which the Conapany finds itself: it claims it has 
achieved gains in efficiency from the merger of NEI and AW%(, but nonetheless has found 
it necessary to request an increase fP1 rates, The Company asks to be allowed to share (i.e., 
keep 58 percent) of the savings it asserts it has achieved h m  the AWWNEI merger. This 
Commission, in keeping with regulation's role of simulating competition, will not 
approve the shared savings plan. 

Mr. Gassert added that ~Missouri-American Water Co. had not sought to recover an 
acquisition premium related to the NEI acquisition as it has in Indiana. Rather, American only 
requested recovery of the transaction costs related to the merger and to share the claimed savings. 
Both requests were denied. Finally, hlr. Gassert notes that OUCC witness Judy Gemmecke 
provides a more in-depth look at Petitioner's sunsupported claim of savings. 

Mr. Gassert concluded his analysis on the Northwest acquisition request by recommending 
&at no revenues be provided to compensate Indiana-American for its proposal to recover an 
imputed acquisition premium related to its parent company's purchase of NEI. He further 
recommended that if the Commission does determine that revenues should be provided, then the 
ratepayers should be credited with the compensation Indiana-American has already received 
during the 2 P/2 years it has been able to retain the savings it claims. Mr. Gassert stated that this 
treatment would be necessary to prevent double compensation of Indiana-American. The 
compensation was earned in 2 1/2 years and should be spread over the 3-year life expectancy of 
these rates mind would cdculate to be a $3.92 million ($1 1.75/3 yrs) annual reduction to annual 
revenue requirements. Finally, Mr. Gassert recommended that if the Commission does determine 
that a fair value increment is warranted, the Commission should consider disallowing a portion 
of the additionaI $58 million of additional investmmts. Thc a~uount disallowed cvuld be t i d  iu 
the amount of the acquisition premium allowed. Thus, if the Commission allowed the full 
$21.472 million Petitioner is seeking, then Petitioner's original cost rate base could be reduced by 
the same anlount. 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 14 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 14 of 75



Mr. Gassert testified that "Based on the Commission's comments, if the cost savings achieved 
me not in excess of the purchase price, then American paid too much money to acquire the uliliily 
..." The Public also noted that the Missouri Commission stated that it is regulation's roIe to 
substitute competition and Mr. Gassert noted that in a competitive environment savings would 
only be available in the short term to cover the capital costs associated with the purchase. Both 
Mr. Gassert and Ms. Gemmeeke are opposed to Petitioner's use of what is termed "year-zero 
savingsw- 

Finally, Mr. Gassert noted that Petitioner's claimed savings figures would seem to indicate 
Indiana-Amea4can has already received a significant amount of compensation, Petitioner daimed 
approximately $4.3 million of annual O&M savings resulting from the Northwest and United 
mergers, The Northwest merger was effective B /I  /OO md the United merger one month later. Any 
savings achieved would flow to Indiana-hericm because it did not lower its rates to reflect the 
O&M savi11gs aadiieved. ID fact, those savings will rm~airn with Indiana-American until an ordct 
is issued in this Cause. Therefore, Petitioner will have been able to keep those savings for 2 1/2 
years. Applying Petitioner's $4.3 million claimed savings to a 2.5 year factor generates $1 1.75 
million of compensation Petitioner has already or will receive by the time an order is i s s u d  in 
this Cause. 

On behalf of Intervenor Crown Point, witness Gregory T, Guerrattez, President of Financial 
Solutions, Inc., also criticized Petitioner's anajysis of merger-related savings. Mr. Guerrattez 
criticized Ms. Doron's failure to consider the effect of corporate overhead to be aIIocated to 
Northwest customers He states that hy not inc111ding thic: amount, the benefit of the merger and 
acquisition has been overstated. Mr. Guerrattez then criticized Petitioner's use of a 40-year 
analysis. He suggested a 20 year analysis woulid be more "vreal world

v
q

. Mrr Guerrattez has 
calculated a cost above (over) alleged savings to be about $93 million to Northwest Indiana 
Customers over tbe next 20 years. 

Intervenor Schereville's witness Theodore J. Sommer, Partner with London Witte Group LLC 
also criticized Petitioner's analysis of merger-related savings. While not necessanly opposed to 
bhe centralizations and consoliidations of hnctioas that will produce cost savings, MI-, Sornmer 
expressed concern about the potential lack sf controH Petitioner has over costs imposed by its 
service company and other affiliates. This potential lack of control affects the projection of 
merger savings that support the return being sought by Petitioner on its acquisition adjustment. 
Mr. Sommer also commented on the use of inflation rates In the analysis of the alleged savings 
and provided several schedules using various rates of intlation in 112% increments. Mr. Sommer 
indicated that assumptions about the inflation rate have a substantial impact on the amount of 
savings being projaded by the Petitioner. He further stated that if Petitioner's calculation of 
savings is overstated by only 12.67%, this alone would negate all present value savings. 

g. Commission Findings on Ratepayer BeneJits. The OUCC and Intervenors expressed 
concerns over O&M savings claimed by Petitioner. Mr. Gassert presented an analysis based on 
actual O&M numbers requested in this case and 0&M expenses approved in Northwest's last rate 
case. This analysis indicated that Petitioner only achieved savings of $1.375 million while it 
claimed $4.325 million. Ms. Doron did not dispute the accuracy of his caiculabon but responded 
by stating that the O&M expense requested in this rate case includes the corporate allocation. Ms. 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 15 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 15 of 75



Doron did not believe it was appropriate to include the corporate allocation wsts in the savings 
analysis because it is not an incremental cost. We find that the corporate allocation should be 
considered in this analysis. In order to determine the ratepayer benefits to Nort1m7estfs ratepayers, 
we must consider all the costs these ratepayers are being asked to recover. We note that the 
allocated costs are for various sem~ces rendered such as accounting and customer service. ]If these 
costs were not provided at h e  corporate level, the services would need to be acquired directly by 
the Northwest system at some cost. Therefore, if these costs are not included, it would not be a 
complete or accurate analysis since these services provided by corporate are necessary nnd come 
with a cost. Therefore9 we believe Mr. Gasserfs anajysis more accurately depicts the actual 
savings achieved. 

We also note from our order in Cause No. 40183, page 7, the following: 

Additionally, we perceive that some cost savings are the natural result o f  a sensible 
consolidation of utility systems, which would appear to undermine Petitioner's claim of 
its responsibility for the generation of significant savings through management effort. We 
do not bdieve such natural synergies are the type sf substantial savings and benefits 
sufficient to invoke an exception fkom the general propensity of the traditional standard to 
disajlow favorable treatment of an aquisitiora adjmsment. 

This statement is applicable in this cause as well. 

The parties further disputed Petitioner's claimed savings wherein Mr. Gassert also testified 
that if Petitioner's claimed savings figures were accepted, Petitioner will have received $1 f .75 
million in compensation by the time an order is issued in this Cause because, in this application, 
Indiana-American did not credit the ratepayers for savings it already adieved in its fair value 
ancrement request. On rebuttal, Ms. Doron argued that Petitioner was able to agree to a rate 
moratol4um in its last rate case and defer a rate case. However, on cross-examination, it was 
revealed that the slipulatiorl and sellkxmx~b agiecmcnt that iidudcd thc negotiated rate 
moratorium was executed on June 3,1999 (F- 107). It was further revealed that in Cause No. 
41484, Petitioner's President responded to discovery in September, 1999 indicating that "the 
savings have not been quantified" (F-105). Ms. Doron suggests that a preliminary estimate of 
labor savings was available in a separate docu~nent. However, it was further revealed on 
cross-examination that the document in question was dated only by a fax machine which date 
was February 14,2002 (F-108). It was also shown that, when that document was provided in 
discovery it was provided with the qualification that it may very well have been prepared as of 
the time the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement was executed. When Ms. Doron VII~S  

questioned if the document was prepared at the time the agreement was negotiated, she 
responded, "We don't have dates." (F-109). Based on this discussion, we find that: if Petitioner 
did achieve the level of savings it claimed, then Petitioner did receive compensation for its 
acquisition of Northwest notwithstanding our fmdings. 

Our task is to determine if the cost savings, which may or may not have occurred warrant 
some rate-relief lrcalrxlent. Pelitio~m claims savitlgs of $52.5 million over the next 20 ycars (nct 
present value Exhibit CJD-R-4 page 1 of 5) outweigh the costs to consumers of $41 million (net 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 16 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 16 of 75



present value). The OUCC calculates that costs to consumes of $42  nill lion would outweigh the 
benefits of $34.6 million, in which case consumers avou%d be paying more for their water service 
merely because the water companies in question were acquired. 

There is no claim or argument that the Noi-thwest acquisition meets our "troubled utility" test, 
therefore, we are left only to determine whether this purchase results in significant and 
demonstrable benefits to ratepayers. 

Viewing the evidence as a whole, we find that ratepayer benefits do not exceed the costs of 
the acquisition premium requested. Accordingly, we deny Petitioner's request on Northwest. 

B. The United Acquisition. 

a. Backpound and Position of the Bavtiss. Prior to their merger with Indiana-American, 
UWWL served approximately 7,500 customers in Tippecanoe County in and adjacent to the City 
sf West Eafayette and WIN served approximate%y 9,208 customers in and adjacent to 
MooresvilPe in Morgan County, Warsaw (including Winona L&c) in Kosciusko County? and 
Winchester in Randolph County. UWWL and UWm were subsidiaries of United Water Idaho, 
Inc., which was a subsidiary of United Watemosks, IInc., which in turn was a subs id ia~  of 
United Water Resources, Inc. 

On February 1,2000, Indiana-American acqpliaed dl of the outstanding common stock of 
UWWL and UWIN and on the same date UWWE and UWW were merged into 
Indiana-American. This transaction was approved by the Commission in its Order in Cause No. 
41 5 16 issued on December 1 5,1999. 

"Fhe stock purchase agreement provided a purchase price of $1 1,2503000 for the common 
stock of UWWL and $l6,OOO,OOO for the common stock of W, both subject to adjustment 
for certain changes in the common equity bdaace of the two United companies occurring before 
the closing dare. After these adjusmenfs were made, %he actual purchase prices paid by 
Indiana-American were $1 7,209,039 for UWWt and $16,653,615 for UWTN. These purchase 
prices exceeded the book value of the common equity of UWWL and WIN by 1.69 times and 
1.71 times, respectively. (Id., p. 31.) This resulted in a total acquisition adjustment of 
$12,405,032, of which $5,080,417 relates 40 the UWWL transaction and $7,324,615 relates to the 
UVVN transaction. 

Petitioner seeks authority to  earn a return on an acquisition adjustment representing the 
difference between what it paid to acquire United and the net book value of the utility's equity at 
the time it was acquired. Again, the combining o f  the United and Northwest evidence is a 
complicating factor. 

Here, again, there is no assertion that Petitioner acquired a "troubled utility", and, so, our 
review will consider the possible benefits to ratepayers only. 

Petitioner's witness, Mr. Eckart, testified that he believed the purchase prices for the United 
properties were &ir and reasonable, and that he personally made the decision on what 
Indiana-American was wiling to pay to acquire U W L  and UWTN. He asserted his decision 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 17 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 17 of 75



was based on what he thought was in the best interests of Indiana-American and the Indiana 
consumers. Mr. &kart also said he assumed fair satemaking treatment consistent with policies 
previously expressed by this Commission. We stated he understood the burden wouId be on 
Indiana-American to demonstrate the benefits of the acquisition and stated his decision was not 
influenced by the rep1 atory treatments of other states. 

Petitioner's witness Duane D. Cole, Petitioner's Vice President of Operations, claimed that 
customers in the areas formerly sewed by United (the "United Operations") have seen a 
substantial benefit in the area of support services. United had maintained a minimal support st& 
NOW those operations have tbe same level of support as d l  Indiana-American operations. Mr. 
@ole also identified a number of benefits related to day-to-day operations, predominantly also in 
the United Operations. Me identified benefits that had been achieved in the United Operations 
related to the use of chlorine. 

Mr. Cole also stated Iriclian~-Ar~iciir;m~ Bms filtens in the Winchester Operation and claims it 
now has a better configuration resulting in more efficient use of the source of supply there. He 
adds that System Control and Data Acquisition ("SCADA") equipment has been installed in 
Wmchestex, which is monitored now seven days a week. This greatly enhances the ability to 
respond to emergency situations, Further, Petitioner changed the United policy of not 
maintauining or flushing hydrants that were %scat in apzgartment complexes, taking the position 
that this was the responsibility of the apartment ownere Indiana-Americm has also initiated a 
storage tank inspection program in the acquired operations and has ahady identified and 
corrected some problems in the Winchester Operation in connection with the electric heater. 

According to Mr. Cole, the most dramatic improvement has been seen in the Warsaw 
Operation. IDEM had issued to United a public notification within the twelve months prior to the 
merger for exceeding the maximum contaminant level for vinyl chloride in Warsaw. Mr. Cole 
said that after the acquisition, Indiana-American immediately pursued an answer to this quality 
issue and has installed a larger, mare efficient aerator which has reduced the vinyl chloride to a 
nw-dcieutabk levd 

Mr. Cole also stated the United Operations have benefited from Petitioner's defmed main 
extension monthly payment program. This is a provision of Petitioner's rules and regulations of 
service which establishes terms for the extension of mains and provision of service to already 
developed areas where it otherwise would not be affsrdable, Petitioner has developed a program 
which allows a main extension deposit essentially to be deferred and recovered without interest 
over a ten-year period. The first glace where Petitioner has had the opportunity to use this 
program was within the Mooresville Operation for t~70 main extensions to serve 88 customers. 

Public's witness testified that Petitioner's assatd  smiiigs do not a f h t  the fair value 
increment requested. Mr. Gassert testified that only $343,924. of the asserted savings are derived 
from the United transaction while the cost of Wni t d s  fair value increment is $1,784,409. Public's 
~~ i tnes s  Mher  noted that this deficit would cost the ratepayers $42 million over the next forty 
years while receiving essentially the same service. Petitioner acknowledged this fad but noted 
that the customers have seen a benefit in the area of support services and day-to-day operations 
and provided examples of these sm4ce enhancements. Given that there appears to be no d~spute 
that the savings do not offset the fair value increment: we need to measure as best as possible the 

Q Public Utilities Reports, lnc., 2003 18 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 18 of 75



benefits derived from the service efimccments asserted. We are aware that United Water Co. is 
a large national water company owned b y  an even larger French utility company. We are also 
aware of the resources available to large companies such as Indiana-American. Therefore, we are 
nor as inclined to accept that the utility service provided by that national water company (United) 
was significantly defident from what Indiana-An~edcan provides and we are reluctant to give 
significant weight to such claimed service enhancements. Further, we are aware that Unite& 
Indiana properties were not in the troubled utility category where we typically see customer 
service deficiencies, and in such an extreme case, customer service e ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ x ~ e ~ r l s  alum may 
provide the ratepayer benefits necessary to receive favorable ratemaking treatment. fn this case, 
we do not accept that the customer service ehancenaents Petitioner claims warrants recovery of 
au% acquisition premium in rates. Furthcsp, we note that the claimed O&M savings fall significant1y 
short of the requested fair value increment requested. 

Mr. Gassert testified that in Cause No. 40701, we stated the following ahout cast savings: 

In that case, Indiana-American submitted extensive evidence regarding the cost 
savings firom the combination of Indiana-Ameaicm and Indiana Cities, showing that the 
savings were greatly in excess of the cost of the capital invested in order to make those 
savings possible. Under informed fail. value ratmaking, Indiana-American will be 
compensated for that investment by recognition of the full amount of the purchase price 
in the fair value rate base. Indiana-American continues to incur the capital costs 
associated with the debt and equity hnds used to acquire Indiana Cities. We must also 
continue to grant a fair value return increment which provides that compensation, an issue 
we shall discuss in more detail later. p. 30. 

Pn granting the fair s a h e  increment in that Cause, Mr. Gassert noted, we relied on 
Indiana-American's showing that savings substantially exceeded the cost of capital to make the 
savings possible. Since, in illis Cause, tht- capital iavested by Indiana-herican to acquirc thc 
United properties does not generate net savings, and in fact, the costs are in excess of the savings, 
no fair value return increment should be granted. 

E7. Commission Discussion and Findings on Vnired Acquisitions. Again, there appears to be 
no dispute that none of these utilities were troubled. Therefore, our discussion and evaluation of 
each transaction will tbcus on ratepayer benefits. Indima-her4can has sought to justify the 
ratemding treatment it seeks on its recent acquisitions of Northwest, United, and CementGlle by 
asserting "the resulting consolidation has produced cost savings and service enhancements for its 
customers that exceed the fair value increment Indiana-American i s  seeking" (Petitioner's 
proposed order, p. 17) Again, it appears that, in order to grove cost savings, Petitioner aggregates 
these transactions into one analysis so as to justi6 an acquisition adjustment for ratemaking 
purposes. And, again, we prefer to consider the transaction standing alone for the reasons 
previously stated. 

Having determined that ratepayer benefits fall significantly short of the cost of the acquisition 
premium and being mindhl of our observation that "... regulators have long been cautious about 
increasing a utility's valuation based solely on an acquisition price." Harbour Water COT., 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 19 of 75



Came No. 41661, we find that Petitioner" request to recover a fair value increment related to its 
United acquisition should be denied. 

C The @eme~kvi& Acquisition. As in Northwest and United there is no allegation that the 
acquired entity ought be considered "troubled", for purposes of an acquisition adjustment. 
Therefore, our discussion and evaluation of this transaction will focus on resulting ratepayer 
benefits. Petitioner is requesting to e m  a return on an acquisition premium of $335,992 related 
to its purchase of Cementvillle's assets &om Watson Rural Water. 

Petitioner asserts there were unique benefits from this acquisition, including benefits to the 
remainder of Watson's customers. Petitioner noted that Watson had substantial investments to 
make in other parts of its system and used the proceeds &om the Cementville sale to help defray 
the costs. However at the same time, Watson could not afford the improvements that were 
necessary to inlprove pressure and flow for the Cement~lle customers. The Public's witness, Mr. 
Gasseat noted that while Petitioner treated this acquisition the same as its Nolrthwest and United 
mergers, by including it in the rate case as a fair value increment, the Cementvillle acquisition 
was not included in Petitioner's Corrected Exhibit CJD-4 that asserts claimed savings exceed fair 
value revenue requirements. Thus, of the annual $4,039,590 dsimcd savings in that cdibit, none 
are attributed to the Cementville acquisition. aherefore.@, no savings were presented to offset the 
rate impact of Petitioner's request. 

Mr. Gassert also noted that Indiana-American provided very little evidence to justify the 
inclusion of the Cementville acquisition premium in rates. The most notable benefit he could find 
is on pages 36 and 37 of Mr. Cole's testimony where Mr. Cole notes that these customers now 
have iron and manganese filtration and an increase in water pressure. Mr. Gassert testified that it 
appears that most of the benefits from the transaction flowed to the seller Watson Rural Water. 
Mr. Cole indicated that Watson avoided a $600,000 investment and the receipt of the $500,000 
purchase price allowed Watson to reduce its borrowings for improvements to the remainder of 
the system. We consider this to be a benefit to another utility's customers the cost of which 
obviously should not he home hy Indiane-American ratepayers. 

hdiana-American has sought to justify the ratemaking treatment it seeks on its recent 
acquisitions of Korthwest, United, and Cementville by asserting "the resulting consolidation has 
produced cost savings and service enhancements for its customers that exceed the fair value 
increment Indiana-American is seeking." (Petitioner's proposed order, p. li 7) Indiana-American 
has not shown or quantified any savings that will inure specifically to the Cementville customers. 

As we have previously stated, to allow utilities to aggregate their cost savings to show 
ratepayer benefit would in essence allow utilities favorable treatment on acquisition adjustments 
where no cost savings exist for that particular acquisition. We do not endorse the recovery of 
acquisition adjustments without sufficient proof that relates to that particular acquisition. 

Based on the evidence, we find that cost savings that relate to Cementville have not been 
shown. 

D. The Peoples Water Company And Shorewood Forest Utilities Acquisition. Prior to its 
merger into Indiana-American, Northwest acquired the water utility systems of two sinall water 
utilities - Peoples Water Company, Inc. ("Peoples") in 1999 and Shorewood Forest Utilities, hc.  

8 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 20 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 20 of 75



("Shorewood") in 1998. Mr. Cole explained that Peoples was a utility in Gary serving a 
low-income area whose shareholders were no longer interested in owning the utility. (Petitioner's 
Ex. DDC, p. 8.) Shorewood was a nor-for-profit utility in Porter County seeking improved water 
quality for its members. (Id.) There were small acquisition premiums associated with these 
acquisitions that Petitioner originally proposed to include in its original cost rate base. 
(Petitioner's Ex. JLC-2, Sch. 3.) OUCC witness Gassert argued that allowing a return on the 
Peoples acquisition adjustment was inconsistent with the Commission Order approving that 
transaction and in neither case did Indiana-American submit evidence as to ratepayer cost savings 
attributable to the acquisition. In its rebuttal testimony, Indiana-American did not respond to Mr. 
Gassert9s testimony regarding Peoples and Shorewood. We find that the Peoples and Shorewood 
acquisition adjustments should not be included in Petjtisnerqs original cost rate base. 

9. Rae Base I'ssues (Step OBC) - Petitioner's Original Cast Rate Base. Petitioner presented 
evidence for the first phase of its rate increase that estimated its net original cost of plant as of 
M y  3 '1,2001. The OUCC used the same general rate base valuation date. A general rate base 
update after the end of the test year is permitted by the Minimum Standard Filing Requirements 
provided it is made as of a date prior to the hearing on Petitioner's case-in-chief. 

Petitioner's prefiled case-in-chief, contained actual pliant balances as of June 30,2001 and 
estimated the amount of the construction projects expected to be closed as of July 3 1,20011. Mr. 
Cutshaw commented at the hearing on its case-in-chief that the actual balance closed to utility 
plant in service as of July 3 1,2001 was $2,900,725 higher than his estimate in his prefiled 
testimony. (Tr., 12i7/01 hearing, p. 79) No workpapers or revised schedules were provided until 
Petitioner filed its rebuttal testimony. 

Mr. Cutshaw criticized Ms. Lynn for not updating Petitioner's rate base when she filed her 
testimony. However, Ms. Lynn amended her testimony and exhibits on February 15,2002. As 
noted in Ms. Lynn's revised testimony, she did not receive updated rate case summary schedules 
fiom Petitioner until February i 2th. Although these updates were received well after Petitio~er's 
hearing on its rase-in-chief, we will include the actual July amounts in our determination of 
Pdi f  oner's original cost rate base. 

Based on the evidence provided, there were four diRe%.ences between Petitioner's rebuttal 
schedules and the OUCC's Febnxary 9 5th revision. First, the actual plant balance for Petitioner's 
Wabash district was inadvertently not updated by Ms. Lynn (Tr., pp. 27-29). We shall use the 
actual amount for the Wabash district which is approximately $30,000 higher than the estimated 
amount on Ms. Lynn's schedules. 

The second difference is due to an adjustment made by the OUCC for artwork and unused 
furniture. The OUCC explained that it eliminated $96,559 for assets that were not reasonably 
necessary for the provision of water utility services. Such assets included; $37,375 for artwork at 
the Greenwood office; $28,495 for artwork located in the Southern Indiana District; $ f 9,253 for 
bookcascs bought for thc president's offke; and $1  1,077 of  furniture for the a~wu~i t ing  ard 
finance staff that were eliminated as a result of the Shared Service Initiative. We are troubled by 
the uncontroverted revelations of Ms. Lynn, wherein she noted the difficulties the Public 
enwunkred in dtcmpting to confirm the accuracy of fixed asset additions due to the conversion 
of data in October 1998 to a nex7 J.D. Edwards accounting system and supporting detail not 

. Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 21 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 21 of 75



PURbase 

being easily accessible. When Petitioner made this conversion, it combined each fixed asset 
account into one amount. Petitioner's staff stated that detail existed st a Iocrrtion nff-site in the 
form of ledger books and detailed report binders and that the hiring of additional personnel 
would be necessary to retrieve the information requested for review. As a result, alP supporting 
detail could not be produced without an exhaustive effort by Petitioner's staff as well as OUCC 
audit staff, Ms. Lyarn did not adjust rate base For $51,588 in interior design fees, $194,477 in 
cubicles, countertops, ovahead cabinets, filing cabinets and electrical services, associated with 
the displaced angloyees from the shard service inmi6ative and $421,362 for office rcmodcling for 
the Gary location that she could not reconcile due to inadequate documentation. 

Mr, Cutshaw testi5ed that most of Ms, Lynn% adjusments were immaterial. Thus, the 
amount is not unreasonable and should remain in utility plant. He also noted that the unused 
space Ms. Lynn mentioned would be used in the near future. Petitioner argues that the items 
involved represent a small dollar amount when compared to Petitioner% told rate base, however, 
all components of that base are subject to review by the f ublic and this Commission, and it is 
incumbent upon the Petitioner to provide ail records. Nevertheless, based on the evidence before 
us, we accept the Petitinner's adjustments on this issue. 

The third difference proposed by the QUCC was an adjustment ibr invoices Ms. Gemmecke 
testified should be capitalized rather than expensed. s. Gemrnecke pointed out that about half 
of those invoices related to the I ( i ~ n g  of two wells and the remainder consist of instnments md 
construction materials of a financial magnitude that wmant capitalization. Indiana-American 
accepted some of these adjustments. Indiana-Ame~can acknowIedged that two of the items 
($4,203 and $3,395 for work on we11 3a in Warsaw) were improperly expensed in the test year 
but were reclassified to utility plant after the test year but before the rate base cutoff. 
Accordingly> these items have already been included in the Company's presentation of original 
cost rate base. Petitioner also acknowledged that $5,048 for pipe installed in well 2a in Warsaw 
during deaning, $3,250 for installation of rn 8" tie-in in Southern Indiana, and $2,029 for three 
hydrant meters in Northwest should have been capitalized. Mr. Cutshaw testified, and we find, 
that these items, totaling $10,327 should be removed from expense and should be reclassified as 
an increase to rate base. We have included this mount in our finding on original cost rate base. 

The final difference pertains to the inclusion of the acquisition adjustments for People and 
Shorewood which we have previously discussed. 

Based on the evidence and our previous findings, we find that Petitioner's original cost for 
water and sewer property used and useful is as follows: 

[Graphic Not Displayed IIcrc] 

A. Rate Base Issues (Step One)-Petitioners's Fair T/alue Rate Base. A fair value rate base is 
not necessarily synonymous with a utility's original cost rate base. Indiana Code 8-1-2-6 
established that this Commission values a public utility's property at its "fair value." LC. 8-1-2-6, 
as amended, has been interpreted in various fashions since its inception in 191 3. In Indianapolis 
Water Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n., 484 N.E. 2d 635 (Ind. App. 1985), the court addressed what 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 22 of 75



factors could be considered in determining fitis value. The court stated that "fair value" is a final 
conclusion drawn by this Commission from .various values and factors, including ctr@naI cost 
and reproduction cost. Certainly the fair value of a utility can equal its original cost. See Office of 
Utility Consumer Counselor v. Gary Hobart Water Corpomtion, 650 N.E. 2d 1201 (Ind. App. 
1995). The Indiana Court of Appeals, in lndimapolis Water Company v. Public Service 
Commission, 484 N.E. 2d 635 (1985), indicated the fo'oPlowing: 

In our determination of fair value, t i s  is not an either/or situation regarding the use of 
original costs or reproduction costs new less depreciation. But rather fair value is the 
conclusion or final figure drawn from all the various factors offered in evidence. While 
original cost is one of the factors the Commission may consider while arriving at fair 
value is not: in sf itself an accurate reflection of the fair d u e  of the utility's property. 

LC. 8- 1-2-6 also states "[als an element in determining value the wmmission may also take 
into account reproduction costs at current prices, less depreciation, ..." This Commission has 
routinely accepted RGNLD studies into the record and considered it as evidence in sugpon of 
Petitioner's fair value. While this Commission has routinely considered RCNLD studies, 
reproduction cast is just one factor amongst many that this Comission typically considers in its 
detminatidn of fair value. 

B. Petitioner% Position. Petitioner presents a rqroduction cost new less depreciation 
(RCNI.23) study by Mr. DeBoy which estimates a replacement cost new less depreciation of 
$1 ,O99,328,4?O. This figure is then converted into a trended cost adjusted for technological 
change figure to estimate a replacement cost of $756,284,105. However, Petitioner does not use 
the results of either study to estimate the fair value of its used and usekl plant.'In fact, based on 
its direct and rebuttal testimony, Petitioner proposes to earn its cost of capital multiplied by its 
original cost rate base plus its cost of capital multiplied by its unamortized proposed acquisition 
adjustments to estimate its proposed nct operating income. 

C. PubWs Position. The OUCC determined Petitioner's NOI by multiplying its cost of 
capital by its original cost rate base plus its cost of capital multiplied by certain acquisition 
adjustments. The key difference is that the OUCC does not believe that Petitioner should be 
entitled to earn a return on the acquisition adjustment from the merger with Northwest hdiana 
Water or the acquisition of the United Water properties. 

D. Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation. As discussed above Petitioner's Witness, Alan 
9. DeBoy, Vice-President Engineering, provided testimony and sponsored the study to determine 
the; Replac~~rient Cob1 New Less Dcpc~iatiun ("RCNLD") valut; of Petitio~m's utility p h t  i ~ l  
service ("UPIS"). Mr. DeBoy states that tbe purpose of the RCNLD study is "to assess the cost to 
reproduce the existing utility plant in sedv4ce based on current material and equipment prices and 
current construction and wage levels."Exh~bzt-AJD, p.24, lines 1-3. He utilized the Trended 
Original Cost Method to detamhe the Repfacement Cost New ("RCN") value of the property. 
He explained that "the Trended Original Cost Method is based on the actual historical cost of 
construction of the property as reflected on the Company's books and records." Exhibit-AJD, 
p.24, lines 14-15, The prinlary source of the trend factors used in Mr. DeBoy's study was the 

Q Public Utilities Reports, hc., 2003 23 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 23 of 75



Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction. Costs for Water Utilities. He also used the 
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics to trend some accounts. Mr. DeBoy explained that the IJtility bas 
"calculated the RCN of its utility property by using the Trended Original Cost Method by means 
sf  the Handy Witman indexes" Exhibit-AJD, p. 27, lines f 7-1 8. Mr. DeBoy9s study, which 
traded Be original cost ofthe Utility Plant In Service (UPIS), resulted in a RCN value sf 
S 1,408,95 1,763. Exhibit-AJD-1, Schedule 1 .  

To determine the RCNLD value, Mr. DeBoy had to estimate the amount of depreciation 
associated with the RCN value. Therefore, Mr. DeitZoy calculated the depreciation or percent 
condition to be equal to the complement of the depreciation reserve divided by the plant 
investment as of July 3 1,2001. Exhibit AJD, p. 33, lines 4-5. He then applied the resulting 
percent condition of 78.03 to the RCN to determine the RCNLD value. Mr. DeBoy's study 
resulted in a RCfaLD value for Petitioner's UPIS of $1,099,428,470. 

Petitioner's Witness, Dr. John A. Boquist, requested that Mr. DeBoy reduce the RCNLD 
value by 4.34% per year to make sure the impact of technological change was not understated. 
Dr. Boquist explained that 1.34% figure "is the measure of Qe average annual rates of change in 
multifactor productivity in t h ~  U S .  manufacturing scctor during the period 4 950 though 2000 as 
measured by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics," 'Exhibit-JAB, p, 49, lines 8-1 1 .  The resulting 
RCNLD value after adjusting for the 1.44% technollogical factor was $756,28 1,105. Dr. Boquist 
then added materials and supplies of $%,846,388 and s t h a  rate base items to arrive at what he 
calls a "total replacement cost rate base of $763,952,972." Exhibit-JAB, p. 59, h e  5. Dr. Boquist 
stated that "the fair value of property is the amount that a willing buyer would gay a willing seller 
in an arm's length transaction when both parties have complete information." Exhibit-JAB, p. 36, 
lines 21 -22. He also added "h theory fair vdue should represent depreciated replacement cost of 
the property." Exhibit JAB, p, 37, lines 1-2. He wncludes that "[alsset replacement cost 
valuations can be used to estimate the fair value of propem of a utility such as 
Indiana-hegcan." E-xhdbit-JAB, p. 37, lines 16- 18. 

In CXTCC Witness Scott A. Bell's testimony, he pointed out that Petitioner has presented a 
RCNLD study to support a fair vahe rate base figure in each of its last seven rate cases. The 
Commission has accepted each of these studies into the record as evidence the respective cases. 
He added that in Indiana-American's last three rate cases (Cause Nos. 41320,40703 and 40103), 
Dr. Boquist provided testimony on fair value rate base and replacement cost valuations. 
However, Mr. Bell points out that "the Commission has consistently determined that the fair 
value rate base is not equal to h~diana-American's pvyoscu2 RCNLD value or its Replplacemenl 
Cost value." OUCC Exhibit-No. 6, g. 4, line 16-1 8. We created the following table of the past 
seven rate cases to illustrate his point. OUCC Exhibit No. 8, p. 5, lines 1-3. 

iGraphic(sj below may extend beyond size of screen or contain distortions.] 

Cause PJo. Order CateComissior.'s Determination of Original Cast Rate BasePetitionerls 
Proposed RCWLD ValueCo.missiol?'s Fair V a i u e  Rate Base Determination 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 24 of 75



"Adjusted downward for technological change by Dr, Boquist to determine Replacement 
Cost. 

The Commission notes that the OUCC (in Table 2) used the fair value rate base in Cause No. 
40703 that includes Construction in Aid of Construction (CTAC). The Gommnission's finding 
excluded CIAC thus finding a fair value rate base of $31 1,804,823. 

Mr. Bell explained that during the first four rate cases (Cause No. 38347,38880,3921 5 and 
39595), Pctitioncr did not mdkc m y  adjustments to the RCNLD mlue for technologicd change, 
as proposed in this case. OUCC Exhibit No, 6, p. 5, lines 7-23. He pointed out that the 
Commission, in each of those four cases, detemined that the fair value gate: base was 
signifiemtly less than Petitioner's proposed fair value d e t d n e d  by the R m L D  stzldies. He also 
stated that in Petitionefs next four rate cases (Cause No." 401 03,40703,41320 and again in this 
cause), that Dr. Boquist requested the RCNLD value be downwardly adjusted by a technological 
change bctor ao determine a 'Xeplacaernt Cost" value. OUCCExhibir-No. 6, p.6, lines 3-5, Mr. 
Bell propounds that, even with the downward adjustment for the technology factor, the 
Commission found that Petitionerqs adjusted RCNLD in Cause No. 40103 and 40703 did not 
represent the fair value rate base. OUCC Exhibit No. 6, p. 6, lines 4 3-4 5. Mr, Bell stated that a 
review of the Commission's decisions in two Northwest Indiana Water rate cases (Cause No. 
49467 and 395851, and lndianapolis Water (Cause No, 39713!39843) were consistent in that the 
valuation studies in those cases were found not to be representative of fair value. 

Mr. DeBoy used a generally accepted method of performing the RCNLD study. However, 
Mr. Bell pointed out that the methodology employed by Mr. DeBoy assumes that the Utility's 
plant would be reproduced exactly today if it were to be rebuilt. Mr. Bell contends that the 
current water and sewer facilities Rave been constructed over a period in excess of 100 years in 
borne areas. He also stated that the plant was constructed under different customcr dcmmds, 
financial conditions and management practices that influenced the original construction of the 
plant that exists today. He concluded that the plant would not be rebuilt as it exists today. OUCC 
Exhibit No, 6, p. 8, lines 1-5. Mr. Bell also pointed ol8a. that the Commission h d  Iht: same 
concerns in prior cases. Mr. Bell provided a quote from the Commission's Final Order in Cause 
Nos. 39871 and 40078, as well as, 6.om the Commission's Final Order in Cause Nos, 39713 and 
39843 to ~llustrate h ~ s  concerns. 

Finally, Mr. Bell states that the RCNLD valuations have not been usehl indicators of fair 
value in past cases and that the Commission has not reljed upon these vahlations to determine 
fair value. OUCC Exhibit No. 6, p. 10. lines 16-20. He states that the Commission seems to have 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 2 5 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 25 of 75



determined the fair value rate base figure based on a percentage of the original cost rate base. 
QUCCExhibit No. 6, gage 10, lines 25-28. He provided Table 2 in his testimony to illustrate his 
point. Table No. 2 illiustrates the fact that, based on past rate cases, the fair value rate base on 
average was approximately 42% higher than the original cost rate base. Therefore, Mr. Bell 
recommends that the Commission give the RCNED and Replacement Cost valuations no more 
consideration or weight than the Commission has given them in past determinations of fair value 
rate base. 0C7CC Exhibit No. 6, pa 11, lines 5-8. 

E. Commission Findings. The evidence presented regarding the fair value Fetitiones's plant 
covers a wide range. Petitioner's evidence indicates an RCNLD valuation of $1,099,428,470, 
.which, after adjustments for technological change was reduced to $765,281,105. The OUCC 
appears to suggest that the fair value of Petitioner's plant should be identical to the original cost 
of t%lat plant, i.e., $403,085,800. 

In rare drcurnsrme.t.s, bfiis Cc~mmissiurl has accepted the OUCCVs proposal that fair value can 
be equated to original cost. This is not one of those rare circumstances, and the OUCC has not 
presented sufficient evidence lo persuade the Commission otherwise. The Comission is equally 
dubious of the Petitioner's proposed valuation. In reviewing past Commission determinations of 
fair value for this utility, the Petitioner's proposed valuation represents a considerable leap in 
vduq with no coinpelling justification given to support such an increase, 

In the past, the Commission has used prior fair value determinations of a utility as a starting 
point for determining a new fair value rate base, the case at hand, the Commission finds an 
appropriate methodology for determining fair value. would be to take the fair value determination 
from the last rate proceeding for Indiana-Am&can and each of the acquired utilities, adjust those 
fair value determinations to reflect inflation from the date of the respective Commission Orders 
(using the inflation factors found in E. Kaufinan's Attachment I), and then add net plant 
additions (at cost) of $1 12,422,000. On the basis of the foregoing evidentiary findings and 
determinations, we find that the fair value of Petitioner's in service and used and useful for the 
conv~i:nic~wa of the public at July 3 1,2001 is $562,680,669, as show-n in thc tablc bclow: 

[Graphicis) beiow may extend beyond size of screen or contain distortions.1 

Order Date  Petitioner's Cutsi?aw Exhibit JLC-1, Schedule 4FVRB IrJRC Findings 
Adjusted for Inflation 

12/11/1YY-/ IN-AM, Cause SO. P07Ci3: 5311,805,000 
5337,507,766 
3/26/1997 Northwest, Cause No. 40467 85,000,005 
92,006,734 
R/74:1992 1:nited P r o p e r t i e s ,  Cause Nos. 39838-41 17,571,000 
20,744,175 

Net Plant Additions 
112,422,000 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 26 of 75



10. Cost ofComfnon Equlry. The Commission having determined the fair value of Indiana 
American's used and useful property must now determine what level of net operating income 
represents a reasonable return on its investment. While cost of capital is not synonymous with 
fkir rate of return it is t ~ i c a l l y  a major consideration in our determinations of a fair rate of 
return. 

-4. Petiiioner's Cost ofEprity. Petitioner's witness Dr. Boquist relied on a proxy group of four 
publicly traded water companies covered by Value Line. k. Boquist performed both a 
discounted cash flow ("DCF") and capital assets pricing model ("CAPM") analysis. His DCF 
analysis resulted in an unadjusted cost s f  equity o%9.79% and CAPM analysis resulted in an 
unadjusted cost of equity of 10.34%. Dr. Boquist then added a 100 basis point company specific 
risk adjustment to the results ofhis DCF analysis and a 150 basis point ad~ustment to the results 
orhis CAPM analysis, miis p o d u c ~ d  m oveiall range o f  estimates 01 30.79% to 11.84%. Dr. 
Boquist recommends a cost of equity of B 1.58%. 

Dr. Boquist's DCF analysis was based on the 2-stage DCF model, thus his model has two 
estimates of growth (g) in his DCF model. For the first stage Dr. Boquist assumed that dividends 
for each company in his proxy would grow over the next ten years as they ddi in the previous ten 
years. For the second stage Dr. Boqoist assumed that water company dividends would grow at 
the same rate of nominal GNP. Dr. Boquist's estimate of fbture nominal growth of nominal GNP 
is based on the average historical. GNP o v a  the last 21 years. 

Dr. Boquist's CAPM analysis was based on an dfhderie Hisk premium and income bond 
returns. Dr. Boquist argued that if the Commission gives weight to both the arithmetic and 
geometric risk premium calculations, that it shoulld give the vast majority of its weight to the 
a f i h e t i e  rdsk premium. 

B. Mr. Kaufinan "sos t  of Equity. The Public% witness, Mr. Edward Kaufman used the same 
p w x y  p-mip of  water c~mpsnies that Dr Roquisf used, but he estimated a lnwer cnst o f  common 
equity than Dr. Boquist. He used both a DCF model and a CAPM analysis and estimated a cost 
of common equity for Petitioner of 9.50%. Mr. Kaufinan's DCF analysis produced a range of 
8.14% to 8.28%, whiie his CAPM analysis produced a range of 7.36% to 9.33%. Mr. Kaufhan 
concluded that due to Petitioner's somewhat smaller size they had more business risk tRan the 
proxy group. To account for Petitioner's company specific risk Mr. Kaufman increased the results 
of his analysis by 0-25 basis points. This rcsultcd in a rangc of cost of cquity estimates of 
7.34%-9.58% Mr. Kaufinan then recommended a cost of equity of 9.50%. 

Mr. Kaufinan relied on the more traditional single stage DCF model. He based his estimate of 
growth (g) on historical and forecasted growth in earnings per share ("EPS"), dividends per share 
and book value per share ("BVPS"). Mr. Kslufman also completed a CAPM andysis. His CAPM 
analysis relied on both an arithmetic and geometric mean risk prenlium. Mr. Kaufman also relied 
on total bond returns instead of income bond returns to estimate the market risk premium. 

Mr. Kauhan adjusted the results from proxy group to consider Petitioner's specific business 
and Gnarlcia1 risk. HI; c;or~cludeJ that, bas& or1 Petitiomx's sizc a ~ ~ d  the yeic~iltage uf equity in its 
capital structure, Petitioner is similar in risk to that of the proxy group. Mr. Kaufinan then 

8 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 27 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 27 of 75



adjusted the results of his equity analysis by 0-25 basis points. Mr. Kaufman asserted that a 
9.50% cost of equity was reasonable in today's markets. He pointed out the forecasted inflation 
over the next few years was expected to remain Low and asserted that lower inflation rates 
branslates directly into low-er capital costs. 

C. Petitioner's Rebuttal. In rebuttal Dr. Boquist ~xitidzed Mr. Kaufknan's DCF approach, 
including his failure to adjust for a fill1 year offorward growth in determining the dividend yield, 
Dr. Boquist said the half-year forwad yield procedure was inconsistent with the mathematical 
dt;rivahm ufthe model, was theoretically unjustified and would rcsult in the investor pcrpdually 
being short one half of the expected dividend growth. Dr. Boquist also disagreed with Mr. 
Kaufman's use of EPS and BVPS growth rates in determining the perpetual dividend growth rate. 
Dr. Boquist said BVPS was a particularly poor indicator of dividend paying ability. Dr. Boquist 
noted that Mr. Kaufman's single-stage DCF model used growth rates for California Water and 
An-ierican States of 2.72% and 3.33% which axe well bdow the historical rate of inflation and 
much too low to use as perpetual d~vidend growth rates. X)r, Boquist disagreed with Mr. 
Kaufinan's contention that a forecasted GDP growth rate would be more appropriate in the 
second stage of Dr. Boquist9s DCF model because typical forecasts do not encompass a long-term 
time frame as required for the second stage 

'With respect to the CMM, Dr. Bo@st criticized M. Kaufman's use of geometric averages 
as an inappropriate way of estimating uncertain forward-looking expected returns. Dr. Boquist 
also said Mr. Kaufrnan failed to match the bond terms used for the risk-free rate with the 20-year 
maturity period represented by the Ibbotson data. Dr. Boquist testified that it was incorrect for 
Mr. Kaufiaan to use treasury bond total returns as thc risk free rate in the market risk premium 
calculation because they are affected by changes in value. Only the income return (interest) from 
treasury bonds is truly riskless. Dr. Boquist stated that Mr. Kaufinan's company-specific risk 
adjustment of 0-25 basis points was inadequate. Dr, Boquist said that Mr. Kau6na.n failed to 
recognize that since Petitioner" last rate case, risk had increased substantially for both common 
stocks generally and Petitioner In particular. He testified Mr. Kaufinan failed to give any 
conslderatnon to the significant regulatoby and liquidity rhks faced by Petitioner relazing to the 
Commission's polices on acquisition invsmmts  and the OUCC's position with respect thereto. 

D. Commission Endings. For reasons described hereafter, the Commission finds that a cost 
of common equity ranges between 9.50% to H P .50%. 

There was considerable disagreement between the parties over the mechanics of the DCF 
model. First regarding the calculation of the forward dividend yield in the DCF modd, Dr. 
Boquist chose the full-year method, while Mr. Kaufman utilized the half-year method. Second, 
regarding the estimation of the perpetual growth rate (g), Dr. Boquist chose the ten-year 
historical growth rate of dividends for the tirst stage of his L)CF model and the nominal growth 
rate of GNP for the second stage of his DCF model. Mr. Kaufinan relied upon 10-year, 5-year 
and forecasted growfh rates of dividends, earnings and book value per share. 

Dr. Boquist agreed during cross-examination that Dr. Lewellen, testifying on behalf of 
Indiana-Cites Water Company, used the half-year growth method to estimate the forward 
dividcnd yield. 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 28 of 75



This Con~mission believes that the DCF remains a viable model to aid in our determinations 
ofPeeiiioner's cvst ~Toquily.  As s~tited iij uun Find O ~ d a  in Cause 40103 pages 40-41: 

%he Commission has considerable experience with the DCF model for estimating the 
cost of equity, We are wdl aware of the advantages and hnitations of the various 
approaches used by each of the witnesses, For example, the half-year method used by the 
OI TCC, for calculating the forward yield is the most fkequently used approach in this 
jurisdiction md is rarely a point of contention in DCF analysis. We believe it fairly 
represents the dividend payments expected and r~@eiWd by investors, while the full-year 
method employed by Petitioner overstates dividmd yield. A recdculation sf Petitionex's 
DCF using the half-year method by the OUCC result& in a 20 basis point reduction 
(Sudhoff direct, p. 29). On the issue of deriving th rates this Commission has 
sanction& thc usc ofpcr S ~ W C  data for earnings, dividends and book value. Northcrn 
Indiana f i ed  and Eight, Cause No. 39145, January 29,1992 p. 25. In all cases however, 
the Commission expects the parties to exercise somd judgment when deciding which 
imputb tu include as part uf h h d r  aulalysis. 

As we stated in Cause 401 03 the Commission expects the parties to exercise sound judgment 
when deciding which inputs to include as part of their analysis. This Commission has concerns 
regarding Dr. Boquist's implementation of the 2-stage DCF inodeL Dr. Boquist has used a high 
estimate of dividend growth (g) i-br the second stage of his DCF model. Additionally, Dr. 
Boquist's quarterly DCF analysis assumes that dividends will grow each and every quarter. 

In the past this Commission has consistently sanctioned the use of both historicall and 
forecasted per share data. We continue to bdieve that both historical and forecasted earnings, 
dividends and book value per share data are usefbl when employing the DCF model. 

There was dso considerable disagreement regarding the CAPM analysis. The OUCC has 
relied on both the arithmetic and geometric mean in estimating the market risk premium while 
Petitioner relied exclusively on the arithmetic mean premium. Petitioner's reliance on the 
arithmetic risk premium alone increases the risk prmium by more tkan 150 basis points higher 
than the blended risk premium used by Mr. Kaufmars. 11% recent rate cases this Commission has 
given weight to both the arithmetic mean risk premium and the geometric mean risk premium. 
See p. 12 of the PeopPcs Natural Gas Order in Cause No. 393 11 5: 

As in the Indiana Cities case, [Cause No. 391 66, July 8, 19923 we find there is merit 
in using both the arithmetic and geometric means and that neither result should be relied 
upon to the exclusion of the other. 

This Commission also reaffrm2ed its position in hdiana American Water Compny, Cause 
No. 401 03, Order dated May 30, 1996. On page41 of that Order this Commission stated: 

The cilebak over the proposed use of the ~ t h e t i c  and geometric means is one we 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 29 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 29 of 75



consider resolved. As we stated in Indianapolis Water Company, Cause No. 
39943-39843, each method has its strengths and wealknesses, and neither is so clearly 
appropriate as to exclude consideration of the other. (Emphasis added) 

Dr. Boquist has responded to our finding that both methods should be considered by arguing 
that if we consider both methods we should give the vast majority of weight to the arithmetic 
mean, We decline to set. such a balance. 

We repeat that, while the debate over the proposed use of the arithmetic and geometric means 
continues, however, each method has its strengths and weaknesses, neither is so clearly 
appropriate as to exclude consideration of the other. 

Statements &om Dr. Bbotson's 1 982 edition of Stocksp Bonds, Bills, and I~zfIatiox the Past 
and the Future support o w  findings that both methodologies should be given weight. On page 59 
Dr. fbbotson stated as follows: 

The arithmetic mean historical return component i s  used in making one-year 
forecasts, since the arithmetic mean represents the average performance over a one-year 
perid.  Over a long forecast period, however, the geometric mean historicall return 
represents average performance over the whole period (stated on a compound annual 
basis), Therefore, we input the arithmetic mean for the one-year forecast, the geometric 
mean for the twenty-year forecast, and intermediate vdues for two, three, four, five and 
ten-yeas. forecasts. 

Both Mr. Kaufhan and Dr. Boquist recognized the need to adjust the results of their proxy 
group for Petitioner's company specific risks. To account for Petitioner's company specific 
business risks Dr. Boquist increased his estimated s f  Petitioner's cost of equity by 188-1 58 basis 
points, while Mr. Kauhan's company specific adjustment was 0-25 basis points. Having 
determined Qe range to be 9.50% to 1 1.50%, we find that. Petitioner's cost of common equity is 
10.50%. 

I Q .  Cost ofcapital and Capital Structure. Having delemined cost of equity we can now 
determine Petitioner's cost of capital. Wen a 10.50% cost of equity is incorporated into 
Petitioner's capital structure as shown below, the weighfed cost of capital is 7.96%. 

[Graphlc(s) below may extend beyond size of screen or contain tiistcrtions.1 

.--.-.-.----p--.--......... ................. ~. . . ~~ ......... . .  
Cepital Amount RetioCostkJeightfd Cost 

Common Equity $ 159,334,390 39.34% 10.50% 4.138 

Preferred Equity S 510,000 0.12% 6.009 0.01% 

Long-Ten Debt $ 221,236,755 51.38% 7.30% 3.75% 
----. --- - 

Pre-1971 ITC $ 187,483 O.CI;% 0.00% 0.00% 
- 

Post-1970 ITC $ 3,415,751 0.79% 8.69% 0.0?% 
-- 

O Pxtblic Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 30 of 75



Deferred Income Taxes S 33,560,843 7.79% 0.00': 0.00% 
-- ----- 

Customer Deposits $ 98,426 0.025 6.0C8 0.00% 
----- 
Post Retireme~t Senefits-net k 2 , 1 8 4 , 0 3 1  G,51% O.OC% 0.008 
--------- 
CiAC-Muncie $ 35,654 0.018 0.006 0.000 
--------- -- - 
Total S 43~6~3,293100.00% 7.96% 

- -- 

Petitioner and the OUCC computed the debt cost rate by dividing (a) the sum of the annual 
interest and issuance cost amortization by (b) the amount outstanding less the unamortized 
issuance costs. Crown Point witnesses CuerretExz divided (a) the sum of the annual interest and 
issuance amortization by (b) the amount outstanding. In rebuttal, Ms. Dorm stated that 
Petitioner's method of computing the debt cost rate has been used in numerous rate cases. In this 
cause we adopt the method used by both Petitioner and the OUCC. The cost rate for Sob 
Devdopent  ITC-Post 1970 was calculated as follows: 

IGraphicts! below may extend beyond size of screen or contain distortions.] 

-- 
Capitdl Amount RatioCosfMeiqhted C'me 

Common Equity $ 169,354,390 43.31% 13 .50% 4.55% 

Preferred Equity $ 510,000 0.136 6.008 0.01% 
-- -- - 

Long-Term Debt $ 221,236,755 56.56% 7.308 4.13% 

Totai $ 391,141,i45:0C.00% 8.69% 
- 

12. Fair Rate of Return and hW1. 

A. Petitioner's Position. In its direct testimony Petitioner proposes to determine its NO1 by 
multiplying its cost of capital by its originall cost rate base plus its oost of capital by its proposed 
acquisition adjustments. Although Petitioner never asserts that its cost of capital is a fair rate of 
return, the clear implication from its testimony is that the Commission should directly apply 
Petitioner's cost of capital to dctcnnine the appropriate level of net operating income for Indiam 
American Water Con~pany, 

Dr. Boquist testified that the return ofa utility should correspond to the return investors could 
earn on investments of comparable risk in the unregulated sector. If investors can earn a larger 
refurn and bear identical risks, or conversely earn identical returns with less risk, by investing in 
other industries, they will do so. Failure to recognize this fact would make i t  difficult for utilities 
to raise capital on a competitive basis. Dr. Boquist expressed the opinion that Petitioner should 

8 hb1ic Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 3 1 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 31 of 75



be allowed to earn a fair rate of return on the fair value of its property similar to the rate of retum 
which unregulated companies of compwable risk earn on the fair value nf their awew Dr 
Boquist performed a detailed study to determine that rate of return. 

Dr. Boquist first identified a large group of comparable-risk unregulated companies by using 
the approach advocated by Fama and French in a 11992 study published in the Journal ofE'inance 
and in subsequent papers. Fama and French concluded that the size of a firm measured by the 
market value of its equity ("ME") and the ratio of a finx's book value of equity to a firm's market 
value ot eqiulty (book-to-market equity ratio or "BEME") are the two risk factors influencing 
common stock returns because they have strong ties to econonlic fundamentals such as 
profitability and the growth of earnings and assets that have long been associated with investment 
performance. Fama and French contend these factors explain stock returns better than beta. 

Dr. Boquist replicated the Fama and French study approach by performing a computer 
analysis sf nomeplated fims in the New York Stock Exchange, American Stock Exehangc m d  
NASDAQ setum files from the Center for Research in Security Prices and the merged 
COMPUSTAT annual industrial, files of income statmenrat and balance sheet data. The time 
p&od m v d  by this study extmded fi-om 9 963 &mug11 2000. Tlx colripat~ies w a e  the11 
partitioned into matrixes for each year based upon the two key Fama and French risk factors. Dr. 
Boquist then developed for each year a portfoiiio of con~parable companies reff ecting the range of 
ME and BE/ME values for his four proxy companies, the results which would be predicted by the 
Fama-French. Dr. Boquist then determined the pse-tax rate of return earned by the comparable 
companies on the depreciated replacement cost of their assets. To determined replacement cost, 
Dr. Boqmst used the techruques described in the work of Lmdenberg and Ross, published in the 
Journal of Business in 1981, which prescribes a methodology for estimating replacement cost of 
a Gm's assets from its accounting statements. This metPIod considers price level changes, 
techolo#caP change, real economic depreciation an8 investment in new plant and equipment. 
The same 1.34% technologicd change adjustment used by Dr. Boquist in his determination of 
Petitioner's depreciated replacement cost was us& for the comparable companies. Dr. Boquist 
testified that he measured before income tax operating profit to eliminate the effects of leverage 
(the interest of which affects income taxes), the tax strategies some firms employ and tax Boss 
canyforwards and canybacks available to some companies. From this study Dr-Boquist 
determined that the average annual pre-tax rate of return on replacement cost for the comparable 
companies fom 1965 through 2000 was 1 1.88% (Petitioner's Ex. JAB, p. 55.) He concluded that 
a rate of return o f  1 f .88% hefnre income faxes on the depreciated replacement cost of Petitioner's 
property, would, therefore, be fair and reasonable. 

B, Public's Position. As discussed above the Public used a similar process as Petitioner did to 
estimate an appropriate level of NOI for Indiana American Water Company. Fhe key difference 
is that the Public did not believe it was appropriate for Petitioner to e m  a return on its proposed 
acquisition adjustment from its merger with Northwest Water Company or its purchase of the 
United Water properties. 

Through its witness Mr. Edward R. Kaufkan the Public challenged Dr. Boquist's return on 
replacement wst analysis. Mr. Kaufinan had several concerns regarding Dr. Boquist's 
Fama-French analysis. The key concerns expressed by Mr. Kaufinan were: Dr. Boquist's return 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 32 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 32 of 75



on replacement cost analysis does not react to cli~anges in capital markets: Dr. Boquist's analysis 
is based on operating returns while the Fama-French analysis is based on market returns: and the 
results of Dr. Boquist's analysis are contrary to the model. 

Specifically Mr. Kaufman asserted that Dr. Boquist's return on replacement cost analysis does 
not react to changes in market conditions. In n~odds  such as the DCF or CAPM, changes in 
investor expectations are quickly incorporated into expected renuns. That is not the case in Dr. 
Boquistvs return on replacement cost analysis. For example, a change in interest rates will impact 
lnvestor expectations, and the results of both a CAYM or DCk' analysis wlil, m turn, quickly react 
to reflect the change in investor expectations. The U.S. Federal Reserve cut interest rates eleven 
times in 2001. However, Dr. Boquist's return on replacement cost analysis fails to either react lo 
or incorporate the change in interest rates over the Iast year into his return on replacement cost 
analysis. 

Next Mr. Kaufknan criticized Dr. Boquist's use of operating returns. The Fama-French 
analysis assumes that firms in the same grid location will earn similar market returns. Market 
returns refers to price appreciation plus dividends. Dr. Boquist's analysis is based on net 
opmating profit. Dr.Boquist uses operating incorns before taxes as his measure of return in 
estimaring his return on replacement cost, While Dr. Boqulst analysis assumes that firms in the 
same grid location will earn similar operating returns, he presents no evidence to support his 
opinion that the Fama-French analysis can be extended to include his assumption. Mr. Kaufinan 
agreed that there will be some relationship between market returns and operating returns, but he 
stated that there were many other factors which will influence market returns that may have little 
or no impact on operating returns. Mr. KaulYnana asserted that operating returns and market 
returns are distinct. Companies may have similar market returns yet have very different operating 
returns. 

Mr. Kaufman demonstrated that the results of Dr. Boquist's return on replacement cost 
analysis produced results that were contrary to the model's predicted results. The Fama-French 
model predicts that: it) smaller companies will earn a higher rate of return than larger companies 
and 2) companies with a higher book-to-market ratio wit1 earn a higher rate of return than 
companies with a lower book-to-market ration. 2 (2) In his workpapers, Dr. Boquist provides a 
calcu~ation of returns by grid location for each of the 25 grid locations on his 5 by 5 grid. He does 
this on a year-by-year basis for each year from 1965-2080 and on a composite basis for all years. 
Mr. Kaukan provided a schedule that replicates the composite or average results of Dr. 
Soqu~st's analys~s for all years (Schedule 4, page 3). Mr. Kaufman also included a copy of 
Petitioner's workpapa (Schedule 4, page 4) that contains the data provided in Schedule 4, page 3, 
In his analysis Dr. Boquist separates the companies into quintiles, as measured by market equity, 
and get larger going left to right (grid locations I to 5j. Companies are also separated into 
quintiles as measured by book-to-market ration with an increasing book-to-market ratio going top 
to bottom (grid locations 1 to 5). Thus, companies in grid location (I ,l), which are in the upper 
left hand comer have the smallest market equity and the lowest book-to-market ratio. 
Conversely, companies in grid location (5,5), which are in the lower right hand corner, have the 
largest market equity and have the highest book-to-market ratio. Under the Fama-French nodel 
smaller companies should earn higher rates of return that1 larger companies, therefore rates of 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 3 3 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 33 of 75



return should increase as one moves horizontally from 5 to 1 (right to Likewise, under 
the Fama-French model, where firms with a lower boo arket ratio should earn lower rates 
s f  returns, rates of retum should increase as one moves vertically from grid 1 to grid 5 (top to 
bottom), 

MI-, Kauhan then explained that figures in Dr. Boquist's analysis did not follow the theory 
put forth by the Fama-French model. In fact, grid location (5,1) which contains the largest 
companies with the smallest book-to-market ratio shows the highest rate of return (20,27%) 
when, in fact, the rhe~ry dictates it should have the lowest rale of return. Additionally, under the 
Fama-French model the highest rate of return shouPd appear in grid location (1,5) which contains 
the smallest companies with the highest book-to-market ratio. But under Dr. Boquist's analysis 
eaid location (1,5) has one ofthe lowest rates of P 
L, 

During rebuttal testimony and cross examination Dr. Boquist argued that &is results were 
consistent with the Fama-French model md that one should expect small companies will 
simultaneously e m  a lower operating rate of return on replacement cost while earning a higher 
market rate of retum on market value than large companies with a similar book-to-market ratio. 

Add~tionally Mr. Kaufinan compared the final results of Dr. Boquist's analysis in this case to 
the results in his last case. This comparison caused Mr. Kaufinan to question the validity ofthe 
study's results. Although Dr. Boquist and Mr. Kaufinan disagreed on Indiana American's cost of 
equitgr, both of them estimated a cost of equity that was similar to what each witness estimated in 
Indiana American's last rate case, Cause No. 41320. Despite this fact Dr. Boquist's estimated 
return on replacement cost has increased from 9.58% in Petitionds last rate case to 1 1.88% in 
Petitioner's current case. 3 (3) Between Petitioner's last rate case and this case he had increased 
his estimate of Petitioner's cost of equity by 25 basis points and his estimated fair rate of return 
by 430 basis points. Yet, DF. Boquist did not explain this dramatic increase in his estimated 
return on reglacement cost during a period where capital costs have remained relatively stable. 

Finally, Mr. Kaufhan showed that Dr. Boquist pedormed no review or analysis of his results 
. to test the vaiidlty of his study. For example, in his analysis there are approximately 27,370 

return on replacement cost estimates corn 1990-2000. This sample has an average return of 
6.04% and a standard deviation of 17.12%. According to Mr. Kauhan  such a high standard 
deviation raised concerns, in addition to the concerns he expressed earlier in his testimony, and 
should not be ignored. 'In his opinion, Dr. Boquist had not demonstrated the validity of his 
analysis and it should not be given any weight by this Commission. 

C. Commission Findings. We agree that there are numerous concems with the application of 
the Fama-French methodology. The use of operating returns while the Fma-French model is 
based on market returns is certainly one such difference. Beyond soine of the ilie~lianial 
deficiencies in the results of Dr. Boquist's model, any model that shows increasing rates of 
returns during periods of stable or dedining capital costs raises questions. 

In the past four cases where Dr. Boquist has filed a similar return on replacement cost 
analysis based on Fama-French model it has produced h e  following results. In three previous 
studies the results were clustered around 7.25%. The current study produces a usually higher 
result. This is particularly strange since the current study has overlapping years with the previous 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 34 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 34 of 75



studies. The addition of a few years should not have this dramatic of an impact on the study's 
overdl results. 

[Graphic(s) below may extend beyond size of screen o r  contaia drstortions.] 

Cause Nos. 40667 and 46703 (same stuby) 7.28% 
Cause No. 40103 7.03% 
Cause No. 41320 7.58% 
Cause No. 42029 11.88% 

Finally, the resuPts of Dr. Boquist's mdysysis fail any test of reasonabfeness d e n  compared to 
the results that would be generated under original cost ratemaking for the identical NOI. As we 
have stated in the past, although tlte Commission does not advocate using the OUCC's original 
cost test for determining the reasonableness ofa fair value finding, the test cm be performed to 
exclude results that are outside the range of reasonableness under any methodology. According to 
LPr. Boquist's analysis Indiana American could reasonably ~cqucsi a pre tax operating income of 
1 1.88% times $763,952,972 or approximately $90.8 million. To produce a pre tax operating 
income would require us to authorize a cost of equity in excess of 25.0%. 

Despite Petitioner's emphasis on fair value and fair rate of return, their case is essentially an 
original cost case plus a return on its proposed acquisition adjustments. Neither party's 
case-in-chief presented a single fair rate of return to be multiplied by a fair value rate base to 
determine a proposed NOI. Despite the lack of specific evidence the Commjsslon must make a 
finding on fair rate of return. The record does in fact provide ample evidence to make a finding 
on fair rate of return. As discussed above we have rejected Petitioner's proposd to earn a return 
on its merger with Northwest Indiana Water Company or its acquisition of United Water 
properties; Cementville, Peoples, and-Shorewood. Having considered the evidence on valuation, 
dotanliaed oiiginaf cost and fair value, we must continue our efforts to balance the interests of 
Indiana Amex4canvs owners and customers by determining what level of net operating income 
represents a reasonable return. This detemlnation requires a balancing of the interests of the 
investors and the consumers. in Bethlehem Steel Goqx v. Arovthern lnd. Public Sen. Co. (1 9791, 
Bnd. App, 397 M.E. 2d 623;630, the court explained that "[wjhat annual rate will constitute just 
compensation depends upon many circumstances and must be determined by the exercise of a 
falr and enlrghtened judgment, havhg regard .no all relevant factsa'' 

We will use the following standards and criteria to determine a fair rate of return on 
Petitioner's investment in its utility plant: 

(i) Return comparable to return on investments in other enterprises having corresponding 
risks; 

(ii) Return sufficient to ensure confidence in the financial integrity of the Petitioner; 

(iii) Return sufficient to maintain and support the Petitioner's credit; 

(jv) Return sufficient to attract capital as reasonably required by the Petitioner in its utility 
business. 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 3 5 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 35 of 75



One recognized method for evaluating the reasonableness of a utility's allowed return 
lnvolvcs investigation of thc utility3 capital structure. Prom such investigation, we caa dcxdop 
the overall weighted cost of capital. This cost sf capital may then be considered in determining a 
fair return. 

Having previously detmimed the Petitioner% fair value rate base is 5562,680,669, it is our 
duty to determine a fair sate of return that can be used to calculate a fair dollar return for 
Petitioner% net operating income. 

It is dear that because the cost of capitsall and the fair value rate base are derived in different 
manners the two may not be directly applied to each other. If the fair value rate base is found to 
be other than the original cost rate base, detmining return by multiplying the cost of capital 
including a consideration for inflation by a fair value rate base which dso includes inflation 
would overstate the required return by refieding a reduradmanb consideration ofthe anticipated 
impact of inflation on the value of Petitioner's property. 

The ratmaking process involves a balancing of all these factors and others; especially a 
bdancing ofthe owner's or investors' interest with the consumer's interest On the one side, the 
rates may not be so Pow as to confiscate the investor's interest or property; but, on the otber, the 
rates may nof be so high as to injure the consumer by charging an exorbitant price for senvice md 
at the same time giving the utility owner an unreasonable or excessive profit. PSC v- Cify oj 
Indianapolis, 235 Ind. 70, 13 1 NE2d 308: 3 18 (1 956). Therefore, the results of any return 
computation will be tempered by the Commission's duty to balance the respective interests 
involved in ratemaking. Finally, the cnd result of  this Coinmission's Ordcrs must bc measured as 
much by the success with which they protect broad publie interest entrusted to our protection, as 
by the effectiveness with which they maintain credit and attract capital. 

The Cormmission further fnnds that the foregoing is a proper application of relevant lindiana 
Statutes as clarified by the courts. The return allowed to Petitioner is reasonable and just md in 
compliance with the October 31, 1985 decision sf the Indiana Court of Appeals in Indianapolis 
Water Go. v. %Public Sewice Commission ofIndiaram (1985) 484 NE2lf 635. 

hrthenmore, this Commission has asserted c% previous rate eases that, since the fair value 
rate base contains inflation that it is historic and not prospective inflation, it should be removed 
fiom the debt component of the cost of capital to estimate a fair rate of return. For example, in 
Indiana-American Water Company, Cause No. 401103, May 30, 1996, p. 48, the Commission 
explained as follows; 

In order to avoid aver-compensating Petitioner for the effects of historical inflation it 
is necessary to remove the historical inflation component from the costs of capital to 
derive a fair return. 

The Commission, after deducting &om the embedded cost of debt a historical inflation rate of 
3.9%, (Petitioner's Exhibit JLC-1, Schedule 4), finds the adjusted cost of capital of 5.93%- 

Based on the evidence of record, we believe that a fair rate of return of 5.93% will provide 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 36 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 36 of 75



Petitioner with a fair and reasonable return on the fair value of its used and useful properties. 
When apphed to a fair value rate base of $562,688,669 a 5.93% fair rate of return will produce a 
required NOI of $33,368,321. 

33. Operating Results Under Present Rates- Pursumt to the Prehearing Conference Order, the 
test year to be used for determining Petitioner's actual and Fro forma operating revenues, 
expenses and operating income under present and proposed rates is the 12 months ended March 
31,2OOB. 

A. Unconeested Revenue ArSjustmenes. Petitioner's operating revenues during the test year 
were $1 16,277,954. Petitioner made adjustments to this figure for bill analysis reconciliation, 
removal of unbilled revenue, large customer consumption (except for Whiteland), and 
annualization of the acquisitions of Freeman Field and Prairieton, which adjustments were not 
contested. Petitioner accepted the OUCC's adjustment for residential and commercial customer 
gowt l l .  

B. Conrested Revenue Adjustment Usage Akranakizcation. Both Petitioner and the OUCG 
proposed to adjust test year revenues to reflect the nomalization of residential customer usage. A 
usage normalization adjustment is to account lfor potential unusual or unseasonable conditions 
during the test year which impact the demand for water, It is accomplished by comparing the test 
year usage to the average usage over an historical period. The difference between Petitionds and 
the 0UCC's adjustment is the historical pdod  chosen over which average consumption is 
conlputed. Petitioner proposed to use a three-year average whereas the OUCC proposed a 
five-year average Both adjustments have the eflect of ~ncrgasing revenuer; from the terf year 
levels; however. the OU@Cqs ad~ustment would increase revenues to a greater extent. No other 
party took a position with respect to usage nomsalization, 

OUCC witness Judy Gemmecke explained her objection to Petitioner's three-year average. 
She testified that in Cause No, 41320 Petitioner used a five-year average but has now switched to 
a three-year average in this case. h her opinion, this switch was made without justification. 
According to Ms. Gemmecke, Petitioner did not present any esidence that weather variations in 
hdima changed dramatically over the last three-year period versus a five-year period to justify 
the use of a shorter period. 

Petitioner's witness Duane D. Cole testified on rebuttal regarding why a three-year average is 
being proposed for this case. According to Mr. Cole, Petitioner's base consumption per customer 
(household usagc cxclusiv~ of  outside usage) has dccseased over the post several years ant% dl 
indications are that it will continue to decline. Re explained that usage normdization based upon 
longer historical averages will overstate revenues since the recent trend in base consumption 
refle~is a more bevat: dedine. If  a11 ddjusirne~~t is tv made at all, Mr. Cole explailxd that the 
period over which the average is to be computed should be shorter rather than longer to avoid 
including years where the base consumption per customer is higher than it is anticipated to be 
agaln, &us overstating normal usage. Mr. Cole presented graphs which show the residential 
consumption per customer during the 6 winter months of the past 5 years. He states that he chose 
the wintertime, so as to eliminate variables such as lawn sprinkling, car washing and other 
outside water uses, thus reflecting the base usage for residential customers. This graph shows a 
declining trend for consumption per customer for the months examined. He testified that the 

Q Public Utilities Reports, kc., 2003 37 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 37 of 75



reduced consumption is due to efforts on multiple fronts to conserve water. The Building 
Officials and Code Administrators ("BOG%") have promoted building codes requiring law flow 
plumbing fixtures to be installed in new and remodeled construction. He also testified that low 
Row toilets reducing the flow required for each flush from approximately 7 gallons to 1.3 gallons 
per flush, low Row shower heads, faucet combinations and other plumbing fixtures have had an 
impact on consumption levels, In addition, old style high capacity top loading washing machines 
base between 40 and 44 gallons of water for a ampfete cycle, whereas modern front load 
machines use 15 to 19 gallons of n7ater. Mr. Cole states that as new homes are cunsiruc~d ard 
older homes remodeled -4th these lower usage fixtures and as appliances are replaced, average 
consumption per customer will continue to dedine. As a result of the declining consumption, Mr. 
Cole testified that the use of a three-year average is more accurate for usage normalization than a 
five-.year average, He noted that the most predominant variable fbr which the usage 
nomaliza~on attempts to adjust is rainfall and $hat over Petitioner% proposed three-year period, 
rainfall approximates the thirtyyear average. Me opined that, except for the declining 
consumption per customer created by consenra~on devices and as shown by winter usage, the 
three-year average would be nearly perfect for purposes of accomplishing the objective of the 
usage nomalization ad~uslment. Mr. Cole summax4zd that it would be inappropfiate to include 
any further historical years, because the older data will inappropriately skew the results even 
more as a result of the consumption trend. (Petitioner's Ex. DDC-R, pp. 2-5). 

The purpose of the usage momalization adjustment is to adjust test year revenue levels so as 
to diminate the efkcts of unusual events md weather vanSations. Ms. Gemrnecke offtaed no 
explanation for why 5 years is better than 3 yeas. %\&, Cole, on xhe ollier h ~ d ,  did explain his 
rationde. We are persuaded by Mr. Cole's analysis that by using the five-year average we will be 
reflecting a base consumption level greater than current trends indicate thus overstating revenues. 
Because whether during the three-year period approximates the thirtyyear average, the use of the 
thee-year period appropriately captures this most significant variable for which the usage 
no~mafization is an attempt to adjust. We therefore find that Petitioner's proposed three-year 
average for purposes of usage normalization is appropriate. 

i.  WlaziteluncE Leak Repairs. Indiana-American proposed a $53,148 revenue adjustment to 
account for the reduction in sales to the Town of Witeland ("Whiteland") based upon 
Whiteland's discovery and repair of significant leaks. Miteland is one of Petitioner's 
sale-for-resale customers. During the test year, mitelmuad engaged a professional leak: detector 
who discovered leaks in Wl~ifeland's water distribution infrastructure. Whiteland repaired these 
leaks in the Spring of 2001. Petitioner's witness Jennifer K. Totver calculated Petitioner's 
adjustment based upon Whiteland's estimate of the amount of water lost through the repaired 
leaks on an annual basis. Based on the evidence dmuns~rat i~g that an estimated 102,1145 cubic 
feet (vsccf") of water per year was escaping &om these leaks, hdiana-American conservativelly 
estimated that Whiteland had purchased approximately 60,000 ccf of wata during the test year 
that was lost to leaks that have now been repaired. Although the OUCC did not dispute that a 
revenue adjustment was necessary, Ms. Gemmecke proposed to adjust Indiana-American's 
revenue by only $23,994. The OUCC's adjustment was calculated by comparing the test year 
sales to the prior year, 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 38 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 38 of 75



The source for disagreement between the OUCC and Indiana-American on this issue is the 
calculation of the amount of water lost through the leaks. Nobody knows for sure how long rhe 
leaks existed. As Ms. Tower explained on rebuttal, her objection to the OUCC's comparison is 
that its accuracy is dependent on the leaks a p p e ~ n g  sometime between the two periods the 
BUCC compared. However, if one of the leaks repaired existed during both periods, the OUCC's 
calculation would result in no adjustment being made for the repair. As Ms. Tower noted, 
Whiteland retained the leak detection expert because of excessive unaccounted for water, so it is 
reasonable to expect that these were not new leaks. 

Based on the evidence, we find Indiana-Amemcan's method of estimating the amount of water 
Whiteland lost to leaks was the most accurate. The OUGC methodology fails to consider when 
the leaks occurred. Consequently, we find that Indiana-American's adjustment of $53,148 should 
be accepted for ratemaking purposes md reject the OUCC's adjustment. 

ii. Accrued LJtilip Revenue. Petitioner presented a bdmce sheet, which indicated that 
Petitioner had $6,322,250 of Accmed Utility Revenues on March 3 l,2004. No party proposed or 
suggested that any adjustment to test year revenues should be made on account of this amount. 
Mr. Guerrettaz, on gage 6 of his testimony stated that the test year in this cause "is representative 
of a n o m d  operating par." On page 18 of his testimony, however, be states that "the 
Commission should take note of the $6,322,250 of Accrued Utility Revenues." At ahe hearing 
held in this Cause, Mr. Guerrettaz clarified that he was not proposing any adjustment regarding 
Petitioner's level of Accrued Utility Revenues. (Tr., pp. E8-9). 

On x-ebutral, Ms. Cutshaw testified &at accrued revenues are unbilled revenues, which 
Petitioner records in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, He opined that 
there is no need to offset this amount against the revenue requirement because the Company has 
included a futl twelve months of revenues for the customers in the rate case. On 
cross-examination, Re explained the adjustments which assure a full twelve months of revenue 
are already reflected and that Petitioner's treatment of unbilled revenues is the same treatment 
which has been approved in prior cases. (Tr., pp. N9-13 and 67). 

Mr. Guerrettaz stated that the test year in th i s  cause is representative of normal operations, 
hence the Petitioner has included twelve months of revenues in its pro-foma income statement 
and we find that no adjustment has been proposed or is required due to the level of Accrued 
Utility Revenues on Petitioner's balance sheet. 

The Commission finds test year revenue, adjusted for fixed, known and measurable changes 
to have occurred w i t h  twelve months of the test yeas to be $1 11 5,736,71 l . 

C Uk~ncontested Operating Expense Adjw~wents. There were no material differences at pro 
foma present rate levels between the accounting exhibits of hdiana-American and the other 
padies regarding ad~ustrnents for pension expense, insurance expense, customer accounting 
expense, and amortization cxpcnsc. Thc OUCC accepted Petitioner's adjustnlents to annualize 
labor expense, management fees, group insurance (including FAS 1061, waste disposal, rent 
expense, miscellaneous expense (including temporary employees, 401K and ESOP costs, 
deferxed revenue shortfall from Cause 41408), depreciahm expema, aild otlm taxes (IURC fee, 
property, and payroll taxes), except for the specific contested items mentioned subsequently. In 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 3 9 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 39 of 75



addition, Petitioner did not challenge the OUCCk proposed ad~ustments for allocation of 
compensation for Porn employees to other states, additioas of an omitted employee in the Southern 
Indiana Operation, allocation of a portion of the Coqorate Office lease to the Service Company 
and back to Petitioner through management fees, and certain adjustments to miscellaneous 
expenses, inchding deletion of David Sayjor consuldmg fees and non-recurring items. 

D. Contested Operating Expense Aa&stments. 

i. Incentive Pay Program. OUCC witness Dana proposed to adjust Petitioner's labor 
expense, management fees, and payroll taxes so as to remove Petitioner's Annual incentive 
Program ("AIP") as a cost of service. She testified that incentive pay is not reasonably necessary 
to the provision of utility service. According to Ms. L p n ,  incentive pay is typically a benefit 
used to motivate enlyloyees to make the utility marc pmfitablc for thc sharcholdcr. Shc thc~efore 
conduded that Petitioner should pay incentive compensation out of its authorized return rather 
than through operating expenses. 

On cross-examination of Mr. Eckart, we learned that Petitioner has included only 85% of the 
A P  in its pro foma level of expense. (Tr., pp. F50-54). Thus, part of the AIP is being funded 
through the authorized return and part is funded through rates under Petitioner's proposal. 

Although Ms. Lyn's testimony is silent as to the precise operation of Petitioner's plan, Mr. 
Eckart set out a detailed description of tbe AIP in his rebuttal testimony. (Petitioner's Ex. SEE-R, 
pp. 16-23). Mr. Eckart noted lhat all salaried tmyluyeos who cue exempt &om ovei-time pay 
partkipate in the AIP. Mr. Eckart explained that the plan consists of three key features - 
gatekeepers. performance goals and individual multipliers. First. the ATP contains a gatekeeping 
componat that ensures that Alp paments are made only when two targets are met: A minimum 
earnings per share ("EX'S") of American me% the aQainmmt of individual perfomance 
expectations of the participating company and mployee. (ae, pp. 17). 

Mr. Eckm testified that ifthe gatekeepers are met, the precise amount of the PIP payout is 
bas& upon achievement in two equally weighted performance goals. Specifically, the 
participant's overall pedomance gods are divided into two equally weighted categories - 
Financial Perfonnance Goals and Operational Goals. The aim of the Financial Performance Goal 
is to have the participant achieve a return, on capital equal to the weighted average cost of capital 
of ths company. The Operational Goals are a hnction of customer satisfaction. The AIP first 
measures customer satisfaction through a detailed customer survey. This survey evaluates 
customer satisfaction through four categories: "Overall satisfaction with the Company"; "Overall 
sa~isfw~ion with water quality''; "Leader in the watcr industry"; and "Overall utility valuc." (Id., 
pp. 18). The Operational Goal is measured as a percentage of survey respondents who stated that 
they were satisfied or very satisfied with the four stated categories. For a participant to receive a 
payout from the AIP, the subsidiary must achieve at least a 60 percent swre in the Operational 
Goal category, meaning at least 60 percent of the survey respondents reported that they were 
satisfied or very satisfied with the company. Additionally> the Operational Goal score will be 
reduced if a district experiences any of the foIlow~ng four serv~ce qual~ty situations: (1) "a public 
notification or customer advisory is issued due to a violation of any state or federal drinking 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 40 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 40 of 75



water regulation or any monitoring or reporting failure occurs"; (2) "a customer experiences an 
intemption of watc* scwicc duc to a facility fadwe for o period extending longer than twelve 
hours without an alternative supply of drinking water being available"; (3) "any customer 
experiences more than two intermittent service intemptions extending for longer than a 
twelve-hour duration"; and (4) "water usage is curtailed due to the inability to meet customer 
demands." (Ad., pp. 20.) Mr. Eckart testified that avoiding these situations is necessary to meet 
the basic service expectations of the Company's customers, 

To calculate the precise amount of the AIP for an employee, the third component - the 
Individual Performance Multiplier - must be factored into the equationn. This vdue allows the 
participating company to adjust the AIP award based on the actual performance of the enlployee 
receiving the award. (Id.) 

Mr. Eckart testified that Ms. Lynn failed to account for the substantial benefits to customers 
achieved through the BerFormance Goals of the Alp. As demonstrated by its numerous 
mechanisn~s for measuring and rewarding custon~a satisfkction, the A P  is intended to benefit 
both shareholders and customers, and these mutual benefits are in fact interrelated. Financial 
perfom~ance allows the Company to amact the capital and qualnfied people necessary to provide 
the service desired by customers. Customer satisfaction is important for financial success which 
benefits shmholders. 

Mr. Eckari testified that it was not unusual for a company such as Petitioner to provide this 
type of pay arrangement. He testified that 72 percent of utilities provide more than one variable 
pay plan arad that 93 percent of all companies that provide incentive plans provide them to 
middle management. Moreover, Mr. Eckart provided aa table that measures the types of 
compensation plans offered by utilities and other companies. This table shows that reward based 
systems, including incentive pay glans, are common: 

[Graphicis) below aaq. extend beyond size o f  screen or contain distortions.] 

Utilities All Industries 
Merit Pay 85.7's 75.2% 
Skill Based Pay 14.3% , 15.58 
Bonus 57,1% 6 5 . 2 %  
Incentive Pay 28.5% 28.28 
Key Contributor 0.0% 7.35, 
Team Incentives 28.5% 13.0% 

We took administrative natice of two of our previous orders that guide our analysis of this 
issue. First, in Indiana Natural Gas Corp., Cause No. 40382 (IURC 10/2/96), an order cited by 
Ms. Lynn, the Commission accepted an OUCC adjustment to remove the utility's profit-sharing 
plan on grounds that thc cxpcnse was not reasonably necessary for utility service. fn that case, the 
petitioner included as an expense $60,000 for the plan, which was characterized solely in terms 
of profit sharing. There were no operational pedommce objectives in the plan; only financial 
perf0rnWXX was m~siderd. 'Ylx utility iittc;lnpkd to &$ti& this expense on grounds that it was 
necessary for employee retention, The problem with this argument was that the utility's work 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 4 1 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 41 of 75



force was in Orange County, Indiana, and the profit sharing package caused the average salary to 
be double that of the average wage for the area 

The second Orda, BSIEnergy, he., Cause No. 40003 (IURC 9/27/96), was issued the week 
before the Jndiana Natural Gas Order and therefore reveals our approach to two different types 
of plans in a relatively short timeframe. We allowed as a recoverable expense PSYs "annual 
incentive plan." The PSI Order shows that, contrary to Ms. Lynn's assertions, the Commission 
has found incentive pay programs to be reasonably necessary for the provision of utility service. 
The PSI plan, like Petitioner's AIP, was not a pure profit-sharing plan. The plan acted as an 
incentive for company-wide improvement which related directly to the quality of service to the 
customers. Indeed, like the Am, the PSI plan was based on an equal division of corporate 
financial goals and jndividual performance measures. In fact, most of the evidence and 
discussion in the cause focused on the calculation of PS1's performance levell, a fact that suggests 
that the QUCC, the intervenors and the Commission recognized that the plan did provide 
customer benefits and was reasonably necessary. Further, as with the AIP, PSI had not sought 
recovery of 100% of the incentive pay. Ultimately, we approved recovery of incentive pay in PSI 
because the compensation was reasonably necessary for PSl to he competitive in attracting i ts  
workforce. 

Two things can be taken fi-om these two orders: (1) a pure profit-sharing plan which only 
incents employees to become more profitable may be more appropriate for funding solely by the 
shareholders than a plan which also ties compensation levds to better service to the customers; 
and (2) a plan which causes compensation to exceed 4evek which are reasonably necessary for 
the utility to attract its workforce sbould be disdlowed as an unnecessary expense. Using these 
guideposts, we find that Petitioner's AYP should be reawered through rates at the level proposed 
by Petitioner. 

First, Petitioner's plan is not a pure profit-sh&ng plm. An associate's incentive pay will be 
reduced based upon drinking water replafi'on violdisns, service intempfi'ons: usage restrktions, 
and poor customer satisfaction. Ms. Lynn admitted that these include aspects that benefit the 
customer. (Tr., pp, E38-40). Second, Ms. Lynn could identi@ only one other water utility in the 
State with a comparable work force and which competes with Petitioner for employees. That 
other utility also has an incentive pay program, and Ms. Lynn was unable to state whether the 
other utility's total compensation package was less than or greater than Petitioner's. (Tr., pp. 
E41-44; Petitioner's Ex. CX-2). Thus, it cannot be concluded that Petitioner's AIP causes the 
compensarion levels to reach excessive or unnecessary levels. Thus, we find that Ms. Lynn's 
proposed adjustment should be rejected. 

Qii) Normalization of Work Hours. As has been the case in the last few rate cases. Petitioner 
adjusted test year labor expense to reflect normalization of work hours in an average year. Ms. 
Lynn opposed Petitioner's adjustment to 2,088 hours per year for hourly associates in 
determining pro forma labor expense. She claimed that this was not the arnomt of work hours 
during either the test year or the 12 months following. Accordingly. she opposed the adjustment 
of test year labor expense to reflect this level of normalized hours in rates in this case. 

Mr. Cutshaw expiamed the bass tor the adjustment. He sard that 2,02113 hours has been used 
in the last four rate cases based upon this Commission's ruling in Cause No. 3921 5. We stated 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 42 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 42 of 75



that while there may have only been 2,080 hours during the test year and during the 1.2 months 
following, there are 2,088 hours during calendar yews 2001,2002, and 2003, and 2,096 hours 
during calendar year 2004. Therefore, under the OUCG's proposal, rates would be set based upon 
a level of work hours lower than what will be experienced during any year of the expected life of 
these rates. Mr. Cutshaw stated if the Commission were to accept the OUCC's position, the 
Commission would have to use 2,096 hours in Wure cases where the year following the test year 
will include 262 working days, as it will in 2004. He further stated that Ms. Lynn's adjustment 
was inconectly calculated in that she did not adjust only the amount which was recorded lo labor 
expense. Further, she removed hours of individuals for whom the Company did not make the 
normalization adjustment. Those individuals have union contracts which require them to work 
more than the standard number of hours or to be paid for holiday hours and vacation times. 

We have reviewed our Order in Cause No. 3921 5 where we first approved the use of 
normalized ho1.11~. In that case, Petitioner had computed its lahor expense based upon 2,096 
hours, which was the number of work hours for the 112-month ad~ustment period, as Mr. Cutshaw 
indicates will be the case in the year 2004. The OUCC in that case had original%yproposed that 
labor expense be based on 2,080 hours based upon the test year level, but at the final hearing, 
proposed the normalization of hours to 2,088 work hours per employee. "OUCC witness Eesa S. 
Paul examined the work hours in each of 12 consecutive IZmonth periods. In 7 of those 
I 2-month periods the hours worked were 2,088 a d  the average of all 12 annual periods was 
approximately 2,088." Order, pp. 4-5. Based upon the evidence, we found in that Order: 

The Prehearing Conference Order provides that adjustments should be made for 
changes which are fixed, known and measurable and which wiIl occur within 12 months 
after the end of the test year. It is undisputed that 2,096 work hours per employee, in fact, 
will occur during the 12 months following the test year. This fact is fixed, known and 
measurable. However, as Ms. Paul dso teta'Eed, a 2,896 work hour year will not again 
acmr dwkg the perkvA she analyzed. The Commissiopt finds tRat for purposes of this 
Cause, 2,088 work hours should be used in the adjustment consistent with the OUCC1s 
revised proposal. This is a representative level of work hours per employee. This amount 
can also be derived by dividing the number of days in a normal year (365) by the numba 
of days in a week (7), multiplying the result by 48 hours per week and adding 2 hours to 
account for the occurrence of the leap year every 4 years. Therefore, it can be viewed as 
giving somc consideration to the additionall labor costs resulting from the leap year. ( I d )  

We approved in that case the normalization of work hours when strict adherence to the 
adjustment period would result in the use of more work hours than will typically be the case. 
When one normalizes, there will be occasions where the effect will be to increase fiom the test 
year and occasions where the effect will be to decrease from the test year. It would be 
inappropriate to approve normalization of work hours only when the effect is to reduce the 
adjusted test year level. Accordingly, we find that Ms. Lynn's position should be rejected and that 
Petitioner's proposed adjustment to the normalized level of work hours should be accepted. 

(iii) Vacant Positions at Conclusion of Test Year End. OUCC witness Lynn proposed to 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 43 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 43 of 75



reduce Indiana-American's adjustment to Labor Emplojment Expense by $343,795 to 
account for six positions that were vacant durin entatire test year. (Public's Ex I ,  pp 16-1 '7 ) 
Mr. Cutshaw opposed Ms. L ~ m ' s  adjustment. 

Mr. Cutshaw testified that the six positions at issue were (1 1 Director Human Resources, (2) 
Communications Assistant, (3) Executive Secretary, (4) Manager Information Technology9 (5) 
Engneering Technician, and (6) Maintenance Specialist. (Petitioner's Ex. JLC-R, pp. 15-96.) Ms, 
Lynn iacorrectly asserted that all of these positions were vacant dul4ng the entire test yea. Mr. 
Cutshawqs testimony demonstrates that the Director of Human Resources position did not 
become vacant until the seventh month of the test year and the Manager Information Technology 
position was vacant only two and a half months of the test year. 

We find that Ms. Lynn's proposed adjustment Pd be rejected. Indiana-American provided 
testimony that each ofthese positions avsulld be ti y M m h  3 4,2002 (Petitioner's Ex. SLC-R, 
g. 15) - within the adjustment period provided Prchearing Conference Order in this 
cause. In fact, Mr. Cutshaw provided evidence that Pndima-American had already filled the 
position of Director of Human Resources (Petitioner's Ex. JLC-R2, p. 11, Communications 
Assistant (id., p. 2), and Executive Secret'ary (id., p. 3). Furthermore, Indiana-Ameri~an is 
actively seeking to fill the positions of Manager h f o m a ~ o n  Technology, Engineering 
Technician (id., p. 4), and Maintenance Specialist (id., g. 5). Mr. Cutshaw opined that these 
positions should remain in Indiana-American's pro foma labor expense, except as adjusted for 
the difference in the actual salary for the two employees now serving as Communications 
Assistant and Executive Secretary which amounts to ($2 1,406). We have previously 
acknowledged that "companies incur employee turnover in the normal course of events." See 
Gwy-fibart IVater Corp., Cause No. 38996, pp 17-11 8 (WRC 4/3/91) (rejecting the BUCC's 
proposed adjustment to labor expenses for a position that was vacant dating park of the test yew 
and had not been filled as ofthe time of the rate case). e End that these expenses are fixed, 
known and measurable and should be recov and reject the OUCC's proposed adjustment, We 
accept lndiana-American's proposed adjustment to accoajnt for the diffaence in the actual salary 
for the employees filling the positions of Comunieations Assistant and Executive Secretary 
which amounts to ($2 1,406). 

(iv) Shared Services Initiative. In Cause No. 42043, Petitioner has sought our authority to 
relocate its accounting records outside the State of Indiana to New Jersey where they will be kept 
at the Shared Services Center which will be paforming various accounting-related hc t ions  fix 
dl of the American regulated subsidiaries. Our approval was sought because Ind. Code $8-1-2-1 5 
requires that "[)o books, accounts, papers, or records required by the Commission to be kept 
within the state shall be at any time removed fi-om &e state, except upon such conditions as may 
be prescribed by the Commission." We have plot yet rssued an order in that Cause, and so 
Petitioner continues to maintain its books and records in Indiana. During the interim, Petitioner is 
participating in the Shared Services Center to the extent the participation does not require the 
relocation of Petitioner's records pending our resolution of the request In &at cause. 

Mr. Cutshaw explained the adjustments related to Petitioner's proposed Shared Services 
Initiative. American has announced Shared Services Initiatives that will consolidate certain 
accounting/financial services and call center functions over the next two years. Treasury, cash 

63 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 44 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 44 of 75



management and accounting functions were consolidated in Iate 2001. A system wide customer 
call center was opened in April 2001. Conversions to the new call center will take place over the 
next years. The Shared Services Center will assume prdmamy responsibility for such areas as 
accounts payable, cash management, fixed ass& management, general accounting, payroll 
processing, taxes and associated benefit coordination. Mr. Cutshaw made a series of five 
adjustments to reflect the implementation of the Shard Services Center. These adjustments were 
labor-related and also included adjustments to management fees to refl ect the operating costs that 
will be incurred by the Shared Services Ccnter and thcn dlocatcd to thc rcgu'latd affiliates b a d  
on the number of customers. In addition, the adjustmat included a ten-year amortization of the 
implementation costs allocated to lndima-Ame~can for establishing both the Shared Services 
Center and the Customer Cafl Center. 

Ms. Lynn explained the OUCC's position with respect to Shared Services. She noted that the 
OUCC opposed implementation of the Shared Services Initiative in Cause No. 42043. In that 
case, the OUCC has noted that it is currently anticipated that the increase to management fees as 
a result of the implementation of the Shared Services Initiative will result in higher costs of 
approximately $1 80,000 annually as compared to current costs. Ms. Lynn noted that, despite the 
anticipation of higher costs, Petitioner's proposed adjustment in this case has a net effect of zero 
on Petitioner's revenue requirements. A zero impact on revenue requirements was accomplished 
by limiting the adjustment to management fees to a "plug9' number. As the OUCC witness did in 
Cause 42043, Ms. Lynn objected to the dPocation of implementation costs of the Shared Services 
Center based upon the number of customers as required by the affiliated interest contract on file 
with the Commission. She noted that use of this allocation methodology produces Barge aavings 
in some states, while it causes costs in Indiana appaentlgr to increase. The reason Petitioner will 
not see the larger savings is because Petitioner has already achieved significant savings that have 
not yet been achieved in other states. Further, she objected to the decision to exclude unregulated 
affiliates from participating in the Shared Services Center. 

In addition to the ad~ustments Petitioner identified, Ms. Lynn identified h-ther adjustments 
as a result of the Shared Services Initiative. She PI-oposd adjustments to labor expense to reduce 
the salary of Mr. William Wolf and the elimination of ome-fourth of Petitioner's Corporate Office 
lease to reflect space which is now vacant due to the elimination of positions in Indiana. 

On rebuttal, Mr. Cutshaw disputed the adjustment to Mr. Wolfs salary, testifLing that at a 
minimum, the salary of a person with Mr. Wolfs credentials should be at or above the top of the 
curxnlt d a y  taligt: f i r  this posilim. He also explained that Ihc allocation of imphrnentation 
costs of the Shared Services Center is made pursuant to the affiliated interest agreement on file 
with the Commission. To change that dliocation to produce a particular result in Indiana would 
require modifying the allocation methodologies in all states for Senice Company costs, whch 
may or may not result in less cost being allocated to Indiana. Further, he explained that there are 
s~gnificant qualitative benefits fi-om Petitioner's participation in the Shared Services Initiatives 
related to improved treasury and financial accounting services. (Petitioner's Ex. JLC-R, pp. 
10-1 1 .) 

Ms. Doron disputed the adjustment to the Corporate Office lease. She identified other 
functions which are soon to be reIocated to the Corporate Office and utilize the space which 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 45 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 45 of 75



would become available though the Shared Services Initiative. Ms. Doron also explained that 
Ms. Lynn has missed Ble point of Petitioner's Shared Smices  Initiative adjustments. Ms. Doron 
explained that the adjustments were presented merely for informational purposes. While 
preliminary estimates may currently be that the move to Shared Services will cause costs to 
increase, there are savings from this move which have not yet been identified and measured. 
While Petitioner disagrees that those savings incliude the items identified by Ms. Lynn, Petitioner 
anticipates there will be other savings and benefits which no party has identified. As a result, Ms. 
Dvrvn explained [hat the affect uf lilt: move to Sll~axd SS~I vices is m t  tmly fix&, known and 
measurable at &is time. Instead, ths is a move that is still in transition, There may be pieces of 
the savings which cars be identified and Petitioner has adjusted for those pieces except for the full 
effect of the allocation of the Shared Services Center operating cost to Indiana. Petitioner has 
limited that ad~ustn~ent so as to keep the costs of providing these hct ions at the same levell at 
which they would Rave been without the Shared Sewices Initiative. As a result, Petitionekss 
adjustments for Shared Services are essentially designed to explain to the parties and the 
Commission what is being proposed, but those adjustments are held to a net effect of zero. On 
moss-examination we heard that Ms. Lynn% progo ustments do not have a net effect of 
zero. Rather, Ms. Lg?ua9s adjustments have the effe ducing Petitionefs revenue requirement 
if the relie%sou@t in Cause No. 42043 is granted. 

We find that Petitioner's proposed adjustments related to Sha~ed Services should be accepted 
since they have a net effect of zero. We find that m adjustment related to the Shared 
Services hitiative which has an effect other than zero should not be approved until after all of the 
saviilgs asid costs rdatcd to the Shared Sei-vices Ireitiativc are fixed, known and measurable. 
Finally, the OUCC is concerned both in this case and i m  Cause No. 42843 that Petitioner maj7 in a 
subsequent case seek recovery of the hll impact of the move to the Shared Services Initiative, To 
the extent such recovery would cause costs to Indiana customers to increase, we remind the 
parties that we have the authority to disallow rewvery of any item of expense to the extent we 
find the expense to be unnecessary or excessive. 

{v) Security Costs. After the Company had prefiled its case-in-chief but before the first 
evidentiary hearing, Petit~oner requested that certain claimed security costs be added to the 
expenses considered in this rate case. PetitionerJs witness Cole submitted supplemental direct 
testimony claiming that the amount of increased security operation and maintenance expenses 
which the Company is now incurring on an annual. basis is $2,457,350. These expenses would be 
in addition to the level of total expenses and revenue requirements presented in Petitioner's 
case-in-chief as originally prefiled. He also stated that the Company will not make publicly 
available the details of what security measures are being taken or the breakdown of the annual 
amount because doing so would jcopardizc t h ~  security program. 

After the initial hearing, Petitioner and the OUCC agreed upon an arrangement by which the 
OUCC could review the substance of this proposed adjustment. Pursuant to a non-disclosure 
agreement, the Utility Consumer Counselor met with Mr. Cole and reviewed the details of the 
adjustment. After this meeting, Petitioner and the OUCC announced at the iinal evidentiary 
hearing that an agreement had been reached as to how to address security costs. That agreement 
was later reduced to writing in the form of a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement which was 

6 Public Utilities Reports, hc., 2003 46 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 46 of 75



filed with the Commission on May 3,2002. 

The Stipulation provides that hdliana-Bmerican aecuver though ralas in this Last: adrliiliv~nal 
O&M expenses identified by Mr. Cole of$2,457,350 amudly. The parties agreed that this 
amount represents only O&M expense and does not include any capital additions. Further, 
Indiana-American agreed that it would submit on a semi-annual basis under sea! to this 
Commission a summary of the amounts it has incmed during the previous six months related to 
security costs. A copy of this information would also be made available prior thereto to the 
Utility Consumer Counselor and to the BUCC's Rates and Sewer/Water Director pursuant to 
nondisdosure agreements executed by each. 

We note that the parties to this settlement submiaed no detail or substantive evidence in 
support of the prolposed increase in operation and maintenance expenses of $2,457,350, to be 
passed on to the ratepayers. 

The Prebeasing Conference Order issued by the Co~mmission in this Cause on October 9, 
2001 provided as follows: 

Settlements may also be presented to the Comission at either of the evidentiary 
hearings scheduled pursuant to Paragraph 4 or li 1 hereof. In the event of settlement, the 
parties are directed to comply with the Commission> GGAO 1995-4, and the provisions of 
170 HAC l-P.I-l7(d). Or&, p. 4. 

The referenced Code provision permits parties "at any time prior to the issuance of the final 
order," to submit settlement proposals, or request a hearing for purposes of s~tbrnitting a 
settlement proposal. The Code provision also requires that "the settlement must be supported by 
probative evidence. " 

The Cornmission is mindful of and sensitive to the need for securjty of our utilities. However, 
this Coimnission takes very seriously its duty to base a charge against ratcpaycrs only c s ~ l  
adequate, probative evidence substantiating that charge. l[ra the immediate matter, no such 
evidence has been presented, and for that reason the proposed settlement is denied. 

The parties may, at their discretion, petition under this Cause Number for a hearing on the 
proposed security costs that they would seek to hwe absorbed by the ratepayers of this utility- 

(vd) fr-ope~-ty Tuxes. Indiana-American's witrnoss Cutshaw proposd a pro-fonnn adjustment 
to Indiana-American's test year property tax expenses 10 refiect the 2001 average tax rate times 
additions to Indiana-Aanericank plant through Judy 3 1,2001 (the sate base cutoff date). Mr. 
CursPlaw stdled that thcso cdculaiions are amsisie~~i with 1 1 s  i~~~lhoduPugy used by 
Indiana-American in previous rate cases. The OUCC did not contest Petitioner's adjustment for 
property taxes and in fact utilized Petitioner's calculation of the property taxes pertaining to the 
update of utility plant to actual as of July 3 1,200 1. 

Crown Point witness Guerrettaz opposed the ad~ustment for property tax expense in Step One 
"due to regulatory changes in the way property taxes are assessed here in Indiana." 

On rebuttal, Mr. Cutshaw explained that the Step One property tax adjustment was based 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 47 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 47 of 75



upon the most recent assessment received from the State Board of Tax Co~nrnissioners and 
includes an assessment for additions in utility plans from December 3 1,2000 until July 3 1,2001, 
the cut-off date for rate base additions in this cause, Mr, Cutshaw also stated that this same 
method of calculating property tax expense has been approved by the Commission in 
Indiana-American's last three rate cases. Mr. Cutshaw cited the Commission's Order in Cause 
No. 39166, dated July 8, 1992, that found that it is appropfiate to include property tax as an 
adjustment for all items found to be in rate base. 

'I'he Gommlssion tin& that the method used by hdima-American in its case-in-cbief is 
consistent with prior Commission Orders in Indima-Amedcan's last three rate case proceedings. 

Qvil;) Chemical Expense. Indiana-Ame~can's witness Tower proposed four pro-forma 
adjustments to Indiana-American's test year chemied expenses. On Petitioner's Exhibit fKT-2, 
Schedule 3, Petitioner proposed increasing the expenses due to an increase in caustic soda prices; 
a decrease in expenses due to changes in large customer consumption; an increase due to the 
water usage normalization adjustment discussed infia; and adjustments due to increased usage 
resulting from the Freeman Field and Prairieton acquisitions. 

OUCC witness Lynn opposed the adjustment for caustic soda because she stated that it was: 
ha undastmding that Petjtioner's Seymour location would no longer use cawtic soda; therefore, 
while the price might increase, quantity would decline. s. Lynn calculated the chemical 
expenses using the 2002 bid awards, sorted by chemical, and multiplying them by the usage 
denoted on the bid awards, which resulted in a pro-forma decrease of $1 04,676. 

On rebuttal, Ms. Towcr explained that the 2002 bid award used by Ms. Lpm fur h a  diemica1 
expense calculation does not state reliable usage figures, but rather states figures which b~dders 
were to use as guidelines. Ms. Tower stated that the prices in the Bid Award Sheet were reliable 
as the basis of a pro forma adjustment, but that the usage is not. Ms. Tower also disagreed with 
Ms. Lpynnfs assertion that the Seynour operation would not use caustic soda. Ms. Tower testified 
that Indiana-American uses caustic soda to treat both ground water and surface water. 

We find that the method used by Indiana-American in its case-in-chief is more accurate in 
that it uses actual test year usage adjusted for known changes in large customer usage volumes, 
changes in residential usage due to the normalization adjustment approved herein, changes due to 
acquisitions and reflects the increase in the cost of caustic soda. 

(viii) Waste Disposal Expense. The Gary Sanitary District learned that it had mistakenly 
undercharged Indiana-American for wase dLsposal smices perfbrmed from 1996 through 1998. 
The Gary Sanitary District sent Indiana-American a bill in the amount of the undercharge. 
Because Indiana-American paid the bill during the test year, it included this amount as an 
expense in ~ t s  rate calculahon. As explained by Ms. Tower, the expense was proposed to be 
amortized over a three-year period. The OUCC and Intervenor proposed to eliminate this expense 
claiming its inclusion would result in retroactive ratmaking. 

This expense is not properly labeled retroactive ratemaking. The prohibition of retroactive 
ratemaking is a result of the "cardinal principal of ratemaking that a utility may not set rates to 
recoup past losses.. ." PSIEncrgy, he . ,  Cause No. 391 95 (WRC 2/26/92), citing Nadnr v. 
Federal Commzlnicaiions Comm'n. 520 F.2d 182,202 (D,C. Cir. 1975). Indiana-American is not 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 48 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 48 of 75



attempting to set its rates to recoup a past loss. Rather, it is including an expense paid within the 
test yeaear As Ms Tower recognized, not granting this sdjx~stmen~ would penalize 
Indiana-American for an error made on the part of the Gary Sanitary District. 

The more appropriate label for this expense is nonrecurring. We cannot even properly assume 
that the expense will not likely repeat itself, because nothing prevents the Gary Sanitary District 
from making similar mistakes in the future. Thus, at best we can state the expense will occur 
infrequently. Our appropriate ratemaking treatment of such nonrecurring or infi-equently 
occurring expenses incurred during the test year i them over a period of time, which 
is what Petitioner has proposed. See, eg., Wayne lElec. Mern. Corp., Cause No. 
38804 (IURC 111 7/90), p.4. We find that Petition t should be accepted and that Ms. 
Lynn's and Mr. Guerrettaz's adjustment should b 

(ix) Well Cleaning Expense. Indiana-American's witness Tower proposed two pro-fom~a 
ad~~stmcnts to Indiana-Amcrkanss tcst ycar rnaintmmcc cxgensos. On Petitioner's Exhibit 
JKT-2, Schedule 8, Petitioner proposed increasing the maintenance expenses due to well 
cleaning in the Wabash Operation and Southern Indiana Operation that were not completed 
during Bit: tesi year. OUCC witness Lynn upposed the adjustmmts stating that having reviewed 
Petitioner's response to a data request, the well deanin costs paid during the test year were 
representative of Petitionds historic average. 

On rebuttal, Ms. Tower explained that in the narrative included in the data response to which 
Ms. Lynn referred, Indiana-American explained that there were no historical charges for the 
Southern Indiana Operation due to the fact that their source of supply has changed fimm surface 
water to ground water, and that five of the Southern Indiana wells were to be cleaned before 
March 3 1,2002 (twelve months following the end of the test year). Ms. Tower testified that the 
average cost to clean one well would be approximately $5,000, so the adjustment of $25,OOO is 
reasonable and should be allowed. Ms. Tower also testis& that the invoice for the cleaning of 
the Wabash well was received shortly following the end of the test year, and that the invoiced 
amount was $7,883. 

We And that: the proposed adjustment for the Southm Indiana well cIeaning is reasonable, 
given that the wells will be cleaned within twelve months following the end ofthe test year and 
that the historical average would have included no c1eming.s for the Southern lndiana Operation 
since the wells were not in operation prior to 1999. As for the invoice paid following the close of 
the test year, the Comrnisshn finds that the we14 was cleaned during the test year and that the 
lnvoice was paid within twelve months following the test year, hence it is fixed, known and 
measurable, and should be allowed as a pro-forma adjustment. Petitioner should be allowed a 
pro-forma adjustment for maintenance expense of $33,883. 

(x) Purchased Power. Mr. Guerrettaz proposed an adjustment to reduce the cost of test year 
purchased power based on Northern Indiana Public Service Company's ("NIPSCO") rate 
investigation pending in Cause No. 41 746. Mr. Guerrettaz @. 10) noted that "tajt this point in 
time, the best information [the Intervenor has] is that a reduction in NPSCO's rates are likely to 
occur in rlhe amount of based on the Comission's Staff Report." Ms. Tower opposed Mro 
Guerrettaz's ad~ushnent because the Cornmiss~on had not yet ruled in Cause No. 41746. 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 49 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 49 of 75



We reject the kitervenor's proposed ad~ustment to reduce Indiana-American's cost of test year 
power costs because it is neither fixed, known and measurable nor will it occur wilhin twelve 
months of the close of the test year, which is the adjusment period. Mr. Guerrettaz 
acknowledges his adjustment js 11ttle more than specdation by indicating that the calculation is 
based on "'the best infomation" currently available. (Id,,, p, 10.) 

(xi) General Ofice Expense. Mr. Guerrettaz proposed to ad~ust general office expense so as 
to remove $3319,899 which he labeled as "non-justified." He claimed that he cotifd find no 
support for this amount in the workpapers or the exhibits filed in this cause. 

On rebuttal, Ms. Tower identified where: the support fm this expense is contained in 
Petitioner's case-in-chief and workpapers. She explained that the amount Mr. Guen-ettaz is 
proposing to remove is the aHocation of Corporate and Customer Service general office expense 
to the Nofiwest Operation. She then identified how the amount at issue traces directly though 
all of the schedules. The test year level of Corporate and Customer Service general office 
expense is $1,3 18,549. Based upon the number of customers, the Northwest Operation is 
allocated 25.1 5% of this amount. The total amount can be found on Petitioner's Exhibit JKT-1, 
page 5 of 10, line 17 in Column 2. Then in Column 3; the Corporate Allocation Column, the 
same amount is deducted from the operating statement of Corporate and Customer Service. It is 
deducted on this gage so that it can be ailocated and added to the operating statements of the 
various Company operations on other pages oPPetitioner's Exhibit KT-1. The amount of general 
office expense allocations is also verified by adding the amount shown on line 17 of Petitioner's 
Exhibit JKT-I pages 2 through 4 4 d  pages 6 thro~~gh 1 (B of 10 Since thic i s  simply an allocation 
using the customary allocation methodollom and since the Company did not propose an 
adjustment to the test year %eveP of this expense., Ms, Tower explained that no workpapers were 
submitted showing the dlocation. 

It is apparent that Mr. Guenettaz simply was unable to identify the source for the number 
which he is proposing to adjust. Ms. Tower has explained where that source is and how it is 
allocated among the various operations. Because Mr. Guerrettaz does not challenge either the 
total amount of general office expense of $1,3 1 8,849 or the allocation methodology, the amount 
which is to be allocated to the Northwest Operation cannot be challenged as nonjustified. M7e 
therefore find that Mr. GuerreMazqs proposed adjustxment should be rejected. 

(xi9 Rate Case Expense. Indiana-American originally sought a rate case expense adjustment 
of $339,000, to bc amortized ovcr thirtysix months resulting in a pro forma regulatory expense 
of $1 27,808. OUCC witness Lynn proposed modifying Indiana-American's proforma regulatory 
expense to $1 22,03 1 which includes a depreciation study cost of $14,808, The basis for Ms. 
Lynn's modification was Kw cor~clusiur~ lhat "it ilppcalcd [111Jialia-Americ~ was requesting 
postage for customer notices twice." (Public's Ex, 1, p. 27). Ms. Lynn's conclusion came from her 
inquiry into $21,000 contained in miscellaneous expense for rate case expenses. Ms. Lynn 
testltied that Indiana-American explained that this miscellaneous expense was an estimate based 
on actual costs associated with copying and binding testimony and postage to mail the customer 
notices during the last rate proceeding. Since Indiana-Anlerican dready had a line item in its 
estimate for customer notices of $41,000, Ms. Lynn concluded Indiana-Amencan was m c e  
counting its expenses for postage to mail customer notices. 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 50 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 50 of 75



On rebuttal, Mr. Cutshaw updated the original estimate of" rate case expense based upon the 
significant lcvci of activity in this case. Ile also explained his basis for disipgrce~l~ent with Ms. 
Lynn's modification. Mr, Cutshaw testified that Indiana-Amaican had underest~mafed the costs 
of direct mailing the second customer notice. (Petitioner's Ex. LC-R, p. 23.) The second notice 
was sent so that all customers would receive the same level of notice. Mr. Cutshaw further 
explained that the miscelIaneous expense line item included Mr. Hartnett's directly charged time 
and expense for participating as a witness in this case. 

We find that Petitioner has adequately explained the items challenged by Ms. Lynn, but that 
Petitioner's original estimates should be used. For these reasons, we find that Indiana-American's 
adjustment for rate case should be $339,000, resulting in pro forma regulatory expense of 
$127,808. 

(xiii) PAiscellaneous Expense. We begin our discussisa of contested adjustments to 
rniscellmeous expenses by reiterating our standard fbr rewewing de minimis expenses. As we 
noted in Indiana-American's last litigated rate case and its rate case before that in addressing 
proposed adjustments to reduce for expenses for safety programs: 

The resources expended to prove an expense item should never exceed the value of 
the expense item itself, and should always be congruous with the materiality of the 
expense item relative to the totality of expenses being considered ... We know that 
analyses to evaluate the effectiveness of these types ofprogranw can be dificult to 
formulate and expensive to monitor, and arc often morc subjcctivc than objcctivc. Far 
these reasons, the cost of demonstrating their avorthiness and reasonableness for inclusion 
in rates can often exceed their absolute value, and their value relative to more significant 
items in the rate case. We are also aware that the magnitude of expenses for service and 
safety programs dat ive  to total expenses for upemtion and maintenance are less than one 
percent of the total, and thaefore immatefial. 

( 1  997 Rate Order, pp. 58-59 and 1996 Kate Qrdem; p. 18-) As will be apparent from our 
discussion, many of the disputed issues in this section will fall into this category. 

a. Lobbying Expense. Ms. Gemmecke proposed to disallow all lobbying expenses, stating 
that our test for allowing recovery of lobbying expenses though rates is whether the lobbying 
produces a material benefit for the customers. Mr. Cutsha~'  and Ms. Doron opposed Ms. 
Gemmecke's disallowance and argued that the lobbying can produce a material benefit for the 
customers. 

We have not previously approved the recovery of lobbying expenses. Petitioner pays a 
retainer to a local law fm for lobbying. They also pay membership dues to certain organizations 
wherein a portion nf the dues also are attrihutabje to lobbyjng the government. The Commission 
has ruled in Indiana-American's Cause Numbers 401 83 md 40703, Boone County Rural Electric 
Membership Corp's Cause No. 39929, and Hoosier Energy Rural Electric C o o p d v e ' s  Cause 
No. 37294 where-in the Commission's standard for inclusion or exclusion of lobbying expense 
was based upon proof of material bene6t to the ratepayers. Petitioner's witness, Mr. James 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 51 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 51 of 75



Cutshaw, stated in rebuttal testimony these expenses were used to allow investor owned utilities 
the opportunity tn participate in the State. Revolving Fund ("SRF") antl alsn was in<tn~mental in 
the repeal of federal income taxes on contributions in aid of construction ("CMC"). Petitioner's 
inclusion of such expenses as part of its pro-forma expenses indicates a belief that such expense 
is fixed, known, and measurable and that similar benefits from lobbying will be incurred in the 
future. The Commission notes firstly that the repeal of the Federal taxability of CJAC was 
decided in 1996 and is not part of the current expenses of the Petitioner. Secondly, the Federal 
guidelines for the Safe Drinking Watw Revolving Fund, wbeseby the State obtains funding for its 
SRF, has always allowed investor owned utilities to partidpate since its inception. As of July 1, 
1999 (before the beginning of the test year), private (investor owned) drinking water systems 
have been allowed to participate in the State Drinking Water State Revolving Fund. It is clear 
that the test j7ear lobbying expenses, both direct and indirect through memberships. did not create 
any material benefit to the ratepayers. It is also clear that including such lobbying expenses in 
future rates does not meet the cntena of fixed, known, and measurable in that neither the sssues 
nor the benefits to the ratepayers are determinable. Therefore, we disallow this claimed expense. 

h Cqitaliwd?fen.t~ The 01 ICC propnsed an adjnsfrnent for invoices Ms. Getnmecke 
testified shot11d be capitalized rather than expensed. Ms. Gemmecke testified that about half of 
those invoices related to the lining of two wells and the remainder consist of instruments and 
construction materials of a financid magnitude that warrant capitalizing them. Indiana-American 
accepted some of these adjustments. Indiana-American acknowledged that two of the items 
($4,203 and $3,395 for work on well 3a in Warsaw) were improperly expensed in the test year 
but werc rcclassificd to utility plant after thc test ycar but bcforc thc ratc base cutoff. 
Accordingly, these items have already been included in the Company's presentation of original 
cost rate base. Indiana-American also acknowledged that $5,048 for pipe installed in well 2a in 
Warsaw during cleaning, $3,250 for installation of an 8" tie-in in Southern hdiana, and $2,029 
for three hydrant meters in Northwest should have been capitalized. Mr. Cutshaw testified, and 
we find, that these items, totaling $1 0,327 should be removed from expense and should be 
reclassified as an increase to rate base. We have included this amounr in our earlier finding on 
original cost rate base. 

Mr. Cutshaw opposed the OUCC's proposal to capitalize the remaining expenses. 
(Petitioner's Ex, .?LC-R, p. 31 .) Mr. Cutshaw explained that the $2,730 to Ortman Drilling in 
Warsaw was to inspect and test well 3a and is an ongoing cost Indiana-American has always 
properly expensed. The $1,632 to Meriam Instrument in Northwest was for labeling tape and for 
a label-making machine that produces labels that are chemical and heat resistant. Mr. Cutshaw 
testified that not expensing these items would be analogous to capitalizing the cost of Xerox 
papa. Finally, the $6,979 md $4,092 to Wisner Controls in Northwest are for 15 replacement 
transmitters and indicators for the SCADA system across the system. Mr. Cutshaw testified that 
these transmitters and indicators must be replaced from time to time due to lightning strikes, 
d e c t r i d  hiluras, ctc. md would bc us& within a yea. We fiild Mr. Cutshaw's explanation of 
these contested items to be satisfactory and therefore reject Ms. Gemmecke's proposed 
adjustment. 

c. NA WCDues. Ms. Gemmecke disagreed with Petitioner's proposed adjustment to increase 

8 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 52 of 75



the test year expenses for NAWC dues. Mr. Cutshaw explained there were three significant 
differences concerning the parties' calculation of NAWC dues. The first related to Ms. 
Gmmecke's exclusion of the lobbying portion of NAWC dues, a subject we have already 
addressed. The second related to Mr. Cutshawrs use of the more current formula for calculating 
dues. Dues are calculated by applyng a formula to Petitioner's revenues, and so we find the more 
current formula should be used. Finally, Mr. Cutshaw testified that Ms. Gemmecke did not make 
any adjustment to annualize the dues for the Indiana chapter of the NAWC. According to Mr. 
Cutshaw's testimony, the most rcccnt invoicc was for $25,000 which rcquircs m adjustment of 
$1 8,756 over the test year expense level. We find that Petitioner's calculation of and adjustment 
for NAWG dues should be accepted and Ms. Genunecke's adjustment should be rejected. 

d .&q.doyee Beizqfits. The OUCG proposed several adjustments to exclude expenses for 
employee benefits. OUCC's witness, Judy Gemmecke, has reduced miscelllaneous expenses by 
$45,509 for Food and Beverages given to employees. The disallowance proposed by the OUGC 
consisted of food supplied to employees during, before, or after meetings, and coffee and tea 
provided to employees during work hours. Petitioner's witness James Cutshaw has objected to 
this reduction which he has segregated at $3,833 for food related to meetings and training, and 
the remaining being coffee and tea service which, he contends, should be allowed in rates as it is 
an industry practice. While these items may be part of a business practice that Indiana-American 
proscribes to, the Co~mlission has previously deemed such expenses non-allowable for 
ratemaking purposes (Cause Number 37959 Fwette-Union County Rural Efectric Membership 
Corporation. page 6; Cause Number 393 14 Indiana Michigan Power Comga~y, pages 122-127; 
Cause Number 391 28 Indianapolis Watcv Company). The Commission recognizes the need for 
meetings and training sessions, however, food and beverages given to employees who already 
receive a living wage is excessive when it comes to setting rates. Petitioner has not shown how 
such purchases relate to providing waterisewer service, increase employee's knowledge regarding 
their job. nor avoid other costs which would have been bome if not for these particular 
purchases. The Commission finds the OUCC's adjustment to be correct and consistent with this 
Commission's previous orders. 

e. Training and Meetings. Ms. Gemmecke proposes to eliminate $3,833 in expenses relating 
to Indiana-American meetings and training. Mr. Cutshaw. in opposing such adjustment, 
explained these expenses. The cost consists primarily of food purchased for meals during 
working lunches or training meetings. These meeting and training sessions are held at 
Tndiana- American's Corporate Office in Greenwond, which avoids the expense of renting a 
hcility. Employees from the operations come to the Corporate Office to participate in training on 
such topics as safety, water quality, and defensive driving, among others. Mr. Cutshaw testified 
that the lunches ordered are modest and of reasonable cost. We find that Mr. Cutshaw's 
explanation for these expenses is reasonable, especially given their de minimis impact. We find 
that they should be recovered through rates and therefore reject Ms. Gernn~ecke's adjustment. 

f: FVebsite E~penses. The OUCC proposed to exclude $7,249 related to Indiana-American's 
website. Mr. Cutshaw opposed excluding these expenses related to Indiana-American's website. 
He explained that the website included Jndiana-A~nerican's tariffs, contact information, answers 
to service-related questions and water quality information. Mr. Cutshaw explained that these 

6 Public Utilities Reports, hc., 2003 53 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 53 of 75



expenses provided a benefit to hdiana-Annericanvs customers and fulfill a regulatory obligation. 

We agree with Indiana-American that expenses related to Indiana-haei-icads website Auulcl 
not be excluded. Our General Administrative Order 1998-2 declares the Commission's policy 
that public utilities having a website, or with a parent corporation with a website. are to place 
certain information thereon for the benefit of the customers. Indiana-American's website 
promotes this policy and serves its customers by providing a resource to answer questions and 
gather information on water cluality information. We find that the OUCC's proposed adjustment 
to exclude $7,249 related to Indiana-Ammcan's webs~te should be rejected. 

g. Conznzunify Related Expenses. Ms. Gemmecke proposed to exclude $49,965 of expenses 
related to Indiana-American's membership in community organizations such as the Chamber of 
Conlmerce, Rotary, Economic Development Corporations, County Alliances, etc. and $6,097 in 
expenses d a t e d  to conlmunity relations. Mr. Cutshaw, in opposing Ms. Gemecke's proposed 
adjustment, testified that informing the communities Indiana-American serves about its 
operations, additions to plant in service, winter fi-eeze protection, and other such matters are 
beneficial and should be recognized. According to Mr. Cutshaw, the communities 
Indiana-American serves are very intcrcstcd in its ~onstntction projects and the impact they will 
have on water service and that these expenses help to inform the Communities of such projects. 
Furthermore, 'these costs have been allowed in previous Indiana-American rate cases. We reject 
Ms. Gernmeck's proposed adjustment for community related expenses and find that such 
expenses should be recovered from rates. 

h. Other Expenses. The OUCC proposed omitting $2.788 in expenses relating to bill inserts 
informing Indiana-American customers about the Express Cheque program and $91 6 of 
operations related expenses. W. Cutshaw opposed these adjustments. Me testified that informing 
customers about the Express Cheque program provided information that would help customers 
save money in postage and help Indiana-American save money in bank fees. Furthermore, the 
operations related expenses encompassed office supplies, safety supplies, hardware and an 
American flag thztt should be included in rates because they are normal costs of providing service 
to customers and are de minimus. We reject the OUCC's proposed adjustments relating to the 
Express Cheque program and the other operations related expenses and find such costs should be 
recovered through rates. 

(xiv} Non-Hecurring Expenses. The OUCC made a downward adjustment to account for 
certain items expenses by Petitioner in the test year which are unlikely to occur again. Most of 
the items listed on OUCC's schedule JIG-10 and summhzed on OUCC witness Dana Lynn's 
schedule 6, adjustment 12, relate to Petitioner4s move from their Camby Court location in 
Greenwood, to their current location on County Line Road in Greenwood, IN. Petitioner has not 
addressed this issue in its rebuttal nor dwing the hearing. The Commission agrees with the 
OUCC's adjustment for non-recuning expenses in the amount of 583.815. 

(xv) State hzcome Tuxes. Mr. Gassert identified that the OUCC's calculatiu~~ uf s ~ a k  income 
taxes is presented on D. Lynn, Schedule 7. The tax ca1c;ulations on that schedule differ from 
Petitioner's. The dieerence relates to Petitioner's add back of $11.3 million of property taxes in 
cal~ulaling their s ~ a k  taxable income. LC. 6-31-33 effective 1/1/99 eliminated the property tax 
add back for the state income tax calculation. 

8 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 54 of 75



(ni) Amortization ofAcquisitioa Adjustment. As previously discussed, we will not include in 
operating expenses any amortization of the acquisition premiums relating to %he acquisitions of 
Indiana Cities, Northwest, United or Cementville, 

(xvii) Depreciation Expense. Depreciation expense shall be computed on the depreciable 
property included in rate base using the approved depreciation accrual rates. 

(mi$ Water Quality Concerns. Public Field Hearings were conducted by the presiding 
officers in Gary, Inrtianapulis, Somerset and Jeffersonvil)e, in order to obtain ratepayer input 
from a mss-section of the state rate base. During these hearings, the Cormnission received 
numerous complaints Erom customers about the quality of water supplies by Petitioner. For 
example, at the Somerset Hearing a senior citizen customer of Indiana American living on a 
fixed income, complained about the quality of water from the Company. She testified that she 
installed three (3) water heaters in 12 years, has a water sofiener and buys bottled water for her 
coffee maker. Lisa McCoy, a representative of Dalton Corporation, described her employer, 
forn~erly the largest customer of Indiana American in Warsaw, Indiana, and reported that, when 
the Petitioner changed its water source this caused the iron content to exceed EPA guidelines, 
and, upon receiving Dalton's complaint, Petitioner told Dalton that it would not deal with the iron 
issue, 

Jerry B. Moser also complained that the water ruined his coffee maker and requires him to 
flush out the water heater. Carol Joy Matson complained that she replaced the toilets because of 
Iime in spite of the filter system she installed. David Compton also complained about installing 
his i i m  111 wate~ heater, too much cIiloline ill waln ad iriabilily Lu d~irlk Blr: walw. 

From elsewhere in the state, Phyllis .I. Graves of West Eafayette testified via e-mail that the 
water smells and tastes strange and is not drinkable. Another West Lafayette customer buys 
bottled water to drink. She indicated that the water company told her after her complaint that they 
tested the water and nothing was wrong. She said she had lived in the same place for 30 years 
and the quality of water did not used to be like this. 

Eric C. McVeigh fronl Portage, Indiana provided written comments stating zhat since his 
family moved to Portage, where Indiana American is the service provider, they found the public 
wates of such poor quality that his family uses bottled water to drink and cook. Additionally, two 
members of his household use bottled water for brushing and rinsing their teeth because the tap 
water gives them mouth sores. 

Mr. William Koon, a customer of Indiana American in Kokomo, stated that the Company 
does not provide good enough service to warrant a rate increase. Dick Persinger of Kokorno is 
cnncemed ahmt the water quality and <fated that he still httys wates since they moved to 
Kokomo four years ago. Mr. Persinger also stated that he knows of no one who drinks the water. 
Susan Roberts from Winchester, Indiana testified that water quality has gone "down hill" since 
Indiana American bought the water system and that the water is now "yellow". 

Connie Henderson of Gary stated that her water does not taste good. Booker Douglas, also 
from the Gary area has concerns about source water contaminations and the Company's 
continued use of lead pipe. 

43 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 55 of 75



The Commission also received letters fiom officials and customers in Terre Haute, 
Mooresville, Noblesvifle, Shelbyville, and Franklrn regarding the Company's responsiveness and 
reliability in those areas. 

The widespread complaints fiom customers regarding water quality cannot be ignored. We 
note that some complainants submitted samples of water that demonstrated the unsatisfactory 
quality of water that some customers receive. Customers who pay for the cost of servlce 
including cost of improvements to the Utility's glmt through rates should receive adequate water 
quality. The fact that numerous customers reported that they don't use the Company's water to 
drink and cook, having to install softeners or filters, and replacing water heaters, requires hdiana 
American to responsibly identify the problem and correct it in order to continue to merit the 
confidence of this Commission and its customers. 

With regard to service in Northwest District, we note that Petitioner's witnesses testified that 
the system they acquired fiom Northwest Indiana was in generally good operating condition. The 
witnesses also testified that even the existing tunnd despite its old age is operating soundly and 
that the new tunnel project is to replace an aging structure that would have to be retiled in the 
near future. 'Thus, we fail to understand why the Company has not addressed the issue of water 
quality in this rate case, especially since this area is subject to the highest proposed rate increase 
in the entire Company system, with an increase of 50% proposed. 

hdiana American's record with this Commission has demonstrated its responsiveness in 
stepping in and taking over troubled utilities to provide reliable and adequate water service to the 
citizens of those utilities. We are confident that the utility wants to maintain this record 
statewide. 

Indiana Arnerican is directed lo submit a report within 90 days of the date of this Order 
identifying the water quality problems in each area, their causes, the corrective measures to be 
taken, and a reasonable implementation time-table of these measures. Tfie Company shall file a 
copy of this report to the OUCC. The Company shall, thereafter, file an annual status report on 
each implementation on or before the anniversary date sf the original report. 

14. Net Operating Income At Present Rates. Based upon the evidence and the determinations 
made above, we find that Petitioner's adjusted operating results under its present rates are as 
follows: 

[Graphicfs) below may extend beyond size of screen or contain distortions.1 

T o t a l  Company 
Operating Revenues $1:8,736,7?1 
o L M Expenses 44,918,070 
Depreciation 19,128,388 
Amortization 400,800 
Other Taxes 13,938,661 
State Tnmme Tax 1,749,378 
Federal Income Tax E, 600,417 

Total Operatzng Expenses $8,235,564 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 56 of 75



In summary, we find that with appropriate adjustments for ratemaking purposes, Petitioner's 
annual net operating income under its present rates for water service would be $30,501,147. We 
have previously found that the fair value of Indiana-America's utility property is $562,680,669. A 
return of $30,501,147 represents a rate of retun? of 5.42% on the fair value rate base. We find 
that this opportunity is insufficient to represent a reasonable return. We therefore find that 
Yetitloner's present rates are unreasonable and confiscatory. 

15. Authorized Rate Increase (Step One). On the basis of the evidence presented in these 
proceedings, we find that Petitioner should be authorized in Step One to increase its rates and 
charges to produce additional operating revenue of $4,712,484 or a 3.97% increase in its water 
revenue, resulting in total annual operating revenue of $123,449,194. This revenue is reasonably 
estimated to allow Petitioner the opportunity to earn net operating income of $33,368,323 as 
follows: 

PROFORMA OPEUTII?G INCOME STATEMENTS AT AUTHORIZED RATES - 
STEP 1 

[Graphiccs) below may exteiid beyond size of screen or contain distorticns.l 

W6ter Groups 1,2,3WaSashTotal SeverNorthwesWooresvi1:e 
Gperating Revenues$82,458,493 $1,863,101 $ 284,737 $31,56i,EE5 $ 1,437,748 
Operating Xxpenses 
0 & M ~xpacses 525,931,360 $ 861,853 F 180,750 $14,826,260 6 578,515 
Depreciation 14,388,370 571,798 17,000 3,390,202 505,986 
hortizaticn 335.688 3.051 1,521 47,032 2,319  axes Other Than Income 8,297,660 
State 1nccme Tax 1,056,949 
Federal Incorne Tax 7,332,785 

Total merating Expenses S57,347,812 $1,440,167 $ 249,475 $25,419,153 $ 
1,087.629 

[Graphic(s) heiow may extenc! beyond size of screen or contain distortions.] 

Warsawr~est Lafayet teWiinchesterTotal Comgar;4' 
Lperating HwenuesS Z ,  U66 ,  il.7SZ,Ljt3-3, P C  5 154, U43 SIZJ,J4Y,IY4 
Operating Expenses 
o & n Expenses $ 936,504 $1,302,535 $ 329,599 $ 44,950,373 
Depreciation 296,545 438,235 114,252 19,129,388 
;Imortization 2,633 5,231 I., 325 400,XOO 
Taxes Other: Than Income 188,576 313,901 73,758 13,999,355 
State Incoine Tax 21,835 35,831 8,384 1,457,076 
Federal Income Tax 151,553 256,165 59,773 10,144,279 

--- - 
Total Operating Exprases $ 1,597,646$2,351,898 $ 587,031 $ 90,080,871 

- -- 
Net Operating Income $ 468,471 $ 631,372 5 166,952 S 33,366,325 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 57 of 75



The Comnlission finds that rates estimated to produce this level of revenues would be just 
and fair and should allow Petitioner the opportunity to earn a fhir rate of return on the fair value 
of its property dedicated to providing water and sewer service to the public. These determinations 
reflect the effect of additional revenue on income taxes, the gross receipts tax, the IURC fee and 
uncollectible accounts consistent with the gross revenue conversion factors shown on Petitioner's 
Ex. JLC-I, Sch. 3, p. 1 and Public's Ex. 1 ,  Sch. 1 ,  p. 2. 

16. Pinplementation ofStey One Rate Increase. h the 3.997 Rate Order, we approved the 
Petitioner's request (as modified by a settlement agreement mentioned below) to consolidate 
thirteen of its separate water rate schedules into four rate groups for general water senice, and 
three groups each for public and private fire service in a phased approach toward single tariff 
pricing ("STP"). h addition, we approved Petitioner's proposal to retain two separate rate groups 
for sewer service but move the sewer rates closer to STP. Finally, we approved a settlement 
agreement to keep the Wabash Operation from bdng included in the STP rate groups for a 
specified period of time. 

In our order dated July 1, 1999 approving a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in Cause 
No. 41 320, we noted that the rate design resulting from the increase accomplished a further move 
towards STP in two ways. First, the number of general water service groups was reduced from 
four to three, Second, each of the rate groups was moved closer to the ST? rate before the 
balance of the increase was applied on an across-the-board basis. We also noted that the Wabash 
Operation rates continued to be separately derived consistent with the settlement agreement 
approved in the 4997 Rate Order. Finally, we noted that public fire protection increases were 
limited in order to mitigate the impact of moving communities to public fire protection 
surcharges as and to the extent municipalities elect to do so pursuant to Ind. Code 5 8-1-2-1 03. 

b3 the current case, Petitioner is proposing to make a third step towards STP by again moving 
the water and sewer rate groups closer together and by elimhating another of the general water 
service rate groups, as depicted below: 

  graphic:^) below may exrsnd beyond s i z e  of screen o r  contair;. d i s t o r t i o n s . J  

B of STP 
Group General Water Service  

1 1208 t o  115% 
2 191% to STP 
3 96% t o  ST!? 
Group P r iva t e  F i r e  Protec t ion  

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 58 of 75



PURbase 

Petitioner proposes as a result of these movements to eliminate General Water Service Group 
3,  moving Crau7fordsviHe, Newburgh, and Shebyvifle into Group 2, which is the STP Group. 
Since in this Order we have not approved the rates sought by Petitioner, and we have not allowed 
subsidies in the Northwest Water and Sewer, it would be inappropriate to rule on the proposed 
elimination of Group 3 of the General Water Service without alIowing Petitioner to reexamine its 
proposal in light of the increase in operating revenues authorized by this Order. 

Petitioner is directed to report to the Commission within 7 days of the date of this Order, 
whether it still seeks to eliminate Group 3. Petitioner should also file new tariffs reflecting the 
authorized increases. 

Petitioner also proposed to bring the individually cal~dated public fire protection surcharge 
for Newburgh and Sullivan (approved in Cause Nos. 41536 and 41920) to the appropriate Group 
rates and to implement the surcharge by meter size for a41 customers in the respective operation 
instead of just for the customers within the TowsllCity limits, consistent with Petitioner's 
proposals in the above referenced cases. Since the filing of this case, orders have been issued in 
Cause Nos. 42056 and 42147 approving surcharges by meter size for Greenwood and New 
Albany. Consistent with Petitloner's proposals in those cases, the individually calculated 
surcharges should be brought fs the appropriate Group rate and the surcharge by meter size 
should be charged to all customers in these operations. 

Petitioner again proposed to limit the increase for public fire protection group rates to 6%, 
consistent with its last rate case, and described the development of the rates fox the Freeman 
Field customers consistenr with out order jn Cause No. 41 655. 

Petitioner explained that the proposed rates for the operations in Wabash, Mdoresville, 
Warsaw, West Lafayette, and Winchester were determined by increasing the current rates 
across-the-board based upon the required revenue increase calculated fiom their individual rate 
bases and operating income statements. S o  party opposed this proposal and we find its should be 
approved 

Finally, Mr. Gutshaw explained that proposed rates for the Northwest Operation were limited 
to a 17.41% accross-thc-board increase based upon the additional revenue requirement due to 
growth in net original cost rate base and related expenses since Northwest's last rate case. He 
explained that Petitioner made this adjustment because it realized that its standard practice of 
allocating dl Corporate and Customer Service Center costs on a per customer basis had shifted a 
substantial portion of these costs from other operations due to the fact that the Northwest 
Operation has more than 25% of the customer base. The difference between the revenues 
resulting fiom the use of the 1 7.4 1 % and the increase calculated on Schedule 1 of Petitioner's 
Exhibit JLC-1 was included in the across-the-board increase applied to the General Water 
Service. As we have previously stated, (Para. 6, p.4 herein), we approach single tariff pricing 
careMly on a case-by-case basis. In this case we are not persuaded by Petitioner's argument that 
Northwest's rates should be partially subsidized by allocating a portion of its revenue 
requirements to the Water Groups. Therefore, we don't limit the Northwest rates increase to 
17 41%, a s  proposed. 

With respect to the implementation of the Step One increase, the Participating parties raised 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 59 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 59 of 75



two concerns. First, Schererville took issue with the allocation of Corporate costs within the 
Northwest Operation on an across-the-board basis, thus requesting that the increase he 
implemented for the Northwest Operation in a fashion other than across-the-board. Second, 
Grown h i n t  took issue with the exclusion of sewer customers from the allocation of Corporate 
costs. 

Mr. Sorn~ner~ testified that Corporate cosh should be allocated among the rate classes on a 
per-customer basis. He testified that Petitioner allocated its Corporate costs to its various 
operations on the basis of the number of custonlers, and that this allocation should be carried 
directly to the end customer. In Mr. Sommer's opinion, a cost of service study is not needed to 
perform the ajlocation in Mr. Sommer's requested fashion. He stated that there are seven resale 
customers in the Northwest Operation compared to 65,251 total customers, but those seven resale 
customers are allocated 10.73% of the Petitioner's Coqorate costs. Under Mr. Sominer's 
proposal, each of these resale customers would pay the same percentage as a single-family 
residential customer. 

s ~ h e r e ~ k  witness Sue Haase performed the calculation and the resulting rate impact from 
Mr. Sommer's proposal. She calculated the percentage of the total Step OIK increase Tur the 
Northwest Operation before the impact of the limitation described by Mr, Cutshaw. Of the total 
increase before limitation, 41 2 5 %  was generated by revenue requirements specific to the 
Northwest Operation; the balance of 58.75% according to Ms. Haase was determined based 
solely on the number of customers. She then applied the 58.75% to the requested Northwest 
Operation increase (as limited per Mr. Cutshaw's methodology) to arrive at $2,732,890 which she 
clarrned was being allocated on a per customer basls. She then ~nult~plied this amount by the 
percentage of total customers in each rate class to determine the proposed allocation to 
sale-for-resde customers, such as Schaerville. 

On rebuttal, Mr. Cutshaw explained that the increase for the Northwest Operation was an 
across-the-board increase because no cost of service study had been conducted. Further, he 
testified &at to adopt Scherenrille's proposal, one would have to assume that a large wfiolesa'ie 
customer like Schererrille causes the same Corporate cost as one residential customer, an 
assumption Mr. Cutshaw claimed was unreasonable absent a cost of service study. He recounted 
the testimony of customers who spoke at the Gary Field Hearing, who believe that they are 
already paying too much in relationship to those m7ho live in surrounding communities that are 
wholesale customers of hdiana-Ametacan. 

To argue that Schererville causes Corporate costs identical to a single residential customer 
defies logic. For example, no single residential customer intervened in this case. Plainly, resale 
customers cause higher Corporate costs than residential customers. Moreover, we find that there 
is a basic enor in Ms. Haase's calculation. As explained by Mr. Cutshaw, Petitioner has held the 
Northwest Operation increase to the level which is produced by the increnlental rate base in the 
Northwest Operation. In other words, Petitioner has already limited the allncation of Corporate 
costs to the Northwest Operation. Ms. Haase assumed that Petitioner limited both Corporate 
costs and direct costs proportionately. Her proposal results in the allocation of essentially no 
Corporate costs to sale-for-resale custorners. Under her analysis, $206,783 is allocable to the 
wholesale customers solely from the direct costs which she does not dispute can be allocated 

d Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 60 of 75



based upon percentage of revenues. After she perfoms her calculations, however, the total 
increase w%icP1 she believes is allocable to resale customers is only $293 more. (Schererville Ex. 
PSH-2.1 This is the amount of Corporate cost she seeks to allocate to resale customers, which we 
find to be inappropriate absent a cost of service study. The Commission finds that the f etitioner's 
proposal is the most reasonable presented, and Petitioner's proposed methodoIogy of allocation of 
shared expenses is hereby approved. 

Petiiioner proposed that sewer customers, who are also water customers, not be allocated 
shared Corpomte costs. Crown Point witness Mr. Guenrettaz testified that each customer should 
share in the Corporate allocation. Ms. Tower testified that the sewer customers in Muncie and 
Somerset are also water customers in their respective operations, and the allocation of additional 
Corporate costs to them would be a "double-allocation" for those customers. At the field hearing 
held in Somerset, the customers expressed several concerns, The Commission finds that fhe 
'Vouhle alllocatinn" of Corporate costs, when the Petitioner did not make such a proposal, would 
not be in the public interest. Therefore, Petitioner's proposed exclusion of sewer customers from 
the allocation of shared Carparate costs is hereby approved. 

Petitioner also proposed to subsidize certain races by allocating a subsrantial amount ofthe 
revenue requirements sought for the sewer operations to the Water Groups. Mr. Cutshaw testified 
ahat with the few number of customers of sewer service and the investments the company made, 
the resulting sewer rate increase would be: "unacceptably high". Mr. Cutshaw concluded that 
mitigating rate impacts is one of the benefits of STP, Again: we reiterate our caution for STP. We 
disagree with Petitioner's proposal to subsidize sewer rates by water rates. These are two 
different and distinguished services, and do not pass our standard for comparability. However, 
we agree that the proposed rate increase would cause rate shock if it were implemented in one 
step. Therefore, we will phase-in the sewer rate increase in hvo steps but without subsidization. 

17. Step Two Rare Increase. As explained previousIy, the Prehesring Conference Order 
authorized a three-step rate increase, with Step Two to reflect the Commission-determined cost 
of capital to the cost of certain capital projeds plus associated changes in income tax expense, 
depreciation expense, property tax expense, and other associated operating expense changes. 
H~wever, reviewing this rate matter as a whole, and noting that the proposed Phase Three 
provided for a requested increase of less than one-tenth ofone percent, we find that a two-step 
process is the more reasonable. Any trailing costs related to the Tunnel Project may be addressed 
as provided in rhat applicable Order. 

As demonstrated in graphs below, a total sewer increase of 50.83% is authorized in two equal 
steps. The First step takes effect immediately and the Second Step to be implemented one year 
frnm the date of this Order. Only Northwest Operatinns and the Water Groups will have a Step 
Two rate increase for water service. 

A. Cost oJ'Plant to be Reflected in Step Two. There are three projects for which a Step Two 
increase is authorized by the tenns of the Prehearing Conference Order: (1) the Tunnel Project; 
(2) if approved, the Newburgh Project; and (3) if approved, tbe Wabash Valley Pro~ect 
(collectively, the "Step Two Projects"). 

(5) The TunneE P~ojecd. Mr. DeBoy testified that the Tunnel Project is the replacement of the 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 6 1 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 61 of 75



existing water intake tunnel which supplies the Borman Park Treatment Plant (the "Bonnan 
Ylant"). In 1997: Northwesl co~iducted a cornprehensivc inspection of the existing original tunnel 
which had been constructed in 1908 and confirmed that the remaining service life ofthe tunnel 
might not extend beyond 2002 to 2004. This existing tunnel is the current source of water supply 
for one of the most populated areas of our State and so it was plain that something needed to be 
done to address the situation. As required by the Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 41484 
wherein this Commission approt~ed the merger of Northwest and Indiana-American, Petitioner 
filed the Petition in CauseNo. 41692 seeking preapproval pursuant to Ind. Code 9 8-1-2-23 of 
Petitioner's proposed plan to replaee the existing tunnel. 

Mr. DeBoy testified that seven diffment alternatives were considered and presented in Cause 
No. 41692: 

[Graphic(s) beLor may e x t e n d  beyuird sire of screen or contaia distortions.] 

1?-i - New tunnel in bedrock 
1B - New tunnel constructed in bedrock inland, but trenched under the L a k e  
2A - blpw tunnel constructed In clay 
28 - New tunnel constructed in clay inland, but trenched under T h e  LaKe  
3 - N e w  tunnel constructed entirely in trench 
4 - Renovation of existing tunnel 
5 - Trench to U.S. Steel property, then tunnel in clay under the Lake 

Alternative IB was initidly considered the preferred option, using a quantitative and 
qualitative screening psocess which was described in detail in that cause and summarized in this 
case. Altmative 1A had not yet been rejected at the time of our approval, however, so in Cause 
No. 41692 we approved both Alternatives 1 8  and IB, with the final sejection to be made after 
bids were received. Mr. DeBoy testified that bbrs were solicited on both alternatives and that 
Alternative I A proved to be the lower cost alternative. The Tunnel Project is currently under 
construction and anticipated to be in senrice in April 2003. The current estimated cost is $48 
million. 

Mr. Guerrettaz proposed a capacity adjustment based upon his claim that a portion of the 
Tunnel Project will not be used and useful until a later time. He claims that the Tunnel Project 
will have a capacity of 100 million gallons per day ("MGD") and that Petitioner will only have 
treatment capacity of 78 MGD. In his opinion the full capacity of the 'l'unnel Projea will not be 
needed until some time during the next 1QO years. Me therefore proposed to reduce the cost of the 
Tunnel Project to be included in rate base for purposes of Step Two rates by 20% af the cost 
estimates for the Tunnel Project. He arrived at this amount by rounding the treatment capac~ty to 
80 MGD and subtracting that amount from the 100 MGD capacity of the T d  Project, leaving 
a difference of 20 MGD. Re, then divided 20 MGD by 100 MGD to arrive at his 20% capacity 
adjustment. 

Mr. DeBoy had three objections to Mr. Cuerrettaz's adjustment. First, he noted that we have 
already preapproved the capacity of rhe Tunnel Brojc~l to 100 MGD. M-- DcEoy identified where 
in Cause No. 41 692 he had testified the new tunnel would have a capacity of at least 100 million 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 52 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 62 of 75



gallons per day. Second, he testified that Mr. Guerrettaz has conducted none of the analysis 
v 

which is necessary to propose a capacity adjustment Finally he testified that tn restrict the 
capacity of the Tunnel Project to 80 MGD as proposed by Mr. Guerrettaz would have In fact 
resulted in a greater cost of the Tunnel Project. This is a very long shaft with portions in bedrock. 
The Tunnel Project is being completed with a boring machine. That boring machine cuts a hole 
which must be large enough not only for the machine itself but also for the workers and 
ventilation, power supply and other equipment that are necessary to construct a funnel. He 
testified &at the contractor would have used a machine to cut an 1 1 1/2 foot diameter hole 
regardless of whether Indiana-American had requested a tunnel with capacity of 100 MGD or 80 
MGD. As such, to restrict the capacity of the Tunnel Project to 80 MGD as Mr. Guerrettaz 
requests would have required the use of more concrete to shrink the size of the hole so as to 
allow less water. The result is that a tunnel limited to capacity of 80 MGD would have cost more 
to build than the current tunnel. 

We find that there are several shortcomings to Mr. Cuemttaz's analysis. First, and perhaps 
most importantly, we have already approved the Tunnel Project to a capacity of at least 100 
MGD. In our Order in Came No 41 697, we explained that the context in which our prespproval 
had been sought was the Settlement Agreement we had approved in Causc No. 41484 wherein 
we had approved the merger of Indiana-American and Northwest. That Settlement Agreement 
which we had approved "required Pet~tioner to fik a petition with the Commission by March 3 4 ,  
2000, seeking Commission approval of the Tunnel Project. To the extent the Tunnel Project is 
approved by the Commission, the Settlement Agreement also permits Petitioner at its option in 
~ t s  next general ratc casc to mcludc thc Tunncl Projcd in its ratc basc through thc usc of a three 
step increase." Order, Cause No. 41692, p.3. We then recited the testimony concerning the 
proposed size of the tunnel : 

Mr. DeBoy stated that the intake system would indude a suction shaft near the 
Boman Plant. The m e 1  segment from the metion shafe to the near shore shafl will be a 
minimum of 96 inches in diameter. There will be an intermediate access shaft, 
approximately halfivay between the suction &aft and the near shore shaft. Assuming 
Alternative 1 B is selected, the segment from the near shore shaft to the intake crib will be 
96 inch diameter pipe, installed in a trench excavated at the buttorn of the lake. The pipe 
material will likely be prestressed concrete cylinder, steel or ductile iron, dgending upon 
the results of the contractor bids. The tunnel will have a capacity of at least 100 rniliion 
gallons per day. 

Order pp. 5-6. After reciting this evidence, we then proceeded to find that the proposed 100 
MGD Tunnel Project should be approved: 

Here, persuasive and undisputed evidence has been submitted showing that the 
Existing Tunnel is nearing the end ofits remaining service life and should be replaced, 
and that Petitioner's proposed Tunnel Project is the most reasonable solution. 
Accordingly, we find that the Tunnel Project and the expenditures associated therewith 

G Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 63 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 63 of 75



should be approved to the extent that they do not exceed the updated cost estimate in 
Petitioner's next rate case. Once the Tunnel Project is completed and placed in service, we 
find it should be included in Petitioner's rate base consistent with the terms of the 
Settlement Agreement. 

Order pp. 7-8. Finally, we ordered: "Petitioner shall be and hereby is authorized to include the 
Tunnel Proiect in its rate base for ratemaking purposes after the Tunnel Project is placed in 
service and consistent with the terms of the Settlement Agreement." Order, p. 9. In sum, we find 
that Mr. Guerrettazss proposed adjustment has already been rejected. 

Even apart from the preapproval for the Tunnel Project, Mr. Guerrettaz has presented none of 
the evidence which we have stated is necessary to support a challenge of excess capacity. In the 
1997 Rate Order we announced our standard for reviewing challenges of excess capacity: 

The OUCC cites no support for its approach to measuring the value of used and 
useful plant. To address the level of appropriate capacity, the Commission has outlined 
the factors that must be considered and addressed. They are as follows: 

(3) The prudence of the decision to construct the new plant; 

(2) The reasonableness of the demand forecasts; 

(3) Whether there were changed circumstances during the construction, necessitating 
a rccvaiuation o f  the decision to continue with construction; 

(4) The Head time to construct new facilities; 

(5)  The necessity to provide adequate and reliable utility service; 

(5) The utility's need for a margin of safety or reserve; 

(7) The financial impact on the utility of a finding of excess capacity and the 
long-term effect on the ratepayers; and 

(8) The risk that changes in demand projections will impact the utility's reserves and 
ability to serve its customers. 

Xrorthem Itad. Pub. Sew. Co., Cause No. 37455,67 PUR4th 396,401-02 (PSCI 
6/19/85). To this we will add another factor particularly important for water utilities - the 
utility's need to comply with the requirements of environmental agencies. 

The OUCC presented no evidence on any of these points which are central to an 
exccss capacity d1aHenge. 

(1 997 Rate Order, pp. 15-1 6.) 

Mr. Guerrettaz's proposed adjustment has not met the standard as set out in the 1997 Rate 
Order. He has not claimed it was imprudent to build the Tunnel Project to 100 MGD, but has 
assumed that only a percentage of the new tunnel will be uscd cwcnt1y. Wc has then made the 
same assumption we rejected that the cost of plant varies directly and proportionally with 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Tnc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 64 of 75



capacity by reducing the cost of the Tunnel Project by 20%. Jt is pt~haps for these reasons that he 
did nod comidei the limits on construction pointcd out by Mr. DeBoy which would have caused 
the Tunnel Project to be more expensive had its capacity been limited to 80 MGD. 

W-e therefore find that Mr. Guerrettaz's proposed capacity adjustment in Step Two should be 
rejected. The cost of the Tunnel Project should therefore be included in the caiculation of Step 
Two rates as provided in the Prel~earing Conference Order. The cost to be included shall be the 
actual cost not to exceed $48 million. 

(ii) 1Tze Newburgh Pmjecl. Mr. DeBoy testified that the Newburgh Pro~ect wilj make 
available an additional 2.0 MGD of supply for the Newburgh Operation. It will include 
construction of 2.0 MGD groundwater supply and consaructjon of a 2.0 MGD iron and 
manganese remova,al plant. Re testified that it is needed because demand routinely approaches and 
exceeds the current capacity. The estimated cost of the Newburgh Project is $4.68 million. No 
party submitted any ev~dence m opposition to the Newburgh Project. We find the Newbuigh 
$%oJ~c~ Is reasonabjy necessary and that Petitioner's cost estimates are reasonable. We therefore 
find that to the extent it has been pplaced in service on or before the in-service date of the Tunnel 
Project, Petitioner may include the cost of capital, income tax expense, depreciation expense, 
property taxes and otber operating expenses related to tbe Wewburgh Project in Step Two rates. 
The cost to be included shall be the actual cost not to exceed $4.68 million. 

Oii) The Wabash Valley Project. Mr. DeBoy explained that the Wabash Valley Project 
provides for residuals management and improvements to exlsting chemical feed and storage 
ktrrarigetnents at the water trcatnicnt plant in Terre Haute. The improvements are needed in order 
to comply with the new National Pollution Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES9') permit, 
The anticipated cost is $3.78 million, No party submitted any evidence in opposition to the 
Wabash Valley Project. We find that the Wabash Valley Project is reasonably necessary and that 
Petitjo~er's cost estimates are reasonable. We therefore find that to the extent it has been placed 
in service on or before the in-service date of the Tunnel Project, Petitioner may include the cost . 
of cap~taf, Income tax expense, depreciation expense, property tsmcs, iuld o t h -  operating 
expenses related to the Wabash Valley Project in Step Two rates. The cost to be included shall be 
the actual cost not to exceed $3.78 million. 

B. Operating Expense Adjustments. The only dispute related to operating expenses associated 
with the Step Two Projects relates to property faxes. As explained previously, Mr. Guerrettaz 
testified that there was uncertainty regarding how property taxes would be computed due to the 
potential for new legislation during the 2002 Session of the Indiana General Assembly. He 
therefore believed that an adjustment for property taxes is not fixed: known and measurable and 
should not bc approved. 

Mr. Cutshaw explained that any changes to the property tax calculation are not anticipated to 
reduce property taxes for utility property. On cross-examination, he explained that House Bill 
1004 contains a provision specifically providing that taxes for publ~c utiht~es would not be 
reduced regardless of the impacts for other types of property and taxpayers. (Tr., p. H 6.) He also 
explained that there is no question there will be property taxes assessed for the Step Two 
Projects. Finally, he testified that the Prehearing Conference Order already authorizes property 
taxes to be included in the adjustment, even though all of the uncertainty surrounding property . 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 65 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 65 of 75



tax reform exisfed at the time we issued the Prehearhg Conference Order. He testified that by 
Mr. Guen-ettaz's adjustment, Intervenor Crown Point is not accepting the record as it stood at the 
.lime Crown Point intervened, in contradiction to what Crown Point committed to do as a 
condition to its intervention. On cross-exminaticm, Mr. Cutshaw agreed that the Company 
would be willing to accept a true-up to actuaf property tax expense for the Step Two Fr0~ect.S 
based upon potential property tax reform between now and the implementation of Step Two 
Rates, so long as the true-up can work both ways. In other words, if property tax reform reduces 
property tax expense on the Step Two Projects ii-orn what is imticipat~d, Lllc Skp Two R a t ~ s  will 
be reduced accordingly; on the other hand, if property tax reform increases property tax expense 
from what is presently anticipated, the Step Two Rates will be increased accordingly. (Tr., pp. 
H7-8.) We find this true-up proposal to be reasonable. 

We find that we have already considered the appropriateness of including property tax 
expenses on the Step Two Projects at the time we issued the ?rehearing Conference Qrder. In 
that Order we authorized the inclusion of property taxes on the Step Two Projects as a part of the 
Step Two rate incksnse. At the time we issued that Order, the uncertainty concerning how 
property taxes will be mechanically computed as a result of property tax refonn existed to the 
same extent it exists today. We know that property taxes wilj be assessed on the Step Two 
Projects and that Petitioner's method of calculating these expenses is the current best estimate of 
what those expenses will be. We therefore find that Mr. Guerrettaz's proposed exclusion of 
property tax expense from the Step Two Rate Increase should be rejected. 

We therefore find that the Step Two Rate Increase should also include the operating expense 
adj~strnenns~ incYiuding property taxes, proposed by Petitloner, subject to the true-up forn~uh 
described above. 

C. Inlglementation of Step Two &crease. Petitioner proposed to implement the Step Two rate 
increase by increasing the Northwest Operation rates to a level which is approximately the single 
tariff rate fbr residential customers. The balance is proposed 20 be spread across-the-board anlong 
all w t I m  opcrativns except for the Wabash Operation and the former United Operations for which 
single tariff authority has not yet been approved. We have determined that we will not allow this 
mechanism in this proceeding. 

Based on the estimated costs of the Step Two Projects approved above, Petitioner is 
authorized to increase its rates after completion of the Tunnel Project by up to $7,528,905 per 
year or 6.10% from the Step One Rates, depending upon the certified actual costs of the projects, 
as follows: The fair value finding for Step Two adjusts the fair value finding in Step One to 
include inflation up to the second quarter of 2003 plus net plant additions. Thus, the Step Two 
fair value rate base is $639,949,696.1 ]sing the previous found fair value rate of return of 5.93% 
equates to a required NO1 of $37,949,064. 

[Graphie Not Displayed Here] 

The following graph shows the: percentage of change by service area: 

Q Public Utifities Reports, hc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 66 of 75



PEH CENT AGE CHANGE FOR EACH STEP BY SER VICE A RE.4 

[ G r a p h l c ( s i  Selow mag ex tecd  beyond s i z e  o: screen o r  c o n t a i n  d i s t o r t i o n s . ?  

step >step 2 
Water Groups i, 2,  3 -0.738 1.35% 
Wabash 1 4 . 9 4 %  C . O O %  
T o t a l  Sewer 

4 ( 4 )  50.83% 0.06% 
Sor thwes t  18.113 20.20% 
?looresvi.ile 7 .578  3.00% 
iYarsaw - 2.248  O , O C %  
West S a f a y e t t e  -3.08% 0.00% 
Winchester  %4.025 0.00% 
T o t a l  CoiZFaIly 3.97% 6.10% 

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
that: 

I. Petitioner is hereby authorized to adjust and increase its rates and charges for water and 
sewer utility serv~ce for Step One in accordance with the findings herein which rates and charges 
shall be designed to produce total annual operating revenues of $lZ3,4@,1!?4 which, after annual 
operating expenses of $90,080,081, are expected so result in annual net operating irlcvmc of 
$33,368,323. Petit~oner is further authorized to adjust and increase its rates and charges for water 
and sewer utility service for Step Two in accordance with the findings herein which rates and 
charges shall be designed to produce total annual operaling revenues of $130,978,098, which, 
after annual operating expenses of $93,029,034, are expected to result in annual net operating 
income of $37,949,064. 

2. Petitioner shall file new schedules of rates and charges with the Gas!Water/Sewer Division 
of the Commission on the basis set forth in Finding Nos. 16 and 17 herein. Such nen7 schedules 
of rates and charges shall be effective upon filing and approval by the GasTWaterlSewer Division 
and shall apply to water and sewer usage from and afier the date of approval. 

3. The Settlement Agreement regarding security costs between Petitioner and the OUCC is 
denied. 

4. Petitioner is authorized to adjust and increase its rates and charges for water and sewer 
utility scrvicc upon placement in service of the Tunnel Project in accordance with Finding No. 15 
and the terms of the Prehearing Conference Order, which rates are designed to produce further 
additional annual operating revenues of not more than $7,528,905, or a 6.10% increase from Step 
One Rates, which amount shall be subject to downward adjustment to the extent certified actual 
costs of the Step Two Projects are less than Petitioner's estimates herein as provided in the 
Prehearing Conference Order. 

5. This Order shall be effective on and afier the date of its approval. 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 67 of 75



4 United and Northwest, acquired about the same time and with quite similar operations, will 
be considered as a unit in view of the quantity of evidence presented in this case. Petitioner is 
directed to separate entities in fmre  applications. 

2 According to the Fama-French model a firm's book-to-market ratio is a measure of 
financial distress. Firms with a high book-to-market ratio (a low market-to-book ratio) are 
financially distressed and require a higher rate of return. 

3 DL Boquist recommend 1 1  -25% GOE in Petitioner's last case and 11.50% in Petitioner's 
current case. 

4 Due to the potential effect of "rate shock", the total sewer increases will be spread over a 
two year period, the second step to take place one year from the date of this Order. 

--- 

O Public Utilities Reports, kc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 68 of 75



Endnotes 

1 (POPUP) 
1 United and Northwest, acquired about the same time and with quite similar operations, 

will be considered as a unit in view of the quantity of evidence presented in this case. Petitioner 
is directed to separate entities in hture applications. 

2 (Popup) 
2 According to the Fama-French model a fin115 kook-to-market ratio is a measure of 

financial distress. Firms with a high book-to-rnarket ratio (a low market-to-book ratio) are 
financially distressed and require a higher rate of return. 

3 W w w b  
3 Dr, Boquist reconlmend 1 1.25% CQE in Petitioner's last case and 11.50% in 

Petitioner's current case. 

4 OPOP~P) 
4 Due to the potential effect of "rate shock", the total sewer increases will be spread over 

a two year period, the second step to take place one year from the date of this Order, 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 69 of 75



PURbase 

Re Indiana-American Water Company, lnc. 

Cause No. 42043 

- PhTR4th - 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

Novembes 20,2002 

Before Ripley, commissioner. 

BY TI-IE COMMISSION: 

On July 27,2001, Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. filed with the Commission its 
request for authority to maintain certain of its records outside the state of Indiana pursuant to jfC 
8-3-2-15. 

Following due, legal and timely notice, this Commission held a Prehearing Conference on 
September 17,2001, and established a procedural schedule including provision for the filing of 
testimony by Petitioner and the Oflice of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC" or "Public"). 
-4lso pursuant to due, legal and timely notice, this Cominlsslon held an Evidentiary Wearing on 
October 24,2001, at 10:00 a.m., EST, in Room E-306, Indiana Government C a t e r  South, 302 
West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana at which time evidence was presented by the 
Petitioner and the Public. 

I .  Applicable Law, Jui-isdiction a ~ d  Noticc. Petitioner is a public utility providing water 
service in the State of Indiana and is also a subsidiary of American Water Works Company, Inc. 
("AWW"), which owns the common stock of 25 utility subsidiaries throughout the United States. 
Petiiioncr propuses to ldocate its physical accounting records from Greenwood, Indiana to Mt. 
Laurel, New Jersey as part of a shared services initiative with other subsidiary affiliates of 
AWW. The records of participating affiliates are proposed to be maintained at a Shared Service 
Center ("SSC") operated by American Water Works Services Company, Inc., also a subsidiary ol 
AWW. The physical accounting records Petitioner proposes to relocate would include continuing 
property records, invoices, payroll accounting records, inventory records, construction records, 
and others generated affer November 1,2001. 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 1 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 70 of 75



Indiana Code Section 8-1-2-1 5 provides in pertinent part that "Each public utility shall have 
an office in one ( I )  of the towns or cities in this state in which its property or some part thereof i s  
located, and shall keep in said oftice all books, accounts, papers and records as shall be required 
by the Commission to be kept within the state. No books, accounts, papers, or records required 
by the Coimission to be kept within the state shall be at any time removed from the state except 
upon such conditions as may be prescribed by the Co~nmission." As such, the Commission has 
jurisdiction to consider Petitioner's request for autbofity to relocate its records. 

2. Petitioner's Case-in-Chief. Petitioner's case-m-chef consisted of the testimonies of its 
employees William J. Wolf, Comptrofler, and James L* Cutshaw, its Director of Rates and 
Revenues. Mr. Wolf testified that as a result of computers, it is no longer necessary for 
accounting records to be physically located in Indiana for the records to be accessible. Mr. Wold 
further testified that because of advances in technology, records such as vendor invoices that 
would be input at the Shared Services Center would continue to be available at 
Indiana-American's offices no later than under the current system and that &om the time the SSC 
receives such an invoice, it should take no longer than three days for the invoice to be imaged 
into the SSC's computer. 

Mr. Wolf testified that Petitioner is seeking authority to relocate its records at the SSC in 
order that its parent corporation, AWW, could realize certain efficiencies by centralizing the 
location of the accounting records of its utility subsidiaries. Mr, Wolf stated that the initiative 
would allow associates' skills to be used across the entire American Waterworks System and 
promote shared knowledge. Mr. Wolf also noted that the SSC could be viewed as an extension of 
the ope atkg curnpmy's staff to ensure the SSC's customers, the operating companies, would 
recehe timely and accurate completion of their requests. 

Mr. Wolf stated that Indiana-American will have access to the accounting records 
electronically for its normal ongoing use. Mr. Wolf also noted the accounting records would be 
available for the consolidated financial reporting of AWW. Mr. Wolf stated that a single 
accounting department can more eficiently handle records maintenance and accounting 
h c t i o n s  as compared to the provision of those services by each individual affiliate for its 
respective operations. 

Mr. Wolf testified that the OUCC and the Comnlission would benefit from the Shared 
Services by having access to accounting records in Indiana through the computer obviating the 
need for data requests. To the extent any records are unavailable within the state of Indiana, or it 
1s ~mgractlcal to make the records available in Indiana, Mr. Wolf testified that Petitioner would 
reimburse the Commission, its staff and the BUCC for reasonable travd expenses incuned in 
traveling to the SSC. 

Mr. Cutshaw explained the costs Indiana-American will avoid and the costs it would incur by 
maintaining accounting records at SSC. Mr. Cutshaw testified that Indiana-American would 
avoid payroll and benefits costs rclatcd to 14 positions in the Accu~tnting and Finance 
departments of the Corporate Office in Greenwood. Mr. Cutshaw noted that Petitioner would be 
billed a pro rata share of the operating costs of SSC based upon the number of custo~ners of 
Pctitioner compared to tllc total c;uslurnms of all American Utility subsid~anes. In addition, Mr. 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 2 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 71 of 75



Cutshaw noted Petitioner would recognize an annual amortization of its portion of the costs to 
i~nplernc111 SSC upciatiom. Mr. Cutshaw testified that initial data providcd by the service 
Company indicates that the conversion should be essentially a "wash" in tenns of operating 
expense for Lndiana-American afier factoring in a ten-year amortization of the allocated 
implementation costs. Mr. Cutshaw testified that although the proposal does not result in any net 
avoided costs to Indiana-American, it permits Indiana-American to obtain a superior accounting 
system without an increase in its accounting costs. Mr, Cutshaw stated that the centralization of 
the accounting records of Anlerican Water ut~hty subsidiaries would result in enfianced 
availability of records, increase skills of employees in their functional areas, and promote 
standardization of the accounting systems of Indiana-American and its utility affiliates in other 
states. 

3. Public's Case-in-Chiej. The OUCC's Director of Rates and WaterlSewer Division, E. 
Curtis Gassert, testified on behalf of the Public. Mr. Gassert noted the claims made by Mr. Wolf 
of A W  realizing efficiencies and economies of scale. Mr. Gassert also noted Petitioner 
indicated three cost reductions in the categories of labor, group insurance: and payroll taxes and 
two new w s t s  Ammican Water Works Service Company will charge Petitioner in the form of an 
annual service charge of $I,IM$% and an implementation charge to be amortized over 10 
wars. Mr. Gassert disagreed with Indiana-American's assertion that zero net revenue effect 
would result fi-om the shared services ini$iative. Mr. Gassert testified that data request responses 
from Petitioner indicate that costs to Indiana-American would actually increase more than the 
schedules in Indiana-American's then pending rate case reflected (Cause No. 42029). Mr. Gassert 
noted that documents provlded reflect an annual savings of $58,206 but that this amounx will be 
offset by the $2,400,358 implementation costs amortized over l Q years in the amount of 
$240,036 per year, Mr. Gassert testified that a net increase of $1 81,830 for 10 years would occur 
as a result. Moreover, Mr. Gassert noted that if one assumes the $58,206 is permanent, it would 
take 411 -23 years for Petitioner to recoup its investment. Conversely, Mr. Gassert noted that the 
payback period on a program-wide basis was only 2.23 years. 

Mr. Gassert further noted that Petitioner's witnesses have not testified that Indiana-American 
intends to forego recovery of its $1 81,830 an~ortized investment in future rate cases and 
suggested the actual costs will be reflected in future cases, Mr. Gassert suggested that Petitioner, 
as a for-profit utility has an obligation to maximize profits for its shareholders. Moreover, Mr, 
Gassert testified that even if Petitioner were willing to reduce operations and maintenance 
expenses by $1 82,000 in all future raw cases, tlild~ popvsal would not be acceptable sincc it 
would not provide any cost savings to be obtained from the greater economies of scale that a 
shared services initiative should be able to obtain. 

Mr. Cassert noted Ulat several of AWW's subsidiaries in other states may derive significant 
benefits from the shared services initiative, but suggested that Petitioner's proposal is to derive 
cost savings for those: sibsidiaries at the expense of Indiana-American's ratepayers. 

Mr. Gassert also expressed concern about the regulator's lack of control over affiliated 
companies noting that Regulators do not have the same access to affiliate books and records as 
they do those of regulated entities. Without tbe same oversight, Mr. Gassert suggesld it would 
be difficult for regulators to control affiliate costs r e d a t e d  companies may seek to include in 

O Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 72 of 75



rates. Mr. @assert further noted that while economies of scale and cost savings can be achieved 
through thc usc of  nfiliates, it makes no sense to pursue transactions where no cost savings are 
achieved and certainly makes no sense in situations where, as in this case, costs will rise as a 
result, Mr. Gassert noted that in most orders he reviewed involving a records relocation request, 
there was an indication of cost savings as a result of the transfer ofrecords outside the state and 
that in no orders was there any indication ofa  cost increase. 

Mr. Gassert also disagreed with Mr. Wolfs contention that it will be more efficient for 
OUCC or Commission auditors to get information directly from the new system and that it would 
require having the OUCC auditors to actually obtain the information from a software system on 
which they will have no training or experience. Mr. Gassert further noted the importance of being 
able to address questions directly to the accounting staff who actually made the entries and that 
regulation of the utility will therefore become less efficient. 

Finally, Mr. Gassert noted that if the Con~mission did aliluw Peliiiuncr's I ecurds to be taken 
out of the state that it should be sub~ect to the same conditions imposed by the Commission on 
Indiana-Michigan Power Company in Cause No. 40863. That would include reimbursement to 
the Commission and OUCC for reasonable travel expenses incurred to travel to the shared 
services center. 

In addition to Mr. Gasset's testimony, the Public submitted into evidence Petitioner's 
responses to the Public's data request Set No. 1 which consisted of eight questions. Finally the 
Public requested, without objection, that we take administrative notice of the final orders in 
Cause No.% 38923,39270,40140,40444,40445, and 40863. 

4. Petitioner's Rebuttui. Petitioner submitted the testimony of Mr. Wolf and Mr. Cutshaw in 
rebuttal to the testimony of Mr. Gassat. 

Mr. Wolf testified that the benefits of the SSC include not only economies of scale but also 
significant increases in the quality of the treasury and accounting services that will be provided to 
Indiana-American and the other regulated subsidiaries of h e r k e n  Water Works Company., h c .  
Describing benefits to A W  subsidiaries, Mr. Wolf noted that centralization of tasks by h c t i o n  
would lead to their being performed by functional experts, financial and accounting personnel 
would become more knowledgeable users of the JD Edwards Enterprise Resource System, and 
the utilization of state of the art computer technology would become feasible due to economies of 
scale at SSC. In response to Mr. Gassert's concern about the changes in access to Petitioner's 
records, Mr. Wulfnvtt:d hat Petitioner would still maintain in Indiana a staff of  financiallrate 
analysts. Mr. Wolf acknotvledged that Indiana-American's books and records are currently kept 
in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the Unifoim System 
of Accounts. 

Mr. Wolf testified that when his predecessor was transferred to New Jersey in furtherance of 
the shared savices initiative, he was promoted from Director of Accounting to Comptroller. Mr. 
Wolf testified that his promotion involved an increase in his salary. Mr. Wolf further testified 
that if the Commission were to grant the requested relief he would no longer hold the title of 
Comptroller but would become a senior financial analyst hut at hic: current salary. 

In his rebuttal, Mr. Cutshaw disagreed with Mr. Gassert that the increased costs Petitioner 

6 Public Utilities Reports, Jnc., 2003 4 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 73 of 75



PURbase 

will incur as a result of relocating its records to the Shared Services Center is a reason to deny the 
relief requested in this cause. Mr. Cutshaw stated that the costs attributable to SSC are not at 
issue in this proceeding and that in a future rate proceeding the Commission has the ability to 
disallow any of the expenses incurred in connection with the SSC which it considers to be 
imprudent or excessive. 

Mr. Cutshaw asserted that although some utilities have relied on cost savings to explain why 
they wish to relocate certain records outside of Indiana, the Commission has never used cost 
savings as a prerequisite to obtaining permission to maintain books and records outside the state 
of Indiana. On cross examination, Mr. Cutshaw was asked to read a portion of one of the orders 
he cited for the premise that the Commission has never used cost savings as a prerequisite. That 
portion showed that in Cause no. 39270, the Commission indicated it had granted a request under 
IC 8-1-2-15 in Cause no. 38923 as a result of evidence showing an "ultimate benefit to its 
customers being the resulting cost savings." 

Mr. Cutshaw rebutted Mr. Gassert's concms about the diminished regulatory oversight over 
the American Water Works Service Company, Inc. by noting that Ind. Code 8-1 1-2-49 provides 
the @o~mnission with certain authority to regulate affiliate tramactions. Mr. Cutshaw added that 

the lack of regulatory oversight over the unregulated utilities does not appear to have caused any 
hardship to ratepayers. I-Sowever, when asked if the Commission has the same ability to review 
the records of Indiana-American's affiliates as it does Indiana-American, Mr. Cutshaw stated he 
did not know the answer to that question. 

Mr. Cutshaw disagreed with Mr. Gassert's assertion that the allocation of the Shared Services 
Companies costs would be unfair to Indiana-American's customers. Mr. Cutshaw asserted that 
the costs of implementing the shared services are being fairly attributed to each regulated affiliate 
based on the number of customers each serves but acknowledged that the operations savings to 
be shared among AWW subsidiaries will not be shared on the same basis. 

Mr. Cutshaw agreed that the portion of the implementation cost to be supplied by 
Indiana-American, $2.4 million, represented a little more than 18 percent of the total cost. He 
also acknowledged that of the $1 0,684,862 estimated annual operations savings to be shared 
among AWW subsidiaries, Indiana-American's portion of $58,206 is less than one percent of the 
total. Mr. Cutshaw further acknowledged that amount does not include the $2.4 million 
implenxmtation cost to be born by Petitioner- 

Mr. Cutshaw added that the reason Indiana-American is not saving more at this time is 
because it has already centralized and streamlined its financial functions within the State of 
Indiana. 

5. Commission Findings. Indiana Code 8-1-2-1 5 requires that each public utility have an 
office in one (1) of the towns or cities in this state in which its property or some part thereof is 
located, and shall keep in said office all books, accounts, papers and records as shall be required 
by the Commission to be kept within the state. No books, accounts, papers, or records required 
by the Commission to be kept within the state shall be at any time removed &om the state except 
upon such conditions as may be prescribed by the Commission. 

The Public testified that based on information provided by Petitioner, the resulting costs 

Q Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 5 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 74 of 75



savings of $58,206 would be more than offset by the S2,400,358 implementation cost proposed 
by Petitioner to be amortized over 10 years. Assuming there were no unforeseen cast inc.reases or 
savings, this would result in a net annual increase in cost of $1 81,830 to be born by 
Indiana-American. Petitioner did not dispute this fact. 

Rather it suggested through rebuttal testimony that the issue of projected cost increases or 
savings that would result from the requested relief is not relevant to this proceeding. For instance, 
Mr. Cutshaw stated that in the final orders in Cause No. 40863 and 40444, no mention is made of 
costs. But a review of an Order m Cause No. 40863 shows the Commission did, in fact, mention 
costs by nothing that the petitioner in that cause presented evidence that the relocation will create 
economies of scale, On cross-examination, Mr, Wolf acknowledged that the term "economies of 
scale" allows efficiencies that typically imply cost savings to the utility. Likewise, the cases cited 
by the Petitioner for the proposition that the Commission has never used cost savings as a 
prerequisite to obtaining pemlission to maintain books and records outside the state of Indiana 
suggests the opposite. For instance, our findings and conclusions in the final order of Cause No. 
40140 acknowledges the cost savings to be realized by the ratepayers and expresses our 
reluctance to diminish those savings in order to impose certain access safeguards. Likewise, o w  
factual representations and findings section in our final order in Cause No. 39270 discusses &e 
cost savings afforded by the relocation of records. Thereafter, we used the phrase "Based upon 
the above" before we found that the petitioner in that cause should be allowed to relocate its 
records. It cannot be said that we did not use cost savings in that cause as a prerequisite to obtain 
permission to relocate records out of the state. That final order also acknowledged that, in Cause 
No. 38923, which was also cited by the Petitioner, evidence was presented to ultimately show the 
removaI of records would provide a benefit to customers through resulting cost savings and that 
as a result the Commission granted the requested relief. 

We do not agree that a projected cost increase to Indiana-American is irrelevant to this 
proceeding. If we have not made that more clear in our previous orders, it is due to the fact that 
we have never before been faced with the prospect of a records refoeation request for the sake sf 
efficiency that will actually result in projected cost increases to the requesting utility. 

As we noted in our final order in Cause No. 40863, "The removal of a public utility's books 
and records from Indiana is not a matter of right but rather Is a privilege which is subject to the 
discretion and the requirements of the IURC." Moreover, the Commission in that cause 
responded to the claim that it would be discriminatory for the Commission to deny or restrict 
petitioner's request as unfounded. The Cmr~~rlissiun rioted hat in prior proceedings on petitions 
for removal of records, the OUCC had not challenged the removal of records. Therefore, the 
Commission was free to consider the OUCC's evidence and deny or limit the requested relief. 
Unlike the request in Cause No. 40863, it is uncontested that the requested relief~n this matter 
would cause a net cost increase at least for the first ten years. 

Moreover. we note the significant inequity among AWW's 23 ntility subsidiaries. This 
inequity results from the lack of correlation between shared implementation costs and resulting 
cost savings. Petitioner's responses to the Public's data request included a list of all participating 
A WW subsidiaries with number of customers for each utility, the amount each utility will be 
paying in implementation costs and the total cost of the initiative. Of the total cost of 

0 Public Utilities Reports, Inc., 2003 6 

KAW_R_PSCDR3#29a_attachment_IN_080604
Page 75 of 75


